
July 31,2008 

Kent u c ky Pub I i c S e rvi c e Corn m i ss i o n 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 

RE: KY-00-0821 GREENBO LAKE 

Dear Public Service Commission; 

Please accept the attached application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for  a cellular 
communications tower at 72 Harris Hollow Road, Argillite, KY 41 121. 

Please find enclosed, one(1) original and five (5) copies of the entire application. Should you have any 
questions, please feel free to  contact me at (231) 929-4555, ext. 28 or via email at svaqle@cellere.us. 

Si erely, rJ;. n 

Title and Leasi 

Enclosures 

KY-00-0821 GREENBO LAKE 

I I L 231 929 4555 
' 231 929 0099 

'1 1'1 1 cellere us 
info@cellere us 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, MI 49684 



In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

0 1 [: "i 2 10 \-I8 

Application of Central States Tower Holdings, LLC for Issuance 
of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct 
a Cell Site (KY-00-0821 GREENBO LAKE) in Argillite, Kentucky 

- ' , ,SS\O 
Case NO-, 2008-00258 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE O F  
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

Cellere, LLC ("Cellere") as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC ("Central States"), pursuant to 

KRS 278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity to  construct a cell site to  be known as the KY-00-0821 GREENBO LAKE ("GREENBO LAKE") cell 

site in Argillite, Kentucky, namely the county of Greenup, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cellere states that it is a 

Michigan limited liability company who  is acting as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, who is a 

Delaware limited liability company and whose full name and address are: Cellere, LLC, 4110 Copper Ridge 

Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, Michigan 49684. Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, whose address is: 

323 S. Hale Street, Suite #loo, Wheaton, IL 60187, 

2. Pursuant to  807 KAR §l ( l ) (b) ,  a copy of the applicant's applications to and approval from the 

Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are submitted as Exhibit "A". 

3. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5063 § l ( l ) ( d ) ,  applicant is submitting as Exhibit "B", a geotechnical 

investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes 

boring logs and foundation design recommendations; and as Exhibit "E", a map that outlines the finding as 

to  the susceptibility of the area surrounding the proposed site to  flood hazard. 

4. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5063 § l ( l ) (e ) ,  clear directions from the county seat to the proposed site, 

including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, wi th  the telephone number of the person who 

prepared the directions are submitted as Exhibit "C". 

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR § 1( l)(f), a copy of the lease for the property on which the cell tower is 

proposed to  be located is submitted as Exhibit "D". 



6. Pursuant to 807 KAR § l ( l ) (g) ,  experienced personnel will manage and operate the GREENBO 

LAKE cell site. The Vice President of  Construction for Cellere, LLC., Chuck Norris, is ultimately responsible 

for all construction of the cell tower. Mr .  Norris has over 15 years of experience. Arthur J. Krueger, 

Licensed Professional Engineer of  Wilcox Professional Services, is responsible for  the design 

specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). S.M. Naeem Akhter, Licensed Professional 

Engineer of Glenmartin, is responsible for the foundation design of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit 

"B''). Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, is responsible for  the operations of the tower, once 

constructed. Central States operates cellular communications towers in 19 states with the principals 

having 3 5 t  years of experience. 

7. Pursuantto 807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (h) ,  a site development plan or survey, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower and all 

easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the tower 

will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, including the 

intersection with the public street system, is submitted as Exhibit "E" 

8. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the placement of all 

antennae is submitted as Exhibit "B". 

9. Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( j ) ,  the tower and foundation design plans and a description of the 

standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in Kentucky, is submitted as Exhibit "B". 

10. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ( ( k ) ,  a map, drawn to  a scale no less than one (1) inch equals 200 

feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower, is 

submitted as Exhibit "E". 

11. Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(1), applicant hereby affirms that every person who owns property 

within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction, (ii) given the commission docket number under which the applications will be 

processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right to request intervention. 

12. Pursuant to  KRS 278.665 (2), applicant hereby affirms that every person who, according to  the 

records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property where the 

proposed cellular tower  will be located has been; (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be 

processed; and (iii) informed of his or her right to request intervention. 



13, Pursuant to 807 KAR 51063 § l ( l ) (m) ,  a list of the property owners who received the notice together 

wi th copies of the certified letters sent t o  listed property owners, is submitted as Exhibit "F". 

14. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:OM § l ( l ) (n ) ,  applicant hereby affirms that the Office of Greenup County 

Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed 

construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and 

(iii) informed of its right t o  request intervention. 

15. Pursuant t o  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (o ) ,  a copy of the notice send to  the Greenup County Judge 

Executive is submitted as Exhibit "G". 

16. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) (p ) ,  applicant hereby affirms that (i) two  written notices meeting 

subsection t w o  (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site and one 

on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least two  weeks after the 

application has been filed. 

17. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § 1(2)(a), applicant affirms that: 

(a) A wr i t ten notice, of durable material at least t w o  (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, stating that 

"Central States Tower Holdings, LLC proposes to  construct a telecommunications tower on 

this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible location on the 

proposed site until final disposition of the application; and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least t w o  (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, stating that 

"Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, proposes to  construct a telecommunications tower near 

this site", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission, has been posted on the public road nearest the site. 

A Copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit "H". 

18. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( q ) ,  a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

construction is proposed, a copy of which is submitted as Exhibit " I " .  

19. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( r ) ,  the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively 

undeveloped area in Argillite, in Greenup County, Kentucky. 

20. Pursuant to  807 KAR 5:063 § l ( l ) ( s ) ,  Central States, LLC, has considered the likely effects of the 

installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service to  the area can be provided, and that there is no 

reasonably available opportunity to  co-locate. Central States, LLC, has attempted to  co-locate on towers 



designed to  host multiple wireless service provider's facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5063 § I (  l)(t), a map of  the area in which the tower is proposed to  be located, 

that is drawn to  scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to  radio 

frequency requirements, be located is submitted as Exhibit "J". 

22. Pursuant to  KRS 100.987 (2((a), a grid map, that is drawn to  scale, that shows the location of all 

existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction sites for 

new cellular antenna towers is submitted as Exhibit "K". 

23. N o  reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of 

supporting the cellular facilities of Central States, LLC and which would provide adequate service to the 

area exists. 

24. Correspondence and communication wi th regard to  this application should be addressed to: 

Benjamin Meredith 
Cellere, LLC 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204 
Traverse City, MI 49684 

(fax) 929-0099 
bmeredith@cellere.us 

(231) 929-4555 

WHEREFORE, Cellere, L1.C , as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, requests the Commission 

to  enter and order: 

1. 

site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the GREENBO LAKE cell 

Respectfully submitted, 

Cellere, LLC 
4110 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204 
Traverse City, MI 49684 

(fax) 929-0099 
___- bm e red it h@c e Ile re. u s 

(231) 929-4555 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
260 1 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2008-ASO- 1846-OB 

Issued Date: 05/19/2008 

Brian Meier 
Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
323 South Hale Street Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL 60 187 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 447 18 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Tower JSY-00-0821A GREENBO LAKE 
Location: Argillite, KY 
Latitude: 38-29-48.73NNAD 83 
Longitude: 82-51-17.42W 
Heights: 300 feet above ground level (AGL,) 

1 129 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),&12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
__. X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

See attachment for additional condition(s) or information. 
This determination expires on 1 1/19/2009 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELJVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 

Page 1 of 3 



This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, 
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the stnicture is 
subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of fiirther assistance, please contact our office at (817) 838-1994. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2008-ASO- 1846-OB. 

Signature Control No: 569642402 132 164 
Linda Steele 
Technician 

Attachment(s) 
Additional Information 
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Additional information for ASN 2008-ASO-1846-03 

It should be noted that no transmitted frequencies were submitted or approved for this tower at this time. 

A separate study is required for any transmitting frequency(ies) on this antenna tower. 

Page 3 of 3 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteratim - Off Airport Page 1 of 2 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 

Sponsor: Central States Tower Holdings, LLC L 
I 

__ __ -- - __- ___ _I_ -_^_- - -- - I Project Name: CENTR-000091826-08 ~- l_l _ I  - - - -  

Details for Case : KY-00-0821A GREENBO LAKE 

Show Project Summary 

, Case Status 

I ASN: 2008-ASO-1846-OE I Status: Accepted 

1 Construction / Alterat ion Information 

1 Notice Of: Construction 

1 Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary : Months: Days' 

Work Schedule - Start: 

Work Schedule - End: 
I  state Filing: Not filed with State 

: 
' S t ructure Detai ls 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Horizontal Datum: 

Site Elevation (SE): 

Structure Height (AGL): 

Marking/Lighting: 

I 
Other : 

Nearest City: 

38O 29' 48 73" N 

82O 51' 1742" W 

NAD83 

829 (nearest foot) 

300 (nearest foot) 

Dual-red and medium lntenslty 

Argllllte 

earest State: Kentucky 

Vacant field 

Tower only 

Date Accepted: 04/02/2008 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

Structure Summary 

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Structure Name: KY-00-0821A GREENBO LAKE 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

Common Frequency Bands ~ 

i 
Low Freq High Freq Freq Unit ERP ERP Unit, 

I 
Specific Frequencies 

mhtml: file://W:\Services Sites\Central States TowerKentucky\KY-OO-082 1A GREENBO ... 4/18/2008 

file://W:\Services


KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSIOM 
Stewen L Beshear 
Govern or 

502-5644480 
X: 502-564-7953 

90 Airport Road 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

http:/ltransportation.ky.gov/aviationlkyzo 
502-564-4480 

’#. 

July 23,2008 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
Central States Tower, hc. 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, 11,601 87 

SUBJECT: AS-045-DWU-08-088 

S T R U m :  Antenna Tower 
LOCATION ” Argillite, KY 

mrcmT: 3QO’AGL/1 I29’AMSL 
COORDINATES: 38-29-48.73 N / 82-51-17.42 W 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to 
construct 300’AGW1129’AMSL Antenna Tower near, Argillite, KY 38-2948.73 N / 83-5 1 - 
17.42 w. 
This permit is valid for a period of 18 months from its date of issuance. If construction is not 
compreted within this period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed 
without a new application being approved by the commission. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

M-Dual Obstruction lighting is required 

John Houlihan, Administrator 

An Equal Opportunity Employer MIFID 

http:/ltransportation.ky.gov/aviationlkyzo


S t m n  L. Beshear 
Governor 

KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 
90 Airport Road 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 
502-564-4480 
hi: 502-564-7953 

wo.: AS-045-DWU-08-088 http://transportation.ky.gov/aviation/kyzoning. h 
502-564-4480 

CONSTRUCTXONILUTERATION STATUS REPORT 

July 23,2008 

AERONAUTICAL, STUDY " M B E R  AS-045-DWU-08-088 

Central States Tower, Inc 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 200 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

This concerns the permit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on July 10, 
2008. This permit is valid for a period of 18 months from the date of issuance. If construction is not 
completed within this period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without a 
new application being approved by the commission. When appropriate, please indicate the status of the 
project in the place below and return this letter to John Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning 
Commission, 90 Ahport Road, Building 400 F d o r t ,  ICY 40601. (502) 564-4480. 

sTRu- Antenna Tower 
LOCATION Argillite, KY 

HEIGHT 300'AGLJ1129'AMSL 
COORDINATES: 38-29-18.73 N /82-51-17.42 W 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERAT[ON STATUS 
I. The project ( ) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned 

2. Construction statw is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of ft. AGL 

ft. AMSL on --(date). 

Date construction was completed. .- 

Type of obstruction rnarkhglpainting. 

Type of obstruction lighting. 

-.-_ As built coordinates, .I 

Miscellaneous Information: - 

DATEi -- ._ - - 

SIGNATURE/TITLE 

An Equal Opportunity Employer MIFID 

http://transportation.ky.gov/aviation/kyzoning


3ikaM8P TC SE-SOE (Reu. 02M5) 

e. 

10. 

11. 

&30) aar -8500 12 - is. 
2. R~meantauVe of Appllwnt- Name, Addrass, Telephone, Fax 

20. 



April 2,2008 

Administrator 
Kentucky Airport  Zoning Commission 
De p a rtm ent of Aviation 
200 Met ro  Street 
Frankfort, KY 40622 

RE: Form TC 56-50E - Application for N e w  Construction 

Hello, 

Enclosed please f ind Form TC-56-50-E fo r  your rev iew and approval for  the construction of a n e w  
300' te lecommunicat ions t o w e r  proposed in Argillite, Greenup County, Kentucky. I have enclosed 
a copy of the FAA Form 7460-1, a quad map showing the location of the proposed t o w e r  and a 
copy of the 1A Certification. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information please don't hesitate t o  contac t  
our office. 

Thank you, 

Joann Wendels 
Cellere, Agent for Central States Tower, Inc. 



TC 56-50E (RQv. 02105) Ka!!-W -00- DVlXl 
T- K.! 

Kentucky l'ransporlallon CRblilQl, I<enluchy Alrport ZonlnD Commlsslon. 200 M e m  Slnt~l, FranMbrl, ICY 80822 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
Kenlucky Asmnaullcal Sludy Number 

--- INSTRllCTlONS INCLUDED 

1. APPLICANT - Name, Address, Telephone. FRX. etc. 

clntmr Qhk TooLJw,~c. 
3a3 soutr\ I+& ~tnd-, 5ut'kIoo 
b h e n b n ,  I L L  bo1 87 
14J30) 22 I - f35oc, 

22. Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460.1) been flled ivllh be Federal Avlallon Admlnlslrallon? 

CEfmFfCATIOM: I hereby certify Vlal all Iha above slalernenls made by ma am INR, cornplsle Qnd conecl lo the best  or my know~edge end bellef. 
NO PYes, men Q/sa/08 - _- 

Y I Y f O F I  - 
Pdnled Name and Rlle Signalum Dale 
PENALTIES Pemons fnlllng to comply wllh Kenlucky Revised Slelutos ()(AS 183.861 UlmuQh 103.800) and Kentucky Admlnlslrallve RegulaUons (602 I(AR 
OSOSerIm) are Ilsble for fines ondlor impdsonmenl 8s set forth In I(RS 103.B00~3). Nonampllance w1Vl Fedeml Avlalion Adrnhlslrallon Regulallons may WNlt  
In further penelllss. 

Commission Action: El Chalrman, KAZC D AdmlnMralor, IWC 

0 Approved 
0 Dlsnpproued .- - Dal~--.-.---.....- 

- -- 

- 

2. Ropresenlallve of Appllcanl - Name, Addass, Tolephone, Fax 

4 

3. Appllnalion for: @ NQW ConsWcUon a Allerallon n Erlsllng 

4. Duiallon: # Pennanent 

5. Work Schadule: Skrl End --- 
6. Type: @ Anlenna Tower a Crane Bulldlng 0 Power Llna 
a Landflli WalerTenk 0 Olh6r 

Temporary (Months D a y s  --) 

7. MarklnglPalnUng ondor Ughltng Prelarred: 
0 Red Llghls ond Polnt 
D whlte - Medlum lnlenslly 

p Dual - Rod & Medlum Inlensily whllo 

0 Dual - Red & Hlgh lnlanolly Whlla 

0 Whlle - Mlgh InIf!115lfy Olher -- _I 

8. FAA Aemnnultcal Sludy Number 0- - I b -OiE 

21. Descrlpllon of Proposal: 

I 

R. LBUluda: ~a-i%--'-&.i@--' 
la. Congiiude: 5/ * /7 I L'' '' 
$1. Dalum: pNADB3 ONAD27 13 OlhW 

12. Nearest I(enlucky Clly: f i &  County &-,- 

13. Nearest Kenlucky publlc use or MlIltaIY nlrpori: 

F h  I r7a nxmn - ~ -  

14. DlG\PnCQ from $13 \O S I I U G I U I T X ~ & - - ~  8 Mi le 5 

16. Dlraclion from %I3 lo Struolum: 6 ' 
18. Site ElowaUon (AMSL): eaq Feet 

17. Tohi Sl~olum Helght (AQL): -_I__- 3(Io Feel 

78. Ovamll Helghl(116 i 317) (AMSL): 1\29 F I i O l  

19. Prevlous FAA andlor Kentucky Aeronaulical SIudy Numbeds): 

_I\lone- 

20. DescrtpUon of Locallon: (Atlach USGS 7.6 mlnule Cluadmngle Mop 
or an Alrport layout Drawlng wlth l h ~  preclse slk rnnrhad and any 
wrllned GUWBY) 

3eeo.ftached ?$5 ~ 1 n u k C ' 3 u d  O q  
QflQ ,A cwfi Gicafivn 

-I 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 
I - - __ 

Project Name: CENTR-00DD91826-08 Sponsor: Central StatesTower tioldlngs, U C  
I---̂  -__ I__-_-_" .I--__.-_-____ - - _- - 1--"1- I-._--____ ---- -__I__" 

Details for Case : KY-00-OBZIA GREENBO LAKE 
Show Project Summary 

Case Status 

E N :  2008-ASO-1846-OE 
Stntus: Work In Progress 

Construction / Alteration Information 

Notice Of: Construction 

Duration: Permanent 
if  Temporary : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule - Start: 
Work Scliedulo - End: 
State Flling: Not flled wlth State 

Date Accepted: 04/02/2008 
Date Determined: 
Letters: None 

St ruc tu re  Summary  

Structure Typc: Antenna Tower 
Structure Name: KY-OO-OB2lA GREEN80 LAKE 

FCC Number: 
Prior ASN: 

St ruc tu re  Details Common Frequency Bands 

Latitude: 
Longitude: 

Horizontal Datum: 

Site Elevation (SE): 
Structure Height (AGL): 

Marking/Ltghting: 
OtJier : 

Nearest City: 
Nearest State: 

Description of 
locatlon: 
Description of 
Proposal: 

Page 1 of2  

I 

Low Freq HlghFreq FteqUnlt ERP ERPUni 38" 29' 48.73" N 

82" 51' 17.42" W 

NAD83 

829 (nearest foot) 

300 (nearest foot) 
Dual-red and medlurn intensity 

Specific Frequencies 

Argllllte 
Kentucky 
Vacant field 

Tower only 

l~~ps://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaalexte~na~eFiling/locatio~zt\lctio~i.jsp?action=sl~owL,ocatio~lll;o~n ... 4/30/2008 



OE/AAA Mapping 

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/extem,aVeFiling/mapViewer.jsp?loca tionID=242048 4/30/2008 

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/extem,aVeFiling/mapViewer.jsp?loca


engineering & surveying 
705-F Lakeview Plaza Blvd. 
W o r t h i n g t o n ,  Ohio 43005 
hone: (614) 041-0053 

Fax: (614) 841-0170 
E-ma i l :  hIg@geoinno.com 

Date: ApriI 01,2008 

Applicant: Central States Tower, hc.  
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, IL 60187 

Site NumberjName: KY-00-0821 Greenbo Lake 

county: Greenup 

Site Address: 

Center of Tower: LATITUDE: N38"29' 48.73" 

+/- 72 Harris Hollow Rd.; Argillite, Ky; 41121 

LONGITUDE wa205s 17.42" 

HORIZONTAL DATUM: NAD 83 

GROUND ELEVATION: 829 Feet 

VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88 

CERTIFICATION 

I herby certify that the survey of this tower site was performed under my direct 
supervision, and to the best of my knowledge, the location of the. center of the site, as 
shown in geographic coordinates above, has an  horizontal accuracy within +/- 20 feet 
and a vertical accuracy within +/- 3 feet. 

JOB# 1011.030 

mailto:hIg@geoinno.com




ROC RT 

Argillite, Greenup County, 

Prepared for: 
CST Holdings, LLC 

323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposed tower area is reportedly situated within a former strip mine. Approximately 
27 to 29 feet of apparent uncontrolled silty clay fill containing occasional shale fragments 
was encountered at the boring locations. Below these depths, gray shale was 
encountered to the explored depths of the borings that ranged from 29% to 46 feet. 

The driller reported each of the borings to be dry both during drilling and upon completion 
of the borings. 

We understand Central States Tower is planning the construction of a 300-foot self- 
supporting tower at the site. At the time of our investigation, no information was available 
to us as to the tower manufacturer or loads. These loads vary considerably depending on 
the tower characteristics and the number of carriers. Estimated tower loads, based on 
our experience with similar towers, are presented in Section 1 .I of this report. 

In consideration of the presence of apparent uncontrolled fill at the boring locations 
extending to depths ranging from approximately 27 to 29 feet, we recommend the tower 
be supported on a drilled pier type foundation system bearing on the medium hard shale 
bedrock. We recommend an appropriately large diameter drilled pier shaft be selected to 
avoid coring through the shale bedrock encountered at approximate depths of 27 to 29 
feet at the boring locations. We estimate a drilled pier with a diameter of approximately 8 
feet will likely be required. The tower design will likely be controlled by uplift load 
considerations. The uplift loads are resisted by the allowable side shear along the 
perimeter of the shaft, together with the factored weight of the drilled pier concrete. We 
recommend an allowable side shear value to resist the uplift loads of 415 pounds per 
square foot (psf) within the very stiff to hard silty clay fill. The above side shear values 
can be used for the full depth of the drilled pier shaft for resisting uplift loads. 

The compression loads are supported by end-bearing together with the allowable side 
shear values to a depth above the drilled pier tip equal to the shaft diameter. We 
recommend a maximum net allowable end-bearing pressure of 12,000 psf bearing on 
the weathered shale encountered at approximate depths of 27 to 29 feet below the 
existing ground surface. We recommend the allowable side shear values presented 
above for resisting uplift loads also be used for resisting the compression loads. As 
indicated previously, the above side shear values should be used to a depth above the 
drilled pier tip equal to the shaft diameter, to resist the compression loads. We 
estimate tower foundation settlement may be in the range of % inch or less. 

We recommend the allowable side shear be neglected to a depth of 5 feet for resisting 
both uplift and compression loads. 
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Greenbo Lake 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, Page 2 of 2 

Do not consider this summary separate from the entire text of this report, with all the 
conclusions and qualifications mentioned herein. Details of our analysis and 
recommendations are discussed in the following sections and in the appendix of this 
report. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: 
Applied Geotechnical Services, Inc. 

Jefferey T. Anagnostou, P.E., C.P.G. 
Project Consultant 

REPORT REVIEWED BY: 
Wilcox Professional Services, LLC 

Arthur J. Krueger, P.E. 
Project Manager 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

We have completed the Soil Boring Investigation for the proposed Central States Tower 

Site No. KY-00-0821 - Greenbo Lake self-supporting lattice tower to be located in 

Argillite, Greenup County, Kentucky. Cellere, Inc. retained Wilcox Professional 

Services, LLC to perform this investigation. Subsequently, Wilcox has retained Applied 

Geotechnical Services, Inc. for laboratory testing and assistance with preparing the 

engineering report. This report presents the results of the soil boring investigation and 

our estimated soil and rock parameters to be used in the design of the tower foundation. 

I .I Proiect Description 

We understand Central States Tower is planning to construct a 300-foot high, self- 

supporting lattice type tower at the site. The tower will have three legs on an equilateral 

triangle. We estimate the tower base width may be approximately 26 feet. At the time 

this investigation was completed, the tower loads were not yet available. Based on 

estimated tower loads for a multi-carrier co-locate site, we estimate the tower may impose 

a compression load per leg of approximately 450 to 500 kips, an uplift load per leg of 

approximately 400 to 450 kips, and total shear load in the range of 60 to 75 kips. 

We estimate the tower base plate elevation may be slightly above the existing grade. 

1.2 Scope of Services 

Our scope of services for this project is as follows. 

A) Performing one soil boring at the center of the tower to auger refusal on 

bedrock and performing soil borings extending to auger refusal on bedrock 

at locations 25 feet west and 25 feet east of the tower center; 

1 
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Performing appropriate laboratory testing including visual engineering 

classification, natural moisture content, unconfined compressive strength 

estimates on representative cohesive samples, performing resistivity, pH, 

chloride, and sulfate testing of a composite soil sample obtained between 

depths of 1 to 10 feet; and 

Preparing an engineering report providing our recommendations for the 

tower foundation design and construction. The written report includes 

recommendations regarding the allowable soil bearing capacity, estimated 

settlement, and construction considerations related to foundation 

construction. 

The field drilling operations were performed by Triad Engineering, Inc. of Scott Depot, 

West Virginia with coordination by Wilcox Professional Services, LLC. The laboratory 

testing and engineering report preparation were performed under the direction and 

supervision of a registered professional engineer according to generally accepted 

standards and procedures in the practice of geotechnical engineering. If changes occur 

in the design, location, or concept of the project, the conclusions and recommendations 

contained in this report are not valid unless Wilcox Professional Services, LLC reviews 

the changes. Wilcox Professional Services, LLC will then provide any necessary changes 

in writing. Our conclusions and recommendations are based on the soil borings 

performed by Triad Engineering, Inc. and project information provided by Cellere, Inc. 
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2. FIELD AND LABORATORY PROGRAM 

2.1 Field Proqram 

Cellere, Inc. selected the depth and location of the borings in consultation with Wilcox 

Professional Services, Inc. As shown on the Schematic Soil Boring Location Plan, a total 

of three (3) soil horings were performed for the project. The approximate ground surface 

elevation at the soil rock core boring locations were estimated based on the ground 

surface elevation contour lines shown on the Survey Plan prepared by HLG Engineering 

and Surveying, Inc. and are presented in Table I. 

Soil Boring No. 1 Approximate Ground Surface Elevation (ft) 1 I 
I I B- I 828 +I- I 
I I 8-2 829+/- I 

I 829 +/- I 8-3 I 

A truck mounted rotary drill rig was used to perform the soil boring. Standard split-spoon 

samplers were used to obtain the soil samples by the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 

method in general conformance with ASTM Standard D1586. The number of blows 

required to drive the sampler 12 inches, after an initial seating of 6 inches, with a 140- 

pound hammer falling 30 inches is termed the Standard Penetration Resistance, N-value. 

A graphical representation of the N-values is given on the boring logs appended to this 

report. 

During the field operations, the drill crew maintained a log of the subsurface conditions, 

including changes in stratigraphy and observed groundwater levels. After completion of 

the drilling operations, the boreholes were backfilled with drill cuttings and bentonite 

crumbles. 
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1 Boring 
Numbers 1 

2.2 Laboratory Testing 

Represented Depth 1 Resistivity 1 ' (Ohm-feet) / Below Ground Sample 
Numbers 

Surface (ft) j B 

The soil samples were placed in sealed containers in the field and brought to the 

laboratory for testing and classification. A geotechnical engineer classified the samples in 

general conformance with the Unified Soil Classification System. 

Laboratory testing of the soil samples included estimating the unconfined compressive 

strength of the split-spoon samples with a calibrated hand penetrometer. With a hand 

penetrometer, the unconfined compressive strength of a soil sample is estimated by 

measuring the resistance of the soil sample to the penetration of a small, calibrated 

spring-loaded cylinder. The penetrometer can measure a maximum unconfined 

compressive strength of 4% tons per square foot (tsf). 

We will hold the soil and rock core samples for 60 days from the date of this report. If you 

would like the samples, please contact us within this time frame. 

2.3 Laboratorv Soil Box Resistivity Test Results 

Estimated earth resistivity values of the subsoil below the proposed development area 

were obtained by performing laboratory resistivity testing using the Miller Soil Box 

Resistivity instrument. The testing was performed on selected composite split-spoon 

samples from Soil Borings 8-1 through B-3. The composite samples were prepared by 

thoroughly mixing prior to placement in the soil box instrument. The following estimated 

earth resistivity values are presented based on the Miller Soil Box Resistivity test results 

and may be used with judgment in the design of the lightning protection grounding 

system: 

t Table I. Miller Soil Box Resistivity Results I 

1 to 9 
I /I B-1-B-3 1 S I  -S4 1 

4 
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3. SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

3.1 Site Conditions 

The subject site is located at +I- 72 Harris Hollow Road Greenup Township, Greenup 

County, Kentucky. Based on our review of the Survey Plan prepared by HLG 

Engineering and Surveying, lnc. of Worthington, Ohio and the Central States Tower site 

Candidate Package, it appears the site is situated within a vacant, grass-covered field 

east of a wooded area. Within the tower compound area, the ground surface sloped 

relatively gently downwards towards the southwest direction. 

Based on information provided by Cellere, Inc. we understand the proposed tower 

compound is situated within a former strip mine. 

3.2 Soil and Rock Conditions 

Approximately 27 to 29 feet of apparent uncontrolled silty clay fill containing occasional 

shale fragments was encountered at the boring locations. Below these depths, gray 

shale was encountered to the explored depths of the borings that ranged from 29% to 46 

feet. 

The silty clay fill was very stiff to hard with calibrated hand penetrometer unconfined 

compressive strengths of 2 to in excess of 4% tsf and field moisture contents of 

approximately 8 to 18 percent. The driller reported the underlying bedrock consisted of 

medium hard gray shale. Due to the depth of the bedrock, no rock coring was 

performed. 

The stratification depths shown on the soil boring log represent the soil and rock 

conditions at the boring location. Variations may occur at locations away from the boring. 

Additionally, the stratigraphic lines represent the approximate boundary between soil and 

rock types; the transition may be more gradual than what is shown. The boring log was 

prepared on the basis of laboratory classification and testing as well as the field logs of 

the explored soils and bedrock. 
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The soil boring logs are presented in the appendix. The soil and rock profile described 

above is a generalized description of the conditions encountered at the boring location. 

Please consult the boring logs for more specific information. 

3.3 Groundwater Level Observations 

The driller looked for indications of groundwater during and after the performance of the 

soil boring. Groundwater seepage was not encountered during drilling or upon 

completion of the borings. Based on the available information, we estimate the 

groundwater level may be located below the explored depth of the borings. 

Expect the prevailing groundwater level to vary due to changes in precipitation, 

evaporation, surface run-off, and other factors. The groundwater levels discussed herein 

and shown on the boring logs represent the conditions at the time of the measurements. 

6 
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4. RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 Drilled Pier Foundation Recommendations 

In consideration of the presence of apparent uncontrolled fill at the boring locations 

extending to depths ranging from approximately 27 to 29 feet, we recommend the tower 

be supported on a drilled pier type foundation system bearing on the medium hard shale 

bedrock. We recommend an appropriately large diameter drilled pier shaft be selected to 

avoid coring through the shale bedrock encountered at approximate depths of 27 to 29 

feet at the boring locations. We estimate a drilled pier with a diameter of approximately 8 

feet will likely be required. The tower design will likely be controlled by uplift load 

considerations. The uplift loads are resisted by the allowable side shear along the 

perimeter of the shaft, together with the factored weight of the drilled pier concrete. We 

recommend an allowable side shear value to resist the uplift loads of 415 pounds per 

square foot (psf) within the very stiff to hard silty clay fill. The above side shear values 

can be used for the full depth of the drilled pier shaft for resisting uplift loads. 

The compression loads are supported by end-bearing together with the allowable side 

shear values to a depth above the drilled pier tip equal to the shaft diameter. We 

recommend a maximum net allowable end-bearing pressure of 12,000 psf bearing on 

the weathered shale encountered at approximate depths of 27 to 29 feet below the 

existing ground surface. We recommend the allowable side shear values presented 

above for resisting uplift loads also be used for resisting the compression loads. As 
indicated previously, the above side shear values should be used to a depth above the 

drilled pier tip equal to the shaft diameter, to resist the compression loads. We 

estimate tower foundation settlement may be in the range of 1/2 inch or less. 

We recommend the allowable side shear be neglected to a depth of 5 feet for resisting 

both uplift and compression loads. 

7 



Central States Tower No. KY-00-0821 - Greenbo Lake 
Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.1 1 

Once the tower loads are known, Wilcox Professional Services, LLC should be 

notified so we can re-evaluate our design recommendations in the light of  the 

actual loads. 

We recommend all foundation construction be performed under the supervision of a 

qualified geotechnical engineer. The appropriate type and number of field tests and 

observations should be performed to verify the foundation bearing material is suitable. 

4.2 Engineered Fill Placement 

Any fill beneath on-grade structures should be an approved, environmentally clean 

material. The fill should also be free of organic matter, frozen soil, clods, or other harmful 

material. Spread the fill in level lifts, not exceeding 9 inches in loose thickness, and 

compact the soil to a minimum of 95 percent of the maximum dry density. Determine the 

maximum dry density according to ASTM Standard D1557 (Modified Proctor). All 

engineered fill should be placed at or near the optimum moisture content. 

4.3 General Comments 

The purpose of this report is to aid in the tower foundation. If changes occur in the 

design, location, or concept of the project, the recommendations contained in this report 

are not valid. The changes must be reviewed by WILCOX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 

LLC with the recommendations of this report modified or affirmed in writing by WILCOX 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLC. 

We base the estimated soil parameters presented in this report upon the data from the 

soil borings performed at the approximate locations shown on the Schematic Soil Boring 

Location Plan. This report does not reflect variations that may occur away from the 

boring location. The nature and extent of any such variations may not become clear until 

8 
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the time of construction. If significant variations then become evident, it may be 

necessary for us to re-evaluate our report recommendations. 

We recommend WlLCOX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLC be given the opportunity to 

review the final design plans and specifications as they relate to the recommendations 

presented in this report. The review is necessary to verify that the report conclusions and 

recommendations have been interpreted according to our intent and are properly 

incorporated into the design. Further, the review will verify that subsequent changes to 

the project have not affected our recommendations. Without this review, we cannot be 

held responsible for misinterpretation of our data, analysis, and/or our recommendations 

or how these are incorporated in the final design. 

We also recommend a qualified geotechnical engineer supervise all geotechnical related 

work, including foundation construction, subgrade preparation, and engineered fill 

placement. The geotechnical engineer should perform the appropriate testing to confirm 

the geotechnical conditions given in the report are found during construction. 

The contract specifications should include the following: 

“The contractor will, upon becoming aware of subsurface or latent physical conditions 

differing from those disclosed by the original soil investigation work, promptly notify the owner 

verbally to permit verification of the conditions, and in writing, as to the nature of the differing 

conditions. No claim by the contractor for any conditions differing from those anticipated in the 

plans and specifications and disclosed by the soil studies will be allowed unless the contractor 

has so notified the owner, verbally and in writing, as required above, of such differing 

subsurface conditions.” 

9 
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GENERAL NOTES 

Drillinv & Sampling Symbols 

SS - Split Spoon (I'/s'' I.D., 2" O.D., except where HA -- i-iand Auger Boring 
noted BS - Rag Sample 

ST - Shelby Tube (3'' O.D., escept where noted) Rock Core with diamond bit, 
PA - Power Auger NX size, except where noted 
PS - Piston Sample (3" diameter) RB - Roller Bit 
WB - Wash Boring N/A - Not applicable or available 
WS - Wash Sample 

RC - 

Standard Penetration Test "N" Value - Blows per foot after an initial 6-inch seating of a 140-pound 
hammer falling 30 inches on a 2-inch O.D. split spoon. except where noted. 

Water Level Measurement Notation Particle Sizes 

First-- When noted during drilling or 
sampling process. 

Completion- After all drilling tools are removed 
from borehole. 

tl R- Number of hours after completion. 
N/R- Not recorded. 
Dry- No measurable water level found in 

borehole. 

Boulders- Greater than 6" ( 152 m m )  
Cobbles - 3" to 6" (76 to 152 min) 
Gravel - Coarse: 54 to 3" (1 9 to 76 nim) 

Firie: No.4 to %" (4.75 to 19 mm) 
Sand - Coarse: No. I O  to No.4 ( 2  to 4.75 mm) 

Mediznn: No.40 to No. I O  (A25 to 2 mm) 
Fim: No.200 to No.40 t.074 inm to 
.425mm) 
Minus No200 (.005 m m  to .074 mm) 
Less than .005 min 

Silt - 
Clay - 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the boring at the time indicated. The 
accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with short tern1 observations, especially in 
impervious soils. The level shown may fluctuate throughout the year with variations in precipitation, 
evaporation, runoff, and other hydrogeologic features. 

CLASSIFICATION r 
Cohesionless Soil Cohesive Soil I 

"N'* Value iBlows/ft) Relative Densitv _____- 
Veiy Loose 0 to 4 
L,oose 5 to 9 

Dense 30 to 49 
Very Dense i o  to 79 
Extremely Dense Over 80 

Medium Dense 10 to 29 

Soil Constituents 

"Trace" Less than 10% 
*'Trace to Some" 10% to 19YO 
"Some" 20% to 34% 
"And" 35% to 50% 

Uncoilfined Compressive 
Strength (tons per ft2) Consistency 
Less than 0.25 Very Soft 
0.25 to 0.49 soft 
0.49 to 0.99 Medium 
1 .oo to 1.99 Stiff 
3.00 to 3.99 Very Stiff 
Greater than 4-00 Hard 

If  clay content is sufficient so that clay dominates soil 
properties, then clay becomes the primary noun with 
other major soil constituent as modifier, i.e. silty 
clay. Other minor soil constituents may be added 
according to estimates of soil constituents present, 
i.e. silty clay, trace to some sand. trace gravel. 
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July 29, 2008 

Mr. Brian Meier 
CST Holdings, LLC 
323 South Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 

Re: Soil Boring & Rock Coring ,,westigation 
Central States Tower Site No. KY-00-0821 - Greenbo Lake 
+I- 72 Harris Hollow Road 
Argillite, Greenup County, Kentucky 
Wilcox Project No. 25036.00004.1 I 

Dear Mr. Meier: 

We have completed the Soil Boring & Rock Coring Investigation for the proposed 
Central States Tower, Inc. 300-foot self support tower in Argillite Township, 
Greenup County, Kentucky. This report presents the results of our soil boringlrock 
coring investigation and estimated soil and rock parameters to be used as a 
guideline in the design of the tower foundations. 

This letter also presents the results of the analytical testing for the chloride and 
sulfide in the soil samples. The pH, Chloride, and sulfide analytical testing was 
performed on a composite sample formed by mixing portions of split spoon 
samples S-1 through S-4 from Borings 1 through 3. The composite sample was 
prepared by thoroughly mixing prior to testing. The pH testing was performed by 
AGS using a Cole-Parmer Model 05985-80 Digi-Sense pH meter. Chloride and 
sulfide analytical testing was performed by EQL Laboratories, Inc. of Sterling 
Heights, Michigan. The test results indicate the soil sample possessed a pH of 7.7, 
a chloride content of 40 parts per million (ppm) and a sulfide content below the 
laboratory detection level. A copy of the test results is appended to this letter. 

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you and the design team on this project. If 
there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 231-775-7755. 

Respectfu Ily , 
WILCOX PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, LLC 

Project Manager 

Enclosure 
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CI~MIDLLLVA~OK as FECI 
[HAW 89) 

TOER COORDINATES 

MAX ENClNEERING,LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY. Ste I p  410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
FOX (713) 773-2558 

PROPERTY OWE& 
LEONARD o m a y  
72 HARRIS HOLLOW 
ARMLUTE. KENTUCKY 41121 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC. SITE NAME GREEN60 LAKE 
323 SOUTH HALE STREET 
SUITE 100 SITE ADDRESS: 72 HARRIS HOLLOW ROAD 
WHEATON. IL 60187 

SITE NO.: KY-00-0821 
ARGILLITE. KENTUCKY, 4 1  1 2 1  

t t  CERTIFICATION: FLOW PLAIN INFORMATI( 

- P M N  PREPARED By - 

lM 
!Zf LE5 WHIN ROO0 Z C M  'X' WlCH 15 AN #RE* OurSlDE Re 0.2% AHliUAL W C E  

HUYBER 21089 OBI C 8. mLCM DAlE LPlEURER 16. 2004. 
THIS SURVEY PLAN IS NOT THE RESULT OF A FULL AS oEmuwfo FRM THE worm FLWD m m w c c  PROCRAU C O U ~ I T Y  PANEL 
BOUNDARY SURMY. 
OF RECORD INFORUAlION AN0 LOCATION OF AVAILABLE 
UONUUE?JTAl1ON 

If IS WE RESJLT OF COMPILATION 

I I SHEET 5-1 
- 

C. 04/11/08l TITLE COUUENTS OAP AR 

- - ~  A 04/06/08 FINAL SURVEY WAR --- 

SCALE As SHOW CHECKED By. OW ORAWN: PRE SO469 1 50469-Uosler C 

SURVEY PLAN 8. 04/lO/OB ADMO NORTH ARROW WAR 

NO. DATE RMSlONS BY CHK APP'O- 
I JOB NO. M.NO. R N  

PARENT PARCEL LEGAL 

CERTAIN LANO LWNC IN CREENUP COUNTY. KENTUCKY. AN0 MSCMEEO AS FOLLOWS 
FIRST TRACT: A PART Of  THE ARGILLITE MILL IRACT- BECUJNlNC AT A STONE BY 
THE COUNW ROAD LEADING FROU ARGILLITE TO RACCOON FURNACE CORNER Of 
LANOS SOLO ELIZABETH EVANS HARM 20. 1880: THENCE WllH ROAD N.22W. 103 
PDLES TO A STAKE CORNER OF JOHN PRATT: 1HENCE WITH PRATS LINE S.64h. 68 
POlES TO FOUR WHITE OAKS N B 6 k  404 POLES CORNER TO WU NICHOLS SURVEY 
N77W. 117 POLES TO A BLACK' OAK STUUP AND STWES N.E5W.'BB POLES TO A 
WHITE OAK BUSH STANDING N.13E. 2 POLES fRW POPLAR CORNER OF J. RILEY AND 
RACCOON NRNACE LANOS: lHENtE S . W .  18 POLES TO A HKKORY, WHfK OAK 
AN0 BLACK OAK QN TOP OF POINT IN JOE RUVS LINE: THENCE PSEE. 62 POLES 
TO 3 PINES AND A GUM ON IOP OF RIOGE SEOE. 116 POLES TO A REO OAK AN0 

BLACK OAK N.74h 30 POLES A STAKE S.20k. 20 POLES TO EVANS CORNER 
STAKE AN0 STONE'BY A BRANUI; 'IHENCE WITH EVANS LINE N.56E. 75 POLES TO 
7HE BEGINNING. CONTAINING 634 ACRES. MORE OR LESS. 

THE LAND REFERREO TO IN THIS COMMITUENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

WCKORY N . ~ K .  26 POLES A LARGE WHITE OAK s . 7 ~ ~ .  22 POLES TO oocwow ANO 

SECOND 'IRACT: BEING A PAR1 Of ME PENNSXVANIA FURNACE TRACT OF LAND 
LWNG M S T  OF ARCILUTE, KENTUCKY. BEGlNMNC AT A CUM AN0 3 RNES ON A 
RIDGE CORNER OF PRATTS; M N C E  S.16W. 16 POLES 10 A STONE AT AN OAE DUMP 

91 POLES TO 3 WIlE OAKS S S 4 k  I d  POLES TO CHESTNUT OAK AND BLACK OAK 
S 43E 22 POL S TO SUAU CHESTNUT OAK AND OOCWDOO N E6k 13 POLES 10 
SMALL PINE N . h .  13 POLES TO 3 BLACK OAKS FROU ONE ROOT'N.75E. 19 POLES 
TO 2 BLACK OAKS FROM ONE ROO1 N.4EE. 13 P W S  TO PINE AN0 WlH OAK 
N.12E. 14 POLES TO PNE CORNER OF W. THOUPYXJ; MENCE N. 14 POLES TO A 
PINE N.43E 21 PMES ?O A STAKE AN0 STONE ON ORE BANK: THENCE WTH PRAnS 
LINE N.EOW. E2 PMES TO ME BEGINNING, CONTAINING 323 ACRES, MORE OR LESS 

ssaiw. i o  POLES TO A PME slaw. g? POLES s I&. 24 PMES TO 2 GUMS s.32k 

aNERAL NOTES; 
NO PROPOSE0 MUNlaPAL SEVER OA WATER UTlUTlES ARE REWIRE0 FOR THIS 
SIT 
F!&4ED GRADE WILL MATCH EXlSTlNC CONTWR. 
THERE WLL BE NO CHANGE IN DRAINAGE PATTERN OUE TO ME PROPOSEO 
~wALu\noN. 
NO SlCNlflCANT RUNOFF IS GENERATED BY THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION. 
NO NAZAROWS MATERIALS WlLL BE USED. PROCESSED OR STORE0 AT THE 
FITC 
TOWER LlCHnNC WALL CONFORM TO FAA STANOAROS AS REOUIREO 
A L  WOWK SHRU CONFORM TO FAA & FCC REWLADONS 
m I N G  INFORMATION 

5UBBCT PARCEL ZONING: NO ZONING (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
4OJACENT ZONING NONE P R O W 0  
1OWER SETBACKS: (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
:RONT: N/A 
I E A k  N/A 
SIDES: N/A 

Nonu UTILITY COMPAEUES BEFORE MCG INC 

IE LOCATION OF THE EXIsnNG ununEs. AS SHOW ON THIS 
LAN. ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
iC N CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACNAL LOCATION AND MPTH OF 
i l l  EXISnNG UlILIlIES. 
101 BE RESPONSIBLE TOR ANY OMISSION OR VARIATION FROU THE 
OCAnQN SHOWN. 
INDERCRWNO PROTECTION. INC.' AT 1-BOO-752-6007 THREE (3) 
iURKING DAYS PRIOR TO ME START OF CONSTRUCnDN. 

?HE OWNER AND ?HE SURVEYOR WALL 

HE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY 'KENTUCKY 

PROP. 25' WOE ACCESS/ 
BENCHMARK uniiiy EASEMENT 
IRON PIN SEl AT THE 
NORMWESI CORNER OF 
PROPOSED LEASELBII~WB B I @ R I D (18 o (I I IBP 
WVAnON= 82R@ 

I 

I 
1 

51 

21 -- - - - - - - a  7---. 

I 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA 
100' x 100' (lO.000 S.F 

EXISTING TREE LINE 

P.N. 142-w)-00-01Z.W 
LEONARD EUGENE OARBY AN0 HILOE OARBY 

p.0.a - LEASE AREA 
& ACasS/\lnUlY EASWENT 

LEASE AREA DETAIL 

SCALE 1" = 20' 

--I 

116.79' S S 4310'06' 48'07'21' W W L49 -. 93.92 
LSO 11 I .48' 5 Sl'J7'58' W 

1 1st 63.25' S 01'44'30' W 

I 

PROJECTED 
,SITE - 

I 

LOCATION MAP 
(NOI m SM ) 

-le B - Se- 
Commilmenl No. 8'1-43006 

10) Atyqmmcnl belwcm Lronord E D a b y  and 
Hilde Oarby, his d o .  m d  O o m  Enugicr, Inc 
doled Octanba 24. 1974, 05 recodcd h M i s e  
Book 17. Poge 249. 
Blonkel Mmmg Agreemenl lw C o d  - Unnble Io  
pi01 

11.) Oil ond Cos Lcose belwem lhwdae Poptin 
ond .Gm Gibson 01 Co.. doled Uay 27. 1964. os 
recorded b Uisc RCDL 9. Poge 515 

12) U m m d u m  01 Lcose brlrem Centfd 
S l O l M  T m a  Hddhgs. UC. M d  Lcmord Eugene 
Oorby, d o l d  Februnfy 7. 2008. 05 rccordcd m 

For subject porcd - NoNoLbrg lo pbl 

13.) R i i l  01 Woy m d  Eosemml granted from 
L m a d  Eugene Oarby md Umy Eliinbelh Oorby, 
his m k  lo cily of Cremyr. doled Acril IO. 
1997. os r u o f d d  in Deed Eo& 455, Poge 101 
20' Waterline eosmmt - insufficient infumolior 
Io plol eosemal Iocolim 

14.) E a s m a l  grmled lo Eskd Curler and &ace 
CWler, hh mk. ham lhmdofC Poplib. unmm'cd 
doled &ly 13. 1966. os r e w d d  in Oeed Rook 

20' Rqhl 01 Way for b e l l a  occw lo uislii 
food - unable lo plol. 

15 ) Eoamenl granted lo  Lcsler Hmis M d  
Imogene HMia. hb d e .  (fun lhcodore Poplin. 
unmmried. doled &ne 11. 1967 as rccaded in 

20' Rqhl 01 Wrry fa bcller occes6 lo e l l ing 
road - unable lo plol 

B(Mkal Lease Iof oil mad h s  - Unable io pbI 

uisc eo& 49. poga 391. 

220. Pope 268 

k e a  eo& 221. page 404. 

LEGEND 

ALL u n t m  AS SHOW ARE APPROXIMATE L o c A n w s  
DERIVE0 FROM ACNAL MEASUREMENTS AN0 AVAILABLE 
RECOROS. THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTU1PRETEO TO BE 
EXACT LOCAllON NOR SHWLCI I1 BE ASSUMED MAT THEY 
ARE ME ONLY u n u m  IN THE AREA. 

I -  
HARRIS HOLLOW ROAD 

STANLEY P.N. HARRIS 142-M)-OD-OIO.O0 & SHARON HARRIS 

DEE0 BOOK 464. PACE 615 
1 I 

P.N. 142-W-00-012.00 
LEONARD EUGENE OARBY AN0 HllDE 

DEED BOOK 232. PAGE 403 
04/11/1969 

P.N. 142-00-00-016 00 
THOMAS E POPUN 

DEED BOOK 426. PACE 511 

I PARENT PARCEL DETAIL 
--.& 0 400 BOO ' THOUAS E. POPUN 

SCALE: 1" - 400' OEEO eow 426, PACE 513 

nLc, ENQNE~-RING AND suiwEn,vc, uvc 
705-f LAKEVIEW PLAZA w o .  
WORTHINCTON. OH 43085 
(614) 841-0053 (PHONE) 
(614) 841-0170 (FAX) 



.cqol Duuipliin lor o ACCCss/UlOily Eosemcnl 
'I.#*I NR 54489 
hpra R 200a 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC. 
MAX ENGINEERING,ILC 
9000 SW FREEWAY. S t e  # 410 

Houston, Texos 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 

323 SOUTH HALE STREET 
SUITE 100 
WHEATON. IC 60187 

FOX (713) 773-2558 

iilunlcd in lhc Arg3rile U11 Trecl. bun1 01 clcmup. Slole 01 Kmlucky md known m b&g 0 
ml lrads wuyed l o  LcMWd Eugmc &=by Md Kddc Owby, by dcnl dol& Aprl 11, 1969 of 
'ccwdcd m O d  Bark 232. Poge 401 of Ihe Greenup Caunly Clerk Records. lurihn bwndd ond 
jesuibcd m f d l o ~  

:ornmcncilg 01 on kon pil lound 01 on mqic point h M EOslaly line of Soid l ~ d s  conrrycd Io 
.eward Eugrnc Owby md Hade Ootb~.  mid UM pm being r e b c n c M  Os bclahg Swlh 01'44'30. 
West. n ~ U ~ M C C  01 2Jl.W Iml lrom M irm pin Iound M 5oid Eosla(r l i i  

lhencc dong aoid E o a l a l ~  he.  baaring Norlh OI*44'1[)' tosl. 0 dislnnct al 81.02 Ice1 lo o pdnl  
Ihaem: 

lhencc 1-9 sua Emlaly m e  01 0 righl ONJIC, bewing Nwlh 0815'w MI. 0 dS1MCe 01 
i.00 let1 lo m iron pm scl 01 o propwed T o m  tease Area 

lhence 01 o liqhl angle and pmdld milh snhl EDslafy linc. bcmmg Nwlh OI'44'W EosL 0 
Glmc 01 lW.00 I d  Io m irw pin scl ol lhc Nwlhmslwly CMnu 01 SDid Leme Arm 

Ihcnce 01 a t'@t tmqk Md dm9 Ihe Nwlhaly lime 01 soid Lease ken ,  bclahg Norlh 8815'30' 
Kml. n dislnnce 01 37.50 leet l o  o poinl IhwMn m d  being lhc PRINCIPAL PUCE OF IEQNNING 
,I Ihc Accso/Ullily Ememml hcrch, dtsuibcd: 

Ihmce conlimuinp dong said Lnne Arm lime. b m h g  Nolh 8815'36 W n l .  0 dblonct 01 25.W 
'et1 la o pabl I h n m  

Ihmce lc06ng wid Ltosp Areo l i e  01 0 righl olgle. bcnrhp Hwlh O(94'30- EosL 0 diblmcc 01 

hcncc 01 0 righl onqlu. bemhg North 8875'30* W s l .  0 65lrrncc 01 20.00 Iel l o  0 poinl: 

20.00 mi I O  0 poil1: 

hence 01 D i i l  angle. beruing NUU, Or44.S EOSI. 0 dUIMt8 01 25.00 ICCI I O  0 P&l; 

hcnce 01 0 r$hI MQIC, bmring Soulh 8815'50" fml. 0 dUlMCc 01 20.00 Iml lo 0 Pohl; 

hence 01 0 righl anqlc. bewing Nwlh 0194'30- Ensf. 0 dbfMCc 01 2997 In1 lo 0 pohl: 

hence. bewin9 Nwlh 51'5156' EOSI. 0 dtilonce 01 121.27 ICCl lo a pobt  

Ihcncc% b w h q  Norm 4510'06' East. o diulancc 01 9506 lee1 Io  0 point 

kMC% beoling NWlh 48'07'2)' EmI. 0 diSlonce 01 I0642 ICCl I O  0 POinl; 

hence, bcmbg Nwlh 11.49'14. WcsL o dulonrc 01 1950 lee1 l o  o pohl; 

lhence. bcariy Halh 7121'08' Fwl. o dislonce 01 67.64 lml lo o point  

Ihence. beorinq Soulh 8032'28' Eml. 0 dislmce 01 23029 fcel Io  0 point 

Ihcnce. bcafiyl Swlh  87W11' Eml. o &lance 01 37.18 Ice1 lo o poinl; 

[hcncc, heofkip SwU, 7708'47' EmL 0 bnlmmce 01 62.09 fed Io 0 pohl: 

hCnCC. bearhg Saulh 8052"28' b 5 l ,  0 diSlMCc 01 11?J.41 kl (0 0 PO*( 01 ClUIo!Uf+ 

hence, dong Ihe arc of o m u  deOulhq Io Ihc lell. h&g 0 rodvs of 210.00 lml ond ho- 
3 chord .hich bear Norlh 7215'51' tor1 lor 0 bnlmce 01 189.81 In1 d hnving on mr lmglh 
11 196.94 l e d  lo  o point 

hWCq bnainp Norlh 4573'X- Eml. 0 & I M C C  01 219.68 (el IO 0 point 

lhmcc, bwhq North 5122'52' Eml. o ~ ~ I M C C  01 84 68 lee1 lo a point 

Ihcnre. bmhq Nwlh 8052'56' Eml. o d b l ~ ~ ~  01 78.28 feel Io o will of cwvolurc; 

lhmCE dMS the orc 01 0 cum dcltciino Io (he riohl. horinn 0 rod% 01 31aOO k c l  M6 

- SHEET 5-2 -- - PLAN PREPARE0 BY - 
SITE NO.: KY-00-0821 E. 04/08/08 ADDED NORrH ARROW DP AR 

705-F LAKEVIEW 'IAZA BLvo' A, 04/06/08- FINAL SUAMI SUBUllTED OP AR WORTHINGTON. OH 43085 
(614) 841-0053 (PHONE) NO. DATE 

(614) 841-0170 (FAX) SCALE AS SHOWN CHECKED BY. 

SITE NAME: GREENBO LAKE HLG. ENGfNEERfNG AND SURMMNG, INC: c. 04/11/08 T~TE coUMEuls LIP AR __ -- - 
SURVEY PLAN --- 

5Y CHK APP'O 

t JOB NP I OWO.NO. RN 
REWSIONS 

~naf i9  1 'W469-Mosler 

SITE ADDRESS: 72 HARRIS HOLLOW ROAD 
ARGILLITE, KENTUCKY. 41 121 

C 

h g  0 ch&d which bear Soulh 7572a2'? EOSI IOI-0 d%hlM& 01 24866 IN1 Md hokg  on 
atc lmglh 01 155.66 Iml Io  o poinl nn n ccmpound mu; 

lhcnce CMtNJmq don9 Ihe wc al 0 wfu  dellccl'nq l o  Ihc lcll. having 0 rodws Of 1m.W Iml 
ad n 0 h p  D chmd mhkh hews b v l h  79Q7%' tal Io 0 dnlonc@ 01 137.59 feel M d  ho*g 
a wc lcnqlh e l  14294 Ice1 lo o poinl: 

Lcgol - ICCCSI fuiany Eomncnl (Coni'&) 
lhmcr. bcaring Nwlh 7314'30' Eosl. o dirloncc 01 105.34 led lo  o point 

lhmcc. baaing Nwlh 4001'16' EOSI. 0 dislMce Or 176.23 led Io o point 

lhmcc. hewing Nwlh 1253'29' EOSI. o disbnce al IO2 29 lee\ lo o poinl; 

lhmcc. bcorinp North OV46'22' W u l .  a diiloncc 01 77.W reti IO o point 

Thmce. bewing Norlh JW9'24' West. o dufonee 01 42.61 Ice l  IO o point 01 wrmturq 

lhcnce. O l M q  Ihe wc 01 0 cum dellulimg Io IhC riqhl. having 0 rdvs 01 7500 kcl md hnag  
0 chod d!sh hems Horlh 0417'09' Eosl lor 0 dnlancc 01 65.91 lee1 ond ho*q on ofc lmglh 
01 91.46 feel lo  e point 

lhmm, Dewing Norlh 1913'42' EOSI, a diSlMce 01 la13 lecl lo a point; 

lhmcr bcoring Nwlh 0436'18' Enst 0 dislnnce 01 53.53 lccl lo 0 pobl m Ihe Nwlhcfly Imc 01 
5nid lMdl c m q d  lo Lconod Eugcnc Dmby md Hildt Oorbr, soid point dro bcinq witnm Ihc 
Ri l -01-Woy 01 Horria Hdos Rood: 

thence dMg 50% Nalhcrly lime. bearing Swlh 857342' furl. 0 dialonce 01 25.00 k c l  lo 0 
p O i l l  IhUCM: 

thence I n r C g  roid Norlhsly Ine. bcorhg Soulh 0436't8* W n l .  0 dislMce SI 61.12 lcc l  lo o 

Thence. beminp Saulh 39'1SQ' %I, o dialonce al 45.92 lee1 l o  a pohl 01 cumrlurq 

IhenCu. dMg Iht (Irc 01 a CUrYI dofleclhg lo  Ihc Ictl. hoCg 0 rodiur 01 5D.W fccl ond hovinp 
o chud rhlch bcwi  Saulh 0411'12- W n l  lor a dislonce of 57.42 ke l  and h d n q  M IC lmglh 
01 61.16 In1 lo  o point 

Pmcc, bcafhy Sculh 10'19'24' fwl, o dklance P I  4B18 lccl lo a p k l ;  

Thence. bewing SwUl OV46'22' EosL 0 d&lMCe 01 86.63 lee1 lo  0 point; 

Thence. bcoring Soulh 1233'29' West. o dblonce of 112.22 l e d  to o poinl; 

lhencc. bnahg Swlh 40UIW Weal. a dislonce of 169.60 lac\ l o  o point  

therm. btormg Saulh 73'14'30* Weal. II duloncc of 11288 lccl I o  o point 01 wwolure: 

thencc. dong Ihc wc 01 a curve dcllcclhg lo Ihc righl. having 0 rod& 01 175.04 Ice1 Md 
having 0 chad .hi& hear?. NMUI 7907'15' Wen1 fw 0 dnlmcC 01 Ea52 feel ond having on wc 
lmglh 01 166.76 Itel Io o poill m o rcycRc MK; 

Thence. O M g  Ihc ofc 01 0 curu dcflcclhg lo IhC lClL having 0 ffdlU5 01 285.W lcct Md horhrg 
0 chord mhkh bcars Norlh 7578'22- Wcsl lo 0 dialoncc 01 22861 Ice1 Md hoving on wc lmglh 
01 2J5.13 leel l o  o mint  

pail(; 

Lcqol - AcccIZ/UIPily Eosemcnl (Conl'd) 
Ihmce. bewing Soulh 8052'56' Werl. 0 dixlonce O r  71 69 lcel Io 0 p n n t  

Thence. bmhq Soulh 5172'52' Wcsl. 0 di9laricc 01 76.79 lccl l o  0 point: 

Thence. bCDling SCulh 4573'10' W u l .  0 dblonce 01 2J8.J7 l c c l  lo  o pobll 01 
cutvolurc; 

HARRIS HOLLOW ROAD lhentc. dMg Ihc wc 01 0 M u  dellcclhg I o  lhc riqhl. hoving 0 rodiua 01 2115.00 lee1 
md h o h g  o chord .hi& bcors Swlh 721S*&' West Iw o ~ZIMCC 01 21240 feel ond 
horinq on om lmglh 01 220.39 Ice1 Io 0 poinl; 

thence, bewing Nwlh 8052'26' WCSI. 0 dblMcc 01 116.22 Ice1 lo 0 point 

thcncc. bcwing Nwlh 7708'47' Wcrl. o dblonce 01 60.72 B c l  lo a point 

Thence. bearing Norlh 677l6'W Wcsl e dislMCc 01 36.36 Ice1 lo 0 point; 

Thence. hcwinq Norlh 80'52%' Wcsl. o disloncc of 11RIJ IccI l o  o point 

l h m c .  bcorh9 Soulh 4Yl9'08' Wcsl. o duloncc of  61.97 lcel lo  0 point: 

lhcnce. bcwhg Swlh  48l l7W W n l  o dislnnce 01 116.70 lml lo  o point 

lhmce, bewing Soulh 4310'06. Werl. 0 disloncc 01 9192 lee1 Io o paint 

IhmcC bowing South 515156- Wed. 0 dislnnrc 01 111 45 lee1 lo o poinl; 

lhtnet. btming Snulh DV44'10' W U l .  0 disloncc 01 6x25 lccl  Io lhc PRINCIPAL PLACE 
[fF REhNNING hlmdilg l o  be 0 25-lool mida ship 01 land lar ingross/egres?l ond 
ulEly purplucs and wbjxl Io d Icgd highlo* and 00 mnnmls ~d ogemmls 01 
record 

b 

PROPOSER TOWER 

I 
ACCESS /U TI LI TY E ASEM EN T DETAIL 

160 

SCALE: 1" = 80' 

P.N. 142-00-00-012.00 
LEONARD EUGENE DAREY AND HllDE OARBY 

04/11 /I969 
OER) aoMc 232, PAGE 403 

P.N. 142-00-00-016.00 
IHOMAS E. POPLIN 

DEE0 ROOK 426, PAGE 513 

Legol Description for o Leosc Arc0 
Project No. 50.469 
April 8, 2008 

Siluoted in Ihe Argillite Mill Troct. County of Greenup, Slote 01 Kenlucky ond knom 
0s being o port londs conveyed l o  Leonmd Eugene Dorby ond Hilde Oorby, by deed 
doted April II. 1969 os recorded in Deed Book 232. Poge 403 of the Greenup 
County Clerk Records. lurther bounded ond described 05 follows: 

Commencing at on iron pin found 01 on ongle point in on Eoslerly line of soid 
londs conveyed to Leonord Eugene Oorby ond Hilde Dorby, soid iron pin being 
relerenced os beoring Soulh 01'44'30- Wen!. 0 dtslmce of 231 00 feel lrom on Son 
pin found on soid Eoslerly line: 

Thence dong soid Easterly line, beoring North 01'44'30- Eost, o dislonce 01 81.02 
feet l o  o poinl thereon: 

Thence leoving soid Eosterly line nt o right angle. bearing Norlh 88'15'30' West, o 
dblonce of 1.00 leet Io on iron pin set ond being the PRINCIPAL PLACE OF 
BEGINNING 01 Ihe Lease Are0 herein described: 

Thence, bearing Norlh 88'15'30' West. o dislonce of 100.00 feet to an iran pin 5el; 

Thence 01 o righl ongle. beoring North 01'44'30- Eosl. o dislonce 01 10000 lee! l o  
on iron pin sel: 

Thence 01 o right ongle. baming South t38'15'JOm Eost, o distance of 100.00 feel to 
on iron pin sel: 

Thence 01 o riQh1 ongle. beoring South 01.44'30' West. 0 dislonce of 100.00 feel 
lo the PRINCIPAL P L A E  OF BEGNNING. containing 10,000 squore leet DT 0.2296 
ocres of land. mora or less bul subj!!ct to all legol highwoy; ond 011 covenonls ond 
ogreemenls 01 record. 

Bearings ore bosed M True Norlh os delermined by CPS observnlion ond ore used 
herein l o  indicole angles only. 

This legol description wos prepared based on o survey under the supervision 01 
Anthony J Robinson, P.S No. 3601 by HLC Engineering ond Surve$ng. Inc. in March 
2008. 



CURVE I L E N G T H  
c1 I 196.94' 
c2 I 255.86' 

RADIUS TANGENT DELTA I C H O R D  I CHD BRG. 
210.00' 106.39' 53114'02" I 189.81' I N 72'15'31" E 
310.00' 135.73' 47'17'24" 1 248.66' I N 75'28'22" W 

c3 
c4 
c5 
C6 
c7 
C8 

~ ~ ~ _ _ _ _  
142.94' 150.00' 77.42' 54'35'51" 137.59' S 79'07'35" E 
91.48' 75.00' 52.40' 69'53'06" 85.91' S 04'17'09" W 
61.16' 50.00' 35.06' 70'05'00" 57.42' S 04'11'12" E. 

166.76' 175.00' 90.32' 5435'51" 160.52' S 79'07'35" E 
235.23' 285.00' 124.78' 47'17'24" 228.61' N 75'28'22" W 
220.39' 235.00' 119.05' 53'44'02" 212.40' N 72'15'31" E 

C 

8 

A 

NO. 

SHEET S-1 

OAP AR 04/11/08 TlRE COMMENTS 

SURVEY PLAN 
04/10/08 AODEO NORM ARROW OAP AR 

OAP AR 04/08/08 FINAL SURVEY 
__.-_I 

~ ~ _ _ _  DATE RMSIONS BY CHK APP'O 

50469 50469-Master C 

FLOOD P L A I N  INFORMATION 
THE TOWER LOCAIION, AS SHOW IN 

dCfUZONTAL ACCURACY HITHIN f 
20 FEET AND A ERIKA1 ACCURACY 
fflTHlN t 3 FEET 

ME NORDINES aaow, HAM A LEGEND 

EXISTING TRANSFORMER 

EMSTING BENCHMARK TREE 

IRON PIN SET 

[il 

0 IRON PIN FOUND 
0 WSTING WATER VALE 

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 
UOSTlNG WATER MANHMT 
DOSllNG WATER ME'IER 
EXISTING PARKING METER 

A 
Yf 

M ~ N G  smm mi 
EXlSING BILLBOAR0 & UWGE SGUS 

EXlSllNC GUARDRAIL 
0 ENSTING UGHT POCE 
Q, 

Q,LP 

-0- 0 - 
misnNc unum POLE 
EXISTING U l l U N  POLE WITH STREET UGHT 
EXISTING GRWND GUY MRE 
EXISllNG GAS VALK 
EXlSTlNG TRAFFIC SCNAL. POL.€ 
EXlSllNG SANITARY MANHOLE 
EXISTING STMM MANHOLE 

WSTING ELEC OR lELE MH 
EXISTING INLEl 
EXISTING TRENCH DRNN 

G 

ii 
8 
GI 

I - 
- - EXISllNG STORU DRAIN --- 

EXISTING SANITARY EX SAN 

k- EXISTING WATER MNN -k- ~. I__- FUSING ELECTRIC MRE 

- __ __ ___ EXlSllNG FENCE 

EXISTING MXlCREK 
Ezzl EXISTING BUILDING 

(P) PROPOSED 
EXISTlNG 

PROPOSED ELEVAION MARK 

MONUMENT BOX WARON PIN 
IRON PIPE FWND 

Jx 
El 
b 

ixBE!cAw 
THIS SURVEY PLAN IS NOT THE RESULT OF A FULL 
BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
OF RECORO INFORMATION AN0 LOCATION OF AVAILABLE 
MONUMENTATION. 

IT  IS M E  RESULT OF COMPILATION 

SllE UES WHIN FLOOD ZONE 'X" WHICH IS AN AREA OUTSIDE M E  0.2X ANNUAL CHANCE 
AS DEERMINED FROM THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM. COMMUNITY PAN& 
NUMBER 21089 0301 c E, mcnM DATE SEPTEMBER 16, 2004. LATINDE: 38' 29'48.73' N 

,WGlNDE: 82' 51' 17.42' W 
(NAD 83) I 
RRWND ELEVATION: 829 FEET 
[NAVO 88) 

TOWER COORDINATES 

OWNERS 
LEONARD DARBY 
72 HARRIS HOLLOW 
ARGILLITE, KENTUCKY 41121 

BASS OF BEARING IS TRUE 
NORTH BY GPS OBgRVAIIONS ANI&&J. RdBINSON. P.S No. 3601 DATE 

BEARING BASIS: RUE NORM AS DElERMlNED BY GPS OBSERVATION 

PROP. 
UTILIT BENCHMARK: 

IRON PIN SET AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF 

25' WlDE ACCESS/  
' EASEMENT Y :- N. ___I- --.-:e 

LOCATION (NOT TO SCALE MAP ) 

Schedule 8 - Section II Exceations 
Commitment No 8T-43006 

PROPOSED LEASE -AREA 
ELEVATION= 828.08' PARENT PA RCEL LEGAl W R l P T l O N  

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 
CERTAIN LAN0 LMNG IN GREENUP COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS 
RRST TRACT: A PART OF THE ARGILUK MILL TRACT- BEGINNING AT A STONE BY 
THE COUNTY ROAD LEADING FROM ARGILLITE TO RACCOON FURNACE CORNER OF 
LANDS SOLO ELIZABETH EVANS MARCH 20, 1880; THENCE WITH ROAD N.22W. 105 
POLES TO A STAKE CORNER OF JOHN PRATT; THENCE WITH PRATTS LINE S.84dW. 68 
POLES TO FOUR WHITE OAKS N 861W. 4Dl POLES CORNER TO WM NICHOLS SURVEY 
N.77W. 117 POLES TO A BLACK OAK STUMP AND STONES N 85W. 88 POLES TO A 
WHITE OAK BUSH STANDING N 13E. 2 POLES FROM POPLAR CORNER OF J. RILEY AND 
RACCOON FURNACE LANDS: THENCE S.13W. 18 POLES TO A HICKORY, WHITE OAK 
AND BLACK OAK ON TOP OF POINT IN JOE RILE'rS LINE: THENCE S 58E. 62 POLES 
TO 3 PINES AND A GUM ON TOP OF RIDGE S.80E. 116 POLES TO A RED OAK AND 
HICKORY N.64E. 26  POLES A LARGE WHITE OAK S.78E. 22 POLES TO DOGWOOD AND 
BLACK OAK N.74k. 30 POLES A STAKE S 2Ok 20 POLES TO EVANS CORNER 

THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING 831 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 
STAKE AND STONE BY A BRANCH; THENCE  til EVANS LINE N 5 6 ~  75 POLES TO 

10.) Agreement between Leonard E. Oarby and 
Hilde Darby, his wife, ond Cloxan Energies. Inc. 
dated December 24, 1974, as recoded in Misc. 

Book Blonket 17, Mining Page Agreement 249. for Coal - Unable t o  
plot. 

11.) Oil and Gas Lease between Theodore Poplin 
and Jim Gibson Oil Co., dated May 27, 1964, os 
recorded in Misc. Book 9. Page 535. 
Blanket Lease for Oil and Gas - Unable t o  plat. 

12.) Memarandurn of Lease between Central 
States Tower Holdings, UC, and Leonard Eugene 
Darby, dated Februory 7. 2008, as recorded in 
For Mlsc. subject Book 49, parcel Page - 397. Nothing to plot. 

I 

I 
I 

I 
LII J 

51 
877 - - --. - - 

I / 

r- 

.- - __---- ,I 
\ 'I - -_ 

I-. -. SI IRON PIN S E T  
ELEV.= 828.08 , 

... L 714 L7 - 1 _ + L  , 

I 
P.P.O.B. - I 

4 I R ~ U N  ELEV.= 8 9 5 4  SET 
-- 

---_-_ - . 
L 

//q q \ ACCESS/UTILITY 
PROPOSED L E A S E  AREA 
1 0 0 '  X 100' (10,000 S.F 

\ EASEMENT 

-- 

SECOND TRACT: BEING A PART OF THE PENNSYLVANIA FURNACE TRACT OF LAND 
LMNG WEST OF ARGILLITE, KENTUCKY, BEGINNING AT A GUM AND 3 PINES ON A 
RIDGE CORNER OF PRATTS; THENCE S.16W. 16 POLES TO A STONE AT AN ORE DUMP 

91 POLES TO 3 WHITE OAKS S.54k. 101 POLES TO CHESTNUT OAK AND BLACK OAK 
S.43E. 22 POLES TO SMALL CHESTNUT OAK AND DOGWOOD N.86k. 13  POLES TO 
SMALL PINE N.34E. 13  POLES TO 3 BLACK OAKS FROM ONE ROOT N.75E. 19 POLES 
TO 2 BLACK OAKS FROM ONE ROOT N.48E. 1 3  POLES TO PINE AND WHITE OAK 
N.12E. 14  POLES TO PINE CORNER OF WM. THOMPSON; THENCE N. 1 4  POLES TO A 
PINE N.43E 21 POLES TO A STAKE AND STONE ON ORE BANK; THENCE WITH PRATTS 
UNE N.80W. 82 POLES TO THE BEGINNING, CONTAINING 321 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

s.5131~. ID POLES TO A PINE s.mw. 94 POLES s.13k. 24 POLES TO 2 GUMS s.3zk. 

AL NO'IFS% 
!?-PROPOSED MUNICIPAL SEWER OR WATER unum ARE REQUIRED FOR MIS 

13.) Right o f  Way and Easement granted from 
Leonard Eugene Oarby ond Mary Elizabeth Oorby. 
his wife, t o  City af  Greenup, dated April IO. 
1997, as recorded in Deed Book 455, Page 707. 
20' Watertine easement - Insufficient information 
ta  plat easement location. ALL UTILITIES AS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS 

DERIVED FROM ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS AND AVAILABLE 
RECORDS. THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO BE 
EXACT LOCATION NOR SHOULD IT  BE ASSUMED M A T  THE' 

14.) Easement granted to Eskel Carter and Grace 
Carter, his wife, from Theodore Poplin, unmarried, 
dated July 13, 1966, as recorded in Deed Book 
220. Poae 268. 

ARE THE ONLY unum IN THE AREA, 
. _1 - -  

20' Right of  Way for better access to existing 
road - unable t o  plot 

15.) Easement granted t o  Lester Hams and 
Imogene Harris, his wife. from Theodore Poplin, 
unmarried, Deed Book dated 221, Page June 484. 17, 1967 as recorded in 

20' Right of  Way for better access t o  existing 
road - unable t o  plat. 

>I IC. 
RNISHED GRADE WILL MATCH EXISTING CONTOUR. 
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN DRAINAGE PATTERN DUE TO THE PROPOSED 
INSTALLATION. 
NO SIGNIFICANT RUNOFF IS GENERATED B Y  THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION. 
NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE USED, PROCESSED OR STORED AT M E  
SITE. 
TOWER LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO FAA STANDARDS AS REQUIRED. 
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO FAA & FCC REGULATIONS. 
J.&ING INFORMATION 

YJBJECT PARCEL ZONING NO ZONING (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
WJACENT ZONING NONE PROVlDED 
i O X R  SETBACKS (PER SITE PACKAGE) 
RON? N/A 

;IDES N/A 
{EAR: N/A 

Low unuv COMPANIFS BEFORE DIGW 

f 
I-M?RlS HOLLOW ROAD 

P.N. I ~ ~ - ~ ~ - o Q - D I D . w  
STANLEY HARNS & SHARON HARNS 

DEED BOOK 464, PAGE 615 , , I \ 
P.N. 142-00-00-012.00 

DEED BOOK 232, PAGE 403 
LEONARD EUGENE DARBY AND HILDE DAR 

PROPERTY UNE 
D4/il/lu69 

PROPERTY LINE 

PROPOSED L E A S E  A R E A -  

P.N. 142-OO-DD-MZW 
LEONARD EUGENE DARBY AND H U E  DARBY 

DEED BOOK 232, PAGE 403 
%E LOCATION OF THE EXISTING UTIUTIES. AS SHOWN ON THIS 
'LAN, ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. IT  SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILIN 
)F THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATION AND DEPTH OF 
\LL EXISTING UTIUTIES. THE OWNER AND THE SURVEYOR SHALL 
IOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSION OR VARIATION FROM THE 
.OCATION SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY 'KENTUCKY 
JNDERGROUND PROTECTION, INC." AT 1-800-752-6007 THREE (3) 
VORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

L- P R O P  25' WIDE A C C E S S / U T I L I N  EASEMENT 

PROPOSED C S T  SELF S U P P O R T  TOWER 

P.N. 142-DD-00-M6.W 
THOMAS E. POPUN 

DEED BOOK 426. PAGE 513 

I PI IR\/F TAR1 F I 

I PARENT PARCEL DETAIL 
0 400 800 

S C A L E  1" = 400' 
- 

S C A L E  1" = 20' 

\ ' THOMASE.POWN 
DEED BOOK 426, PAGE 513 

- PIAN PREPARED B Y  - MAX ENGINEERING,LLC 
9000 S W  FREEWAY, Ste # 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC. 

323 S O U T H  H A L E  STREET 
S U I T E  100 
WHEATON,  IL 60187 

SITE NAME: GREEN60 LAKE 
SITE NO.: KY-00-0821 

SITE A D D R E S S :  72 HARRIS H O L L O W  R O A D  
ARGILLITE,  K E N T U C K Y ,  41 1 2 1  

I - '  '(614) 841-0170 (FAX) ' 

-. 

HLG, ENGINEERING AND SURVEWNG, INC 

705-F L A K E V I M  PLAZA BLVD 
WORTHINGTON, O H  43085 
(61 4) 841 -0053 (PHONE) 
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.egai Description for o Accassfltiiity Easement 
'ropct No. 50,469 
ipril 8. 2008 

iituoteA in the Argiiiite Mill Tract. county of Greenup. State of Kentucky and known os being 0 
iort lands conveyed to Leonord Eugene Darby and Hade Dorby. by deed doted April 11. 1969 os 
.ewrded in Deed Book 232, Page 403 of the Greenup County Merk Records, further bounded and 
iescribed os follows: 

:ommencing at on iron pin found ot on ongle point in on Easterly line of said londs conveyad to 
.ennard Eugene Darby and Hilde Dorby, soid iron pin being referenced as bearing South 01'44'30' 
Vest. o distance of 231.00 feet from an iron pin found on soid Easterly line; 

hence along said Easterly line, bearing North 01'44'30' East. 0 distance of 01.02 feet to o point 
hereon: 

hence leaving soid Eastedy iine at o ri#t angle, bearing North 8815'30' West a distance of 
"00 feet to an iron pin set at o proposed TOWM Lease Area: 

hence at a right ongie and poraiiel w i th  soid Easterly line, bearing North 01'44'30' East, o 
listonce of 100.00 feet to on iron pin set at the Northeasterly comer of said Lease Area; 

hence ot a right angle M d  dang the Northerly line of soid Lease Area. beoring North 8815'30' 
Vast, a distance of 37.50 feet to a point thereon and being the PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGiNNiNG 
rf the Accessfltiiity Easement herein described; 

hence continuing dong sold Leose Area line, bearing NwUI 88'15'30. West a distance of 25.00 
'eel to a point thereon: 

hence leaving said Lease Area line ot o right ongle. bearing North 0174'30' East. 0 distonce of 
10 00 feet to a point; 

hence at 0 right angle. beoring Nwth 8875'30' West, 0 distrmce of 20.00 feet to 0 point; 

hence at o right ongie. bearing North 01'44'30' Eost, 0 distance of 25.W feet to a point: 

hence at o right angle. bearing South 8875'30' East. o distonce of 20.00 feet to 0 point: 

hence ot a right ongle. bearing North 01'44'30' Eost. o distance of 29.97 feet to o point; 

Thence, beoring North 51'57'58' Eost. a distonce of 121.27 feet to o point 

hence, bearing North 4370'06' Eost o distonce of 93.08 feet to a point; 

Thence, bearing North 48'07'21' Eost. a distance of 108.42 feet to o point; 

Thence, bearing North 11'49'14' West, o distonce of 39.50 feet to a point 

Thence, beoring North 7121'00' East, a distance of 67.64 feet to o poinl: 

Thence, bearing South 8052'28' East. n distonce of 230.29 feet to o point; 

Thence, bearing South 87X6'31' East, a distance of 37.18 feet to a point; 

Thence. beoring South 77'08'47' East. o distance of 62.09 feet to a point; 

Thence, beoring South sO'52'28' East a distonce of 115.41 feet to o point of curvature; 

Thence, olong the orc of a curve deflecting to the left, having 0 radius of 210.00 feet and having 
o chord whlch bears North 72'15'31' East for o distonce of 189.81 feet and having on arc length 
01 196.94 feet to o point; 

Thence. bearing North 4523'30' Eost. o distance of 239.68 fed  to a point; 

Thence. bearing North 5122'52' East, o distance of 84.68 feet to o point: 

Thence. beoring North 8052'56' East, o distance of 78.28 feet to o point of curvature; 

Thence, along the ore of o curve deflecting to the right, hoving o radius of 310.00 feet and 
having o chord which bears South 7528'22' East for o distance of 248.66 feet and having an 
arc length of 255.06 feet to o polnt on o compound c u r e  

Thence continuing along the arc of a curvc deflecting to the left, having o radius of 150.00 feet 
and having o chord which bears South 79'07'35' East for a distance of 137.59 feet and hoving 
on arc length of 142.94 feet to o point; 

I - PLAN PREPARED BY - MAX ENGINEERING,LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, S t e  # 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

I I I l l  SHEET S-2 

Legal - Accessfltiiity Easement (Cont'd ) 
Thence, bearing North 73'34'30' East. a distance of 105.34 feet to 0 point; 

HLG, ENG/N&ERING AN# SURVEYING, INC 

BLvD 705-F LAKEVIEW 
WORTHINGTON, OH 43085 
(614) 841-0053 (PHONE) 
(614) 841-0170 (FAX) 

Thence, bearing North 40'01'26' East. o distance of 176.23 feet to 0 point; 

Thence, bearing North 1253'29' East. a distance of 10229 feet to 0 point; 

Thence, bearing Ncith 04'48'22' West, o distonce of 77.00 feet to a point; 

Thence, bearing Nwth 30'39'24" West, o distance of 42.61 feet to a point of curvoture; 

Thence, along the orc of a curve deflecting to the right, having a radius of 75.00 feet ond having 
o chord which bears North 0417'09' East for a distance of 05.91 feet and having on arc length 
of 91.48 feet to o point: 

Thence, beoring North 3913*42" Eost, o distonce of 38.13 feet to 0 point; 

Thence, beoring North 04'36'18. Eost. o distance of 53.53 feet to o point an the Northerly line of 
sold lands conveyed to Leonard Eugene Dorby and Hade Dorby, soid point olso being within the 
Right-of-Woy of Hank Hdiow Rood; 

Thence along said Nwthedy line. bearing South 8523'42' Eost, o distance of 25.00 feet to o 
point thereon; 

Thence ieoving said Northerly line, bearing South 04'36'18' West, a distonce of 61.32 feet to o 
point: 

Thence. bearing South 3913'42' West, o distance of 45.92 feet to a point of curvoture; 

Thence. oiong the arc of o c u m  deflecting to the left, having a radius of 50.00 feet and hoving 
o chwd which bears South 047l'lT West for a distonce 01 57.42 feet and having on orc length 
of 61.16 feet to a point; 

Thence. bearing South 3039'24' Eost. a distance of 40.18 feet to a point; 

Thence, bearing South 04'48'22' East, o distance of 86.63 feet to 0 point; 

Thence, bearing South 1253'29' West, o distance of H222 feet to 0 point; 

Thence, bearing South 40'01'26' West, o distance of 189.80 feet to a point; 

Thence, bearing South 7334'30' West, a distonce of 112.88 feet to 0 point of curvoture: 

Thence. olong the arc of o curve deflecting to  the right, hoving a rodius of 175.00 feet ond 
having a chord which bears North 79'07'35' West for o distance of 160.52 feet ond hoving on arc 
length of 166.76 feet to o point on a r e m e  curve; 

Thence. along the orc of o curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 285.00 feet ond hoving 
o chord which bears North 7528'22' West for o distance of 228.61 feet and having on arc length 
of 235.23 feet to a point; 

- 
.c. 04/11/08 m u  COMMENTS DP AR 
8. 04/08/08 ADDED NORTH ARROW DP AR 

DP AR A 04/08/08 FINAL SURVEY SUBMFTED 

NO. DATE 

SCALE AS SHOWN CHECKED 

I 
I SURVEY PLAN 

_I-- 

I 
RMSIONS BY CHK APP'D 

JOB NO. OWG NO. 
50469 50469Aaster 

Legal - Accessfltility Easement (Cant'd) 
Thence. bearing South 8052'56" West, a distance of 71 69 feet to a point: 

Thence. beoring South 5122'52' West, a distance of 76.79 feet to o point; 

Thence. bearing South 4523'30' West, a distance of 238.37 feet to o point of 
curvature: 

Thence, olong the orc of o curve deflecting to the right, hoving o radius of 235.00 feet 
and having a chord which bears South 7275'31' West for a distance of 21240 feet and 
having on orc length of 220 39 feet to a point; 

Thence, bearing Nwth 00'51'28' West. o distonce of 116.22 feet to o point; 

Thence, beoring N w h  7M8'4T West. 0 distance of 60.72 feet to o point; 

Thence. bearing Norlh 87'06'31' West. a distance of 36.36 feet to a point: 

Thence, bearing North 8052'28' West, o distance of 218.13 feet to o point; 

Thence, bearing South 4279'08' West. a distance of 61 97 feet to o point; 

Thence. bearing South 48'07'21' West, o distance of 116 70 feet to o point; 

Thence, bearing South 4370'06' West, o distonce of 93.92 feet to a point; 

Thence. bearing South 5157'58' West, a distonce of 111.48 feet to o point; 

'c*, 

Thence, beoring South 01'44'30' West, a distance of 63.25 feet to the PRiNCIPAL PLACE 
Of BEGINNING, intendhg to be o 25-foot wide strip of land for ingress/egress and 
utility purposes and subject to di legal highwop and oil covenants and agreements of 
record. 

Beorings ore bosed on TNe North os determined by GPS observotion and ore used 
herein to indicate angles only 

This iegoi description wos prepared bosed on a survey under the supervision of Anthony 
J. Robinson. P.S. No. 3601 by HLG Engineering and Survey'ng, Inc. in March 2000. 

P.N. 142-00-00-01200 
LEONARD MOD EUGENE BOOK DARBY 232, PAGE AND HWK 403 DARBY 

04/11/1969 

PROP. 25' WOE ACCESS/ 
UTILITY EASEMENT 

PROPERTY LINE 

EX. DRIVE -\ 

PROPERTY LINE 

L1 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA 
100' X 100' (10,000 S.F.) 

PROPOSED TOWER 

I 0 BO 160 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, INC. 

323 SOUTH HALE STREET 
StJlTE 100 
WHEATON, IL 60187 

- 

P.N. 142-00-00-M6.00 
lHW E. W W N  

Om, BOOK 426, PAGE 513 

\ .BY 

'I 

Legal Description for a Lease Area 
Project No. 50.469 
April 8. 2008 

Situated in the Argillite M I  Tract, County of Greenup, State of Kentucky and known 
os being a part lands conveyed to Leonard Eugene Darby and Hilde Darby, by deed 
dated April 11, 1969 as recorded in Deed Rook 232, Page 403 of the Greenup 
County Clerk Records. further bounded and described as follows: 

Commencing at an iron pin found at an angle point in an Easterly line of said 
lands conveyed to Leonard Eugene Darby and Hilde Darby, said iron pin being 
referenced as bearing South 01'44'30" West, a distance of 231.00 feet from an iron 
pin found on said Easterly line: 

Thence along said Easterly line, bearing North 01'44'30" East, a distance of 81.02 
feet to a paint thereon; 

Thence leaving said Easterly line at a right ongle, bearing North 88'15'30" West, a 
distance of 1.00 feet to an iron pin set and being the PRINCIPAL PLACE OF 
BEGINNING of the Lease Area herein described: 

Thence, bearing North 8875'30" West, a distance of 100.00 feet to an iron pin set; 

Thence at o right angle, bearing North 01'44'30" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to 
an iron pin set; 

Thence at a right angle, bearing South 8875'30" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to 
an iron pin set; 

Thence at a right angle, bearing South Olt14'30" West, a distance of 100.00 feet 
to the PRlNClPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 10.000 squore feet or 0.2296 
acres of land, mare or less but subject to all legal highways and a11 covenants and 
agreements of record. 

Bearings are based on True North as determined by GPS observation and are used 
herein to indicate angles only. 

This legal description was prepared based on a survey under the supervision of 
Anthony J. Robinson, P.S. No. 3601 by HLG Engineering and Surveying, Inc. in March 
2008. 

SITE NAME: GREENBO LAKE 
SITE NO.: KY-00-0821 

SITE ADDRESS: 72 HARRIS HOLLOW ROAD 
ARGILLITE, KENTIJCKY. 41 121 



SITE NO: KY-00-0821 

SITE NAME: GREENBO LAKE 

DRAWING INDEX 
T I  

P-1 
c-1 
c - 2  
c-3 
c-4 
E-1 
E-2 
E-2A 
E-2B 
E-3 
E-4 
E-5 
REF 

s-i a s-2 
TITLE SHEET 
SURVEY (BY OTHERS) 2 SHEETS 
ENLARGED SITE PLAN 
TOWER ELEVATION &. DETAILS 
FOUNDATION PLAN a DETAILS 
ICE BRIDGE a FENCE DETAILS 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM a DETAILS 
RF CONFIGURATION a COLOR CODE 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM a DETAILS 
GROUNDING a ELEVATION DETAILS 

GENERAL NOTES 
ELECTRICAL NOTES AND DETAILS 

COAX COLOR CODING 

GROUNDING PLAN AND NOTES 
CANOPY (DESIGN BY OTHER) 

REV 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 - 

NOTES 
ATBT COMPLIANCE: 

SIGNATURE: 
DATE 

ATBT CONSTRUCTION: 

SIGNATURE: 
DATE 

ATBT RF ENGINEER 
SIGNATURE 

DATE _. 

TURKEY CONTRUCTION: 
SIGNATURE 

DATE ~ 

%AX ENGINEERING, LLC 
Boo0 SW FEEWAY, Sle 0 410 

Houaton, Texan 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax V13) 773-2568 

AT&T Site No: WV685A 

AT&T Site Name: CST-GREENBO LAKE 

ARCHITECTENGINEER 
!#AX ENCINERING. LLC 
9ooD SVi FREEWAY. STE; 1.10 
HCUSTCN. PHONE: ( 7 i 4  TX 77074 773-2225 

FAX (713) 773-2558 

SURVEYORi 
h-C. ENCNEERiNC A \ 3  
S U r n H C ,  INC 
705-F LAKMEW PLAZA BLYD.. 
KORlTiINSTCN. CH 4 3 8 5  
PHOhE (6i4) BCi-CII?IJ 
FAX: (614; a41-0170 

VICINITY MAP 

FRUU US-23 '4 PORTSV3dlti. GY FOLLOW US-23 SO'JTtI WPKOXIWATCLY 18 V'LES TO hW. 1 IN 
CREENUP. T M E  hW. 1 S C f l H  WPF(OX1WhTELY 6 WLES TO KW. lZS9. TAKE WW 1459 RiCMT 
WPKOXIVATELY 0.75 K I ro HARRIS ~cr i~c 'x  KO. TAKE WRR~S HOLLOW RD LEFT APPROX YATELY o L, 
V L E  TO P~OPOSED STE ENTRNKE ON THE LEFT. 

i 
i I I  I 

SITE No1 KY-00-0821 
SITE NAME1 OREENBO LAKE 

72 WIRRiS HC,LGH RD. 
NIGILLITE, KY 41 121 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

SCOPE OF WORK, 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

SITE ADDRESS: 

L V VAN N ED TELECOKWJN'CATC!NS FhCILIlY 

PROPOSED 295' SELF-SUPPORT NG TCHiR 

72 HhRRtS VC-LGir ROAD 
ARGILLRE. r(Y 41121 

TOWER LOCATION1 
h: 38' 29' 43.73' (NAD 63) (FRCY S L I M Y  DRAWING R'Y HLG. LhTTLJDE: 

LflhCITl.3E: 

CRC'JXO ELEVATICS (r.USL) 879' (XAVD E5j  CRAYiiNPu N3. 50669) 
SQUARE FOOTAGE1 

PROPERTY OWNER1 
LEONARD AVD MAW DPWY 
72 MIIRIS HOLLOW R 3  
AKILLKE. KY 41121 

r; U T  bi '  i7.42- (NFJJ U3) ENGINEERING huD S U f W Y h C .  LLC. 

PRi73SED LGEE AREA 1O.ooO SP. F7. 

CALL E ~ T ~  rou ms, 
W L L  m r?iAssn 

G I  %ikmrBA LAC b?fWRCS <iJ 

PARCEL NUMBER (TAX ID) 

OCCUPANT LOAD 
r7iA.W t M  A M  w7xr IO OATS m C@<Sk?lcIXx' #N WSX2d 5 T A E  

r s .  V i Q m  w m7 Wtc&WA 3w 
i-m-w+ w4n 

TL.%-CYI-C3-017 c-3 

UhOCCLJ fD 

PARKING REQUIREMENTS 
;OC T ?%AL PNi6lhG RECUIRD. h G X  

NOTES 

CORCRETE &VD RlIINFORClNG STEEL KOTES ............ (SEE PAGE C-4)  
WFL~CAE?~L.E E!J .LING CODES AXD STWDARDS . . . .  .(SEE PAGE C-4)  
SITE W C W  CENEWL? NOT 
STRGCTURN STEEL NOTES 
CROUNCINC NOTES 
ELECTRi C A L  INSTALLAThTIOM 
GENERAL NO Til;... 

........... SEE PAGE E-4 

SEE PAGE c - 4  ....................................... 



1. ONLY CLEAR TREES NECESSARY TO CONSTRUCT THE ACCESS 
ROAD. PARKING AREA, AND WITHIN FENCED COMPOUND. 
VERIFY WITH P.M. PRIOR TO ANY REMOVAL. 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM 
PROPOSED SHELTER OR EXISTING COMPOUND AT A MINIMUM 
1% AND MAXIMUM 5% GRADE. 

3. DIMENSIONS WRHlN COMPOUND SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING 
TOWER DIMENSION. 

4. REFER TO SURVEY FOR 0- Sm PIAN. 

5. CANOPY DESIGNED BY OTHERS. CONIT+ACTOR TO INSTALL AS 
REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 

6. ICE BRIDGE AND COAX ROUTING SHAU RE VERIFIED W N  
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO INSTAUATION 
By CONTRACTOR. 

(E) VEGETATION 

- ENLARQE SITE PLAN 
SCALE: 1' = 2D'-D' (1 l"xl7' SIZE) 

1" = lD'-D' (24"~36" SIZE) 

sum 100 72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 
WHc4nm. IL 80187 ARGIUITE, KY 41121 

Phone (713) 773-2525 



ANALYSlS AND DESIGN OF TOWER AND 
FOUNDATION BY OTHERS REFER TO 

APPROPRIATE SHEETS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION. NO ERECllON OR 
MODIFICATION OF TOWER AND 

FOUNDATION SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT 
APPROVAL OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 

(N) 5’ LIGHTNING ROD PER 
FAA STANDARDS (IF 
NECESSARY) 

AT&T RAD CENTER 
ANTENNAS 0 295’ AGL 

NEW SELF-SUPPORTING 

GPS ANTENNA 

PROPOSED OUTDOOR BTS 
EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE PAD 

@) TOWER ELEVATION 
N.T.S 

WTH 

2-1/2”0 GALV. PIPE 
SUPPORT, AS REQUIRED 

MECHANICAL DOWNTILT 
ASSEMBLY PER ANTENNA 
MANUFACTURER 

JUMPER CABLES PROPOSED 
PANEL ANTENNA 
(W.1 

SECURE CABLES 
STAINLESS STEEL 

COAX HANGER 

CABLE LADDER RUNG 
(36’ O.C.) ATTACHED 

CABLE WITH STAINLESS 
SlEEL STACKABLE 

SNAP-INS 

(N) CABLE LADD 

(E) T O M  
MEMBERS 

(N) J-BOLTS AS 
REQUIRED PER 
CABLE LADDER 

MANUFACTURER’S 
RECOMENDATIONS 

\ 
(E) TOWER LEG 

@CABLE LADDER DETAILS 
N.T.S. 

VERTICAL TOWER LEG OR 
PIPE MOUNT 

(N) ANTENNA FRAME WITH 
STANDOFF VERIFY TYPE USED 
PER STRUCTURAL REPORT 

rSTABlL IZ lNG ROD ,/ 1 /.,.4TNNA MOUNllNG 

(N) SELF-SUPPORTING 
TOWER OTHERS) (DEIGNED BY 

3 
I S  OF BEARING IS TRUE 
RM BY BS OBsERvAnoNs 

(N) AT&T 
ANTENNA FRAME 
(BY OTHERS) 

STABILIZER BAR 
INSTALLED 

‘(N) AT&T QUAD POLE 

RF DATA SHEET 

AZ,MUTH I ANTENNAS PER 

@ TYPICAL SFCTORIZED ANTFNNA CONFIGURATION 
N.T.S. 



1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI 301, ACI 
318, ACI 336. ASTM A184, ASTM A185 AND THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCIION 
SPEClflCATlON FOR CAST-IN-PUCE CONCRETE. 

2. ALL CONCREE SHALL H A M  A MINIMUM COMPRESM STRENGTH OF 

3. SLAB FOUNDATION DESlGN ASSUMING ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 

3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTE0 OTHERWISE. 

OF 2000 PSF. 

4. RRNFORCING STEEL SHAU CONFORM TO ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 
A 185 W E D  SEEL WIRE FABRIC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SPLICES 
SHAU BE CLASS '8' AN0 ALL HOOKS SHAU BE STANDARD. UNO. 

5. A CHAMFER 3/4' SHALL BE PROMDED AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF 
CONCRETE. UNO, IN ACCORDANCE WTH ACI 301 sEcnoN 4.24. 

6. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR SHALL BE PER 
MANUFACTURER'S WRITT€N RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE. THE ANCHOR BOLT. 

FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING NO REBAR SHALL 
BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING APPROVAL W E N  DRIWNG HOLES IN 
CONCRETE. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE F'ROVlDED BY RAMSETfiEDHEAD 
OR APPROVED EQUAL 

DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDAIION 

lO'X18' CONC. PAD OR 4.~8' rp FOR GENERATOR PAD '1 
#3 REINF. BARS 0 6' 
O.C. EA. WAY TOP & 
BOTTOM 

I /fg.CHAMFER 
I 10' CONCRETE SLAB PWRED 

LEVEL. 3000 PSI CONCRETE 

\ /  I/ 
Q -*r -;---b-.- A-3 - - e-- --*- y. - T - A a  -.- - -- - -m- -&-*&-a 7 T 7 

a' 51 L 

El. SHALL BE CRUSHED GRAVEL 
W M  100 PERCENT PASSING 1 I N M  
SIEVE. 

LulIm. 
COMPACTED SOIL TO MIN 95% 
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAX DENSIM 
PER ASTM Dl557 METHOD C 

L 6 '  COMPACTED CRUSHED 
STONE OR GRAML 

1. CONCRETE flNlSH TO BE CLASS 'A" TOLERANCE 

2. TEST FOR 3000 PSI AT 7. 14. & 28 DAYS PER POUR BY INDEPPlDENT LAB. 

3. 

4. 

ALL CONCRETE TO BE SIX SACK MIX. 

PERFORM CONCRETE SL.UMP TEST (4' MAX). NO WATER TO BE ADDED TO CONCRETE MIX AFTER 4. 
SLUMP HAS BEEN ESTABUSHEO BY INDEPENDENT LAB. 

@CONCRETE BTS PAD / GEN. PAD SECT- 
N.T.S. 

3' MAX. DIA GRAML OR 
CRUSHED ROCK. DEPTH OF 4*(*) 

flNlSH GRADE 

'U' BOLT UNISTRUT 
TO MRT. PIPES 

POW3 CONDUIT WITH 
LB ENTER KNOCKOUT 

BURNOY CONNECTION - 
GFI RECEPTACLE 

GROUND LEAD 

SE CONCRETE 

4' H-FRAME DETAIL 
N TI: 

@ 

$.'Lzy$ I FOUNDATION PLAN a DETAILS SITE NOR KY.00-0821 
SITE NAME# GREEN80 LAKE 

MAX ENGINEERING, UC 
0000 SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 CplVuL STATE8 TOWER, BK;. 

323 SWTH HALE STREET 
SUITE loo 

WEATON, IL BOW7 
72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 

ARGILUTE. KY 41121 



CUT POST LENGTH TO SUIT BY 
REMOVlNG UNCAPPED END /- 
24" WIDE ICE BRIDGE 
CUT ICE BRIDGE CHANNEL 
LENGTH TO SUIT (SEE NOTES) '/ \ 

EZE KITS ARE 
WITH ICE BRIDGE. 

-ANTENNA CABLES ARRANGEMENT 
BY CONTRACTOR 

/CONCRETE PIER L 
NQIESL 
1. WHEN USING COMPONENTS AS SHOW IN STANDARD DETAILS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SPAN 

BETMEN SUPPORTS ON A CONTINUOUS SINGLE SECTION OF BRIDGE CHANNEL SHALL BE 9 
FEET FOR 10 FEET BRIDGE CHANNEL 

2. WHEN USING COMPONENTS FOR SPUCING BRIDGE CHANNEL SECTIONS. M E  SPUCE SHOULD 
BE PROVIDED AT THE SUPPORT, IF POSSIBLE, OR AT A MAXIMUM OF 2 FEET FROM THE 
SUPPORT. 

3. W E N  USING COMPONENTS, SUPPORT SHOULD BE PROVIDED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO 
THE ENDS OF ICE BRIDGES, WITH A MAXIMUM CANTIUMR DISTANCE OF 2 FEET FROM THE 
SUPPORT TO THE FREE END OF THE ICE BRIDGE. 

4. CUT BRIDGE CHANNEL SECTIONS SHALL HAVE RAW EDGES SPRAYED WITH COLD GALVANIZE. 
SOFT€NERS WILL BE ADDED TO PROTECT THE FEEDUNES. 

5. ICE BRIDGES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH COMPONENTS FROM OTHER MANUFACTURERS, 

6. DEVIATIONS FROM STANDARDS FOR COMPONENT INSTALLATIONS ARE PERMITTED WITH THE 

PROVlDED THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDELINES ARE FOLLOWED. 

RESPECTIVE MANUFACNRER'S APPROVAL 

7. DEVlATlONS FROM ICE BRIDGE FOUNDATIONS REQUIRE ENGINEERING APPROVAL. 

8. THE DESIGN IS BASED ON ASCE 7-98, 3 SECOND GUST WIND SPEED OF 110 MPH, 

9- THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON 24. WlDE ICE BRIDGE AND (18) 1 5/8' DIA COAX CABLES AND 

EXPOSURE C, ELEVATION AT GRADE. 

MAX POST SUPPORT SPACING OF 10'4'. 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
0000 SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

I FACIUTY SIDE EX'IERIOR SIDE 

I . $(N, [TOP OF FABRIC 

1 1/2. MAX 
CLEARANCE 

FROM GRADE 

ABOVE GROUND 
AND SLOPE ALL 

FIN GRADE OR 

CONCRETE UNE- 
POST F00nNG 

@FENCE/BARBED WlRE ARM DE TAIL 
N.T.S. 

3 STRANDS. CLASS 111 
BARBED WIRE 0 6" O.C. 

A'- n. /- MOUNTED VERTICAL 

4' WIDE 
MAN GATE /-PRESS sn. 

CAP (MP.) 
-2' O.D. FRAME (TYP.) 

W/ WELDED PIPE 
JOINTS 

- 1 /4'%3/4' 
STRETCHER BAR 

0 N.T.S. 

QDRIM 

I 
AS SHOWN'ON PLAN 1 2'-0" 

MIN 4.GRAVEL EARTHWORK PER 

SPECIFICATION 

?OUCH GRADE 

FILL PER 
EARTHWORK 

SPECIFICATION 
2200. 

i 

CROWN OR SPOT 
ELEVATION AS SHOW 

SCARIFY AND ON PLAN 
COMPACT TOP 6' 
OF EXlSTlNG GRADE 

BENCHING REO'D IF NANRAL 
SLOPE IS STEEPER THAN 4 1  

3 STRANDS, CLASS 111 
BARBED WlRE 0 6' O.C. 
MOUNTED VERTICAL 

PRESS STL. CAP (TYP.) 

2" O.D. FRAME (MP.) 
W/ WELDED PIPE JOINTS 

CLASS 111. BARBED WlRE 

#9 GA. GALV. FABRIC 

4" THICK, e 7  STONE 

ROD AND MUSHROOM 

LOCKING DEVlCE 
BASE wim PADLOCK 

FINISHED GRADE 

ALL EXISTING GRASS 
USHROOM HEAD MESSENGER AREAS DISTURBED 
ENTER STOP OR E W A L  SET THIS WORK TO BE 

IN 12" DEEP x4, DIA. CONC. GRASS SEEDED IN 
FOOTING ACCORDANCE W/ 

SPECIFICATIONS 

#7 GA. TENSION WlRE 

FRONT VIEW 

D ACCESS ROAD 

CENTRAL 8TAE8 TOWER, NG. 
323 SWM HALE SlRDET 

W1-E 100 
WHEAXWJ. IL m87 

SITE NOR KYm00-0821 



SITE WORK OENERAL NOTES 

1. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UTILITY LOCATING SERVICES PRIOR 

2. 
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. 
ALL EXISTING ACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND OTHER 

ALL TIMES, AND WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE 
WORK, SHALL BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY CONTRACTOR. EXTREME 
CAUTION SHOULD BE USED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR W E N  EXCAVATING 

SHALL PROVIDE SAFETY TRAINING FOR THE WORKING CREW. THIS WILL 
INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO A) FALL PROTECTION B) CONFINED 
SPACE C) ELECTRICAL SAFETY D) TRENCHING & EXCAVATION. 

3. ALL STE WORK SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. 

4. IF NECESSARY, RUBBISH, STUMPS. DEBRIS. STICKS, STONES AND OTHER 
REFUSE SHALL BE REMOMD FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF LEGALLY. 

5. ALL EXISTING INACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS. ELECTRIC AND OTHER 

BE REMOVED AND/OR CAPPED, PLUGGED OR OTHERWlSE DISCONTINUED 
AT POINTS WHICH WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE 
WORK, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF CONTRACTOR, OWNER AND/OR 

6. M E  SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STE SGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE 

7. 

UnLiTiEs WHERE ENCOUNTERED IN THE WORK, SHALL BE PROTECTED AT 

OR DRIWNG PIERS AROUND OR NEAR ununEs. SUBCONTRACTOR 

u n u n E s .  WICH INTERFERE WITH THE ExEcunON OF THE WORK, SHALL 

LOCAL ununEs .  

WITH THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR SITE SIGNAGE. 

THE SITE SHALL BE GRADED TO CAUSE SURFACE WATER TO FLOW AWAY 
FROM THE BTS EQUIPMENT AND TOWER AREAS. 

8. NO FILL OR EMBANKMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN 
GROUND. 
ANY FILL OR EMBANKMENT. 

9. THE SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED AND BROUGHT TO A SMOOTH 
UNIFORM GRADE PRIOR TO FINISHED SURFACE APPLICATION. 

10. THE AREAS OF THE OWNERS PROPERTY DISTURBED BY THE WORK AND 
NOT COVERED BY THE TOWER, EQUIPMENT OR DRIVEWAY, SHALL BE 
GRADED TO A UNIFORM SLOPE, AND STABALIZED TO PREVENT EROSION 
AS SPECIFIED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION. 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCAL 
GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 

FROZEN MATERIALS, SNOW OR ICE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN 

12. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING SITE 
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, IF REQUIRED 

1. ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A36 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED USING E70XX ELECTRODES AND 
WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AISC. WHERE FILLET WEU) SIZES ARE 
NOT SHOW, PROVIDE THE MINIMUM SIZE PER TABLE J2.4 
AlSC 'MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION". 
SHALL BE TOUCHED UP. 

(3/4"P) CONNECTIONS AND SHALL H A M  MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

4. NON-STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS FOR STEEL GRATING MAY USE 
5/8" DIA. ASTM A 307 BOLTS UNLESS NOTE0 OTHERWISE. 

5. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR, SHALL BE 
PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE. THE 
ANCHOR BOLT. DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFORM TO 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, NO REBAR SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT 
PRIOR CONTRACTOR APPROVAL WHEN DRILLING HOLES IN CONCRETE. 
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES, SHALL BE 
PERFORMED IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S MAXIMUM 
ALLOWABLE LOADS. 

IN THE 
PAINTED SURFACES 

3. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASTM A325 BEARING TYPE 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
QOOO SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL NOTES .- 

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI 301, 
ACI 318, ACI 336, ASTM Al84, ASTM A185 AN0 THE DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE. 

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 
3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

3. SLAB FOUNDATION DESlGN BASED ON ASSUMING ALLOWABLE SOIL 
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF. 

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 615. GRADE 60, 
DEFORMED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL 
CONFORM TO ASTM A 185 WELDED STEEL WlRE FABRIC UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 
STANDARD, UNO. 

SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS 'B' AND ALL HOOKS SHALL BE 

5. A CHAMFER 3/4" SHALL BE PROWDED AT ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF 
CONCRETE, UNO, IN ACCORDANCE WITH A U  301 SECTION 4.2.4. 

6. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSON/WEDGE ANCHOR SHALL BE PER 
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMENDED PROCEDURE. THE ANCHOR BOLT. 
DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFIRM TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDATION 
FOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. NO REBAR 
SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING APPROVAL WHEN DRILLING 
HOLES IN CONCRETE. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY 
RAMSET/REDHEAD OR APPROVED EQUAL 

1. FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWING, THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS SHALL APPLY: 

SUBCONTRACTOR - GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CONSTRUCTION) 
CONTRACTOR - CELLERE 

OWNER - CENTRAL STATE TOWER. INC. (CST) 
OEM - ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE 

2. PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS THE BIDDING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE CELL SITE 
TO FAMILIARIZE WITH THE EXISTING 'CONDITIONS AND TO CONFIRM THAT THE WORK CAN BE 
ACCOMPLISHED AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. 
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF CONTRACTOR. 

ALL MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE 
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE ALL APPROPRIATE NOTICES 
AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES. RULES. REGULATIONS. AND LAWNL ORDERS OF ANY 

ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND SHALL 

3. 

PUBLIC AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK; 

SPECIFICATIONS AN0 LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. 
ALL WORK CARRIED OUT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND unuw COMPANY 

4. 
5. 

DRAWlNGS PROVIDED HERE ARE NOT TO SCALE AND ARE INTENDED TO SHOW OUTLINE ONLY. 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, 
APPURTENANCES, AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL INSTALLATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE 
DRAWINGS. 

THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE. 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROPOSE AN ALTERNATIVE INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL BY 'THE 
CONTRACTOR. 

6. 

7. IF THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS THE 

8. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE ACTUAL ROUTING OF CONDUIT POWER AND Tl  CABLES, 
GROUNDING CABLES AS SHOWN ON THE POWER, GROUNDING AND k L C 0  PLAN DRAWING. 

9. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, PAVEMENTS, CURBS, LANDSCAPING 
AND STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGED PART SHALL BE REPAIRED AT SUBCONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO 
THE SATISFACTION OF OWNER. 

IO. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL SCRAP MATERIALS SUCH AS 
COAXIAL CABLES AND OTHER ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE EXISTING FACILTY. 
SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER'S DESIGNATED LOCATION. 

11. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL L E A M  PREMISES IN CLEAN CONDITION. 

ANTENNAS REMOMD 

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS 

SUBCONTRACTORS WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE APPLICABLE NATIONAL 
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) 
FOR THE LOCATION. THE EDITION OF THE AHJ ADOPTED CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON 
THE DATE OF THE CONTRACT AWARD SHALL GOVERN THE DESIGN. 

2003 STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE (2003 IBC) 

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC 2002 PART 8 STATE MENDMENTS) WITH LOCAL UNDERWRITTEN 
LABORATORIES APPROVED ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS 

LIFE SAFETY CODE NFPA - 101 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COOMPLY WlTH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING 

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE 9ACIO 318, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FOR STRUCTURAL 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC), MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (ASD) 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSlRY ASSOCIATION (TIA) flA-222-F. STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR 
STRUCTURAL ANTENNA TOWER AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCNRES 

INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINNERS (IEEE) 81, GUIDE FOR MEASURING 
EARTH RESISTIVITY. GROUND IMPEDENCE AND EARTH SURFACE POTENTIAL OF A GROUND SYSTEM. 

IEEE 1100 (1999) RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR POWERING AND GROUNDING OF ELECTRONIC. 

IEEEE C62.41, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES ON SURGE VOLTAGES IN LOW VOLTAGE AC POWER 
CIRCUITS (FOR LOCATION CATEGORY "C3" AND HIGH SYSTEM EXPOSURE") 

TIA 807 COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR TELECORDIA 
GR-1503 COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTIONS. 

FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF USTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING 
MATERIAL METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, THE NOST RESTRICTIVE 
REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. WHERE M E R  IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN A GENERAL REQUIREMENT 
AND A SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT, THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. 

ABBREVIATIONS a SYMBOLS 

SYMBOLS 
SOLID GROUND BUS BAR 

SOLID NEUTRAL BUS BAR 

USSUPPLEMENTAL GROUND CONDUCTOR 

2-POLE THERMAL-MAGNETIC 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 

SINGLE-POLE THERMAL-MAGNETIC 
CIRCUIT BREAKER 

CHEMICAL GROUND ROO 

GROUND ROD 

DISCONNECT SWITCH 

METER 

EXOTHERMIC WELD (CADWELD) 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
MECHANICAL CONNECTION 
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
5/8" x 10' COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND 

5/8" x 10' COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND 
ROD WlTH INSPECTION SLEEK 

EXOTHERMIC WELD (CADWELD) 
WITH INSPECTION SLEEVE 

- GROUNDING WIRE 

ABBREVIATIONS 
AGL 
BTS 

MIN 

N.T.S. 
REF 
RF 

T.B.D. 

T.B.R. 
TYP 
REP 
EGR 

A W  

MGB 

EG 

BCW 

SlAD 

GEN 
IGR 

RBS 

(E) 

ABOVE GRADE LEVEL 
BASE TRANSCEIVER STATION 
EXISTING 
MINIMUM 

NOT TO SCALE 
REFERENCE 
RADIO FREQUENCY 
TO BE DETERMINED 
TO BE RESOLVED 

TYPICAL 
REQUIRED 
EQUIPMENT GROUND RING 

AMERICAN WlRE GAUGE 

MASTER GROUND BUS 

EQUIPMENT GROUND 

BARE COPPER WIRE 

SMART INTEGRATED ACCESS DEWCE 

GENERATOR 
INTERIOR GROUND RING (HALO) 

RADIO BASE STATION 

CENllUL STATES TOWER, NC, SITE No1 KY-00-0821 
SITE NAME1 GREENBO LAKE 



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES 
1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, 

NEC AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. CONDUIT ROUTINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. SUBCONTRACTOR 
SHALL INSTALL CONDUITS SO THAT ACCESS TOEWIPMENT IS NOT BLOCKED. 

2 WIRING. RACEWAY AND SUPPORT METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE NEC. 

3. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE SEGREGATED AND MAINTAIN MlNlMlJM CABLE SEPARATION AS REMJIRED BY 
THE NEC. 

4. CABLES SHALL NOT BE ROUTED THROUGH LADDER-STYLE CABLE TRAY RUNGS. 

5. EACH END OF M R Y  POWER. POWER PHASE CONDUCTOR (LE.. HOTS), GROUNDING, AND TI CONDUCTOR 
AND CABLE SHALL BE LABELED WITH COLOR-CODED INSULATION OR ELECTRICAL TAPE 
PLASTIC ELECTRICAL TAPE WITH UV PROTECTION, OR EWAL). THE IDENTIFICATION METHOD SHALL CONFORM 
WITH NEC & OSHA. 

(3M BRAND, 1/2" 

6. ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED WITH PLASTIC TAPE PER COLOR SCHEDULE. 
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH THEIR VOLTAGE RATING, PHASE CONFIGURATION. WIRE 
CONFIGURATION, POWER OR AMPACITY RATING. AND BRANCH CIRCUIT ID NUMBERS (LE. PANELBOARD 
AND CIRCUIT ID'S). 

7. PANELBOARDS (ID NUMBERS) AND INTERNAL CIRCUIT BREAKERS (CIRCUIT ID NUMBERS) SHALL BE 
CLEARLY LABELED WITH PLASTIC LABELS. 

8. ALL TIE WRAPS SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH APPROVED CUTTlNG TOOL TO REMOVE SHARP EDGES. 

9. POWER, CONTROL. AND EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRING IN TUBING OR CONDUIT SHALL BE SINGLE 
CONDUCTOR (#14 AWG OR LARGER). 600 V. OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2, CLASS B STRANDED 
COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; LISTED OR LABELED FOR THE 
LOCATION AND RACEWAY SYSTEM USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 

10. SUPPLEMENTAL EWIPMENT GROUND WIRING LOCATED INDOORS SHALL BE SINGLE CONDUCTOR (#6 

COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; LISTED OR LABELED FOR THE 
LOCATION AND RACEWAY SYSTEM USED, UNLESS OMERWSE SPECIRED. 

A W  OR LARGER), 600 V, OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2 GREEN INSULATION, CLASS B STRANDED 

11. POWER AND CONTROL WIRING, NOT IN TUBING OR CONDUIT, SHALL BE MULTI-CONDUCTOR, W E  TC 
CABLE (#14 AWG OR LARGER), 600 V. OIL RESISTANT THHN OR THWN-2, CLASS B STRANDED 
COPPER CABLE RATED FOR 90 C (WET AND DRY) OPERATION; WITH OUTER JACKET; LISTED OR 
LABELED FOR THE LOCATION USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIRED. 

12. ALL POWER AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CRIMP-SW,  COMPRESSION WIRE LUGS AND 
WIRENUTS BY THOMAS AND BETTS (OR EQUAL). 
OPERATION AT NO LESS THAN 75% (90C IF AVAILABLE) 

LUGS AND WIRENUTS SHALL BE RATED FOR 

13. RACEWAY AND CABLE TRAY SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED FOR ELECTRICAL USE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH NEMA, UL, ANSIAEEE. AND NEC. 

14. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT) OR RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (LE., RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 40. 
OR RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 80 FOR LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE) SHALL BE USED FOR 
EXPOSED INDOOR LOCATIONS. 

15. ELECTRICAL METAWC TUBING (EMT), ELECTRICAL NONMETAWC TUBING (ENT), OR RIGID NONMETALLIC 
CONDUIT (RIGID PVC, SCHEDLlLE 40) SHALL BE USED FOR CONCEALED INDOOR LOCATIONS. 

16. GALVANIZED STEEL INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT (IMC) SHALL BE USED FOR OUTDOOR LOCATIONS 
ABOVE GRADE. 

17. RIGID NONMETALLIC CONDUIT (LE., RIGID PVC SCHEDULE 40 OR RIGID PVC SCHEDUE Bo) SHALL BE 
USED UNDERGROUND; DIRECT BURIED, IN AREAS OF OCCASIONAL LIGHT VEHICLE TRAFFIC OR ENCASED 
IN REINFORCED CONCRETE IN AREAS OF HEAVY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. 

18. LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT (UQUID-TITE FLEX) SHALL BE USED INDOORS AND 
OUTDOORS. WHERE WBRATION OCCURS OR FLEXIBILITY IS NEEDED. 

19. CONDUIT AND TUBING FlTTiNGS SHALL BE THREADED OR COMPRESSION-TYPE AND APPROVED FOR THE 
LOCATION USED. SETSCREW FITTINGS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. 

20. CABINETS, BOXES, AND WIREWAYS SHALL BE LISTED OR LABELED FOR ELECTRICAL USE IN 
ACCORDANCE MTH NEMA, UL. ANSI/IEEE. AND NEC 

21. WIREWAYS SHALL BE EPOXY-COATED (GRAY) AND INCLUDE A HINGED COVER, DESIGNED TO SWING 
OPEN DOWNWARD; SHALL BE PANDUIT M P E  E (OR EWAL); AND RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETTER) 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES tcont.10 

25. EWIPMENT CABINETS. TERMINAL BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, AND PULL BOXES SHALL BE GALVANIZED 
OR EPOXY-COATED SHEET STEEL, SHALL MEET OR EXCEED UL 50, AND RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETTER: 
INDOORS OR NEMA 3R (OR BETTER) OUTDOORS 

24. METAL RECEPTACLE, SWITCH. AND DEVICE BOXES SHALL BE GALVANIZED. EPOXY-COATED. OR 
NON-CORRODING; SHALL MEET OR EXCEED UL 514A AND NEMA OS 1: AND RATU) NEMA 1 
(OR BETTER) BETTER INDOORS, OR WEATHER PROTECTED (WP OR BEllER) OUTDIDOORS. 

25. NONMETALLIC RECEPTACLE, SWITCH. AND DEVICE BOXES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED NEMA OS 2; AND 
RATED NEMA 1 (OR BETTER) INDOORS, OR WEATHER PROTECTED (WP OR BE'ITER) OUTDOORS. 

26. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AND OBTAIN NECESSARY AUTHORIZATION FROM THE CONTRACT1 
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK ON THE AC POWER DISTRIBUTION PANELS. 

27. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROUDE NECESSARY TAGGING ON THE BREAKERS, CABLES AND 
DISTRIBUTION PANELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS TO SAFEGUARI 
AGAINST LIFE AND PROPERTY. 

Q n 

CADWELD (T 

--#2 AWG SOLID 
BCW #2 AWG SOLID BCW 

J. 
7 I 4 

NOTES: 
1. THE #Z AWG, BCW, FROM M E  RING GROUND SHALL BE CADWELDED TO THE POST ABOVE GRADE. 

2. BOND EACH HORIZONTAL POLEDRACE TO EACH OTHER AND TO EACH VERTICAL POLE BONDED TO 1 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING. 

3. GATE JUMPER SHALL BE #4/0 A W  WELDING CABLE OR FLEXIBLE COPPER BRAID BURNDY W E  B H 
SLEEVES ON EACH END DESIGNED FOR EXOTHERMIC WELDING. 

4. GATE JUMPER SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT IT WILL NOT BE SUBJECTED TO DAMAGING STRAIN WHI 
GATE IS FULLY OPEN IN EITHER DIRECTION. 

oFENCE GATE GROUNDING DETAILS 
N.T.S. 1 

NOTES: 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE DEPTH 'D" BASED 
UPON NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, UTILITY 
REQUIREMENTS OR STATE AND LOCAL CODES. 

8' WIDE YELLOW /- CAUTIONARY TAPE W/ 

RNISHED GRADE, OR GROUND 
COVER MATCH SLOPE AND 
THICKNESS OF MISTING 

BLACK LE'ITERS. TAPE TO 
BE RED 'CAUTION' 
ELECTRIC LINE BURRIED 

?ENCH TO BE COVER W/ MIRAR \ \ f4* T H Y  
EOTEXTILE FABRIC OVERLAP l'-O. 

UNDISNRBED SOIL 

COMPACTED BACKFILL WIT 
SATISFACTORY NATIVE OR 
IMPORTED SOIL TO 95% 

* CONDUIT SIZE, TYPE, QUANTIN AND SEPARATION 
DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED WITH LOCAL unuw 
COMPANY REWIREMENTS 

TYPICAL TRENCH DETAILS 
@ N.T.S. 

RING GROUND 

W 

CABLE TO CABLE 
CADWELD CONNECTED 

TO RING 

RING GROUND 

W 

CONNECTED 
TO RING 

RING GROUND tg$WG SOLID1 

NOTE: 

+-------I 

VERTICAL POST 
NOT CONNECTED 

TO RING 

1. VERTICAL POSTS SHALL BE BONDED TO THE RING AT EACH CORNER AND AT EACH GAT 
POST, AS A MINIMUM ONE VERTICAL POST SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUND RING IN 
EVERY 100 FOOT STRAIGHT RUN TO FENCE. 

2 HORIZONTAL POLES SHALL BE BONDED TO EACH OTHER. 
3. BOND EACH HORIZONTAL POLE / BRACE TO EACH OTHER AND TO EACH VERTICAL POSl 

THAT IS BONDED TO THE EXTERIOR GROUND RING 

FENCE GROUNDIN0 DETAILS @ N.T.S. 

SITE NO# KY-00-0821 
SITE NAME1 GREENBO LAKE 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
BOO0 SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, NC. 
323 SOUTH HALE SlREET 

SJl-rE loo 
WHEAlUN. IL BM87 

72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 
ARGILLITE, KY 41121 



ELECTRICAL NOTES 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ZOOAMP. SINGLE PHASE, 120/240 
VAC. 60HZ SERVICE FOR SITE. 

1. 

2. SUBCONTRACTOR SHAU COORDINATE wni  unuri COMPANY 

CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER unuw 
BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. POWER AND TELEPHONE 

REQUIREMENTS. 
3. 

FOR COMPLETE INTERNAL WIRING AND ARRANGEMENT REFER TO 
DRAWINGS PROVlDED BY PANEL MANUFACTURER. 

4. 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SUFFlClENT LENGTHS OF LFMC 
INCLUDING ALL CONDUIT FITTINGS (NUTS. REDUCING BUSHINGS, 
ELBOWS, COUPLINGS, ETC) NECESSARY FOR CONNECTlON FROM IMC 
CONDUIT TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BTS CABINET. 

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVlDE ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
WITH FAULT CURRENT RATINGS GREATER THAN THE AVAILABLE 

5. 

FAULT CURRENT FROM THE POWER unuw. 
6. 

CUT, COIL, AND TAPE A 3 FOOT PIGTAIL FROM END OF LFMC FOR 
TERMINATING BY BTS EQUIPMENT MANUFACWRER. 

7. 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY M A T  MAIN BONDING JUMPER AND 
GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR IS INSTALLED PROPERLY W E N  
PANEL IS SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT. 

(E) POWER POLE 

(N) PRIMARY ELECTRIC 
SERVICE (BY unun co.) 

(N) 200A. 10, 120/240V SERVICE 
(3) #3/0 WITH #4 AM;  

GREEN INSULATED GROUND 
CONDUCTOR TYPE THW OR 

(N) TRANSFORMER OUTSIDE OF 
COMPOUND (BY umtn co.) 

(E) 200A N S E D  
DISCONNECT 

200A GENERATOR 
SOCKET 

THHW 600V IN 3' CONDUIT 
(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

(N) SINGLE METER BASE 
'CUTLER HAMMER' OR EQUAL 

(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

(N) #2 AWG GND. 
(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 

200A DISCONNECT 
SWITCH 

(3) #3/0 wni  #4 AM; 

CONDUCTOR TYPE mw OR 
GREEN INSULATED GROUND 

THHW 600V IN 3" CONDUIT 
(BY SUBCONTRACTOR) 1 

S ~ , ~ T E R i  OUTSIDE - 
INSIDE -----fyk~ - 200A ___. TRANSFER SWITCH 

& DISTRIBUTION PANEL e- 1 ~ & ~ ~ - - - - / - -  BRANCH CIRCUITS 

N.T.S 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
8000 SW FREEWAY, Ste I 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

(N) TELCO BOX BACK 
SIDE OF RACK 

METER CENTER 800A,240/120V. 
16. 3 W  5 POSIllONS-2OOA EA. 
NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE SOUARE D 
METER PAK-MPR85200 OR APPROMD EQUAL 

N O E  UNISTRUT CLAMP OR 
U-BOLT FASTENER W I T H 7  

- 

2. CABINET AND CONDUCTORS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY 
CUSTOMER, 350 KCMlL SERVICE CONDUCTORS NRNISHED AND 
INSTALLED BY unupI. 

3. EQUIPMENT ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS AND RISER DIAGRAMS MUST BE 
SUBMITTED TO A unuly PLANNER FOR ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION. 

4. CABINETS AND CONDUITS SHOW SHALL CONTAIN ONLY UNMETERED 
UNE CONDUCTORS. CABINET SHALL BE SEALABLE WITH ACCEPTABLE 
SEAUNG HASP. 

5. TRANSMISSION TOWER SERVlCES WILL UTIUZE A STANDARD 200 
AMP SERVlCE W/ CONTINUOUS CONDUIT TO THE SOURCE. 

6. SUBSTATION CELLULAR SERVICES WILL BE A SINGLE ZOOAMP 
SERVICE OR BUILT TO THIS SPECIRCATION. NO SERVICE SHALL BE 
TAKEN OUT OF THE SUBSTATION HOUSE SERVICE. 

7. ALL CONDUIT AND NIPPLE ENTRIES TO CAWNET AND METER BOXES 
WILL BE MADE WITH WEATHERPROOF HUBS. CONNECTORS OR 
LOCKNUTS LISTED FOR THE APPLICATIONS. NON-METALLIC 
BRUSHINGS. 

8. FOR INACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS CONSULT WITH METER ENGINEERING 
FOR POSSIBLE ERT METER INSTALLATION. 

9. ONLY ONE SERVICE ALLOWED PER LUG. A U  GROUNDING AND 
BONDING MUST COMPLY NEC 250 REQUIRED. 

10.ALL ELECTRICAL PLUMBING MUST BE MRl f lED PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR AND MUST MEET GOVERNING 
CODES, NO EXCEPTIONS. 

- -  
LOCKNUTS (TYP.) \ I 

/ 7 
(N) 3 l/2'0 GALV. 

(N) unun METER 
SOCKET 120/240 

SINGLE PHASE 

(N) ZOOAMP SERVICE - 

__.-__._- 

(N) 2' CONDUIT --"I I 
I I /  

/ 

IQ2( 

lNlSH GRAD1 

H-FRAME 1 GALV. UNISTRUT P5000 
OR EQUIVALENT (TYP.) //- 

NOTES 

I. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL TELCO unun PRIOR TO PROCURING AND 
INSTALLATION OF BOX AND COMPONENTS. 

2. ALL MATERIAL SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL l'ELC0 
UTIUM. 

3" 
ITEM #4 SHALL BE NRNISt1ED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 
BOND SURGE PROTECTION UNIT TO GROUND BAR WTH #6 AM:  
INSULATED WIRE. 

4. 
COORDINATE SIZE, W E  AND QUANTIM O f  ITEM(S) #5 WITH LOCAL 
unuri. 
INSTALL ITEM fi ONLY IF REWIRED BY unun. RECEPTACLE 

5. 

POWERED FROM SPARE BREAKER IN DISTRIBUTION PANEL. 

6* i 20" x 20" x a* NEMA 3~ ENCLOSURE (HOFFMAN A-ZORZOBHCR 
OR SIMILAR). 

7. NEW TOWER LIGHT KIT TO BE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. 
VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, 
SITE NAMEi OREENBO LAKE 



NOTES: 
1. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE PROWDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR INSTAUATION. 

2. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL AS-BUILT CABLE LENGTHS AND PROVlDE ANTENNA SERIAL NUMBERS ON RED-UNED DRAWINGS. 

3. ANTENNAS SHALL BE PROCURED AND INSTALLED WIM DOWTILT BRACKETS AND HEAW D U M  CLAMPS SUPPLIED BY ANTENNA 
MANUFACTURER. 

4. FOLLOW DETAIL FOR ATBT COAX COLOR CODING. 

5. COAX GROUND KITS. COAX WEATHER PROORNG. SNAP-IN HANGER CLAMPS AND HOISTING 
GRIPS S H A U  BE PROWED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION. 

6. RF DATA IS TO BE VERIREO BY CONTRACTOR 

ERICSSON 2106 BTS 

A DIPLEXER DIPLEXER 

RELD DETERMINED ’ LENGTH (+12’) 

UMTS 850 
NODE-B 

(DUPLEXED) 
850 1900 GSM/ I 

FROM GSM CDU 
THROUGH lOdb COUP1 

RX2 

@ - ANTENNAS PER SECTOR 
CONFlQURAlWN 

MAX ENGINEERING, LI,C 
8000 SW FREEWAY, Ste I) 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 



A1 n r- 

NO. 

1. 

DIPLEXER OR 
DUPLEXER OR 
RF COUPLERS 

TAPE TAG LOCATIONS 
EACH TOP-JUMPER S H A U  BE COLOR 
CODED WITH (1) SET OF 3' WDE BANDS. x 

1 

2. 

MALE 
FEMA 

EACH MAIN COAX SHALL BE COLOR CODED 
WITH (1) SET OF 3' WIDE BANDS NEAR THE 
TOP-JUMPER CONNECTION AND WITH (1) SET x 

I BTS EQUIPMENT I 

OF 3/4" WDE COLOR BANDS JUST PRIOR TO 
ENTERING THE BTS OR TRANSM1"ER BUILDING. 

ALL BOlTOM JUMPERS SHALL BE COLOR 

L I 

3. 

4- 

@CABLE MARKING LOCATIONS DIAGRAM 
GRAVEL DRIVE DETAILS 

x CODE0 WITH (1) SET OF 3/4. WDE BANDS 
ON EACH END OF THE BOlTOM JUMPER. 
ALL BOlTOM JUMPERS SHALL BE COLOR 

ON EACH END OF THE BOTTOM JUMPER. 
* * CODED WITH (1) SET OF 3/4' WlDE BANDS 

ALL RF CABLE SHALL BE MARKED AS PER CABLE 
MARKING LOCATIONS TABLE B E L O I  

I 1  I I I 
(* _- DENOTES TAG OR TAPE.) 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
0000 SW FREEWAY, Ste B 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

GAMMA, C, OR Z ALPHA, A. OR X 
RF CABLES 
A2 TXRU A6 

AS REQ'D 

E1 c 1  4 
BETA. 0, OR Y 

RF CABLES 
82 THRU E 6  

AS REQ'D 
Km 
SECTOR ORIENTATION/AZIMUTH WILL VARY FROM REGION 
TO REGION AND IS SITE SPECIFIC. REFER TO RF REPORT 
FOR EACH SPECIFIC SITE TO DETERMINE THE SECTOR 
ORIENTATION. 

ANTFNNA SFCTOR AND CABLE DE FIN I TI ON 

TDMA LINE TAG GSM LINE TAG UMTS LINE TAG 

TO PROWDE ADDITIONAL IDENTIFICATION EACH RF CABLE SHALL BE 
IDENTIFIED WTH A METAL TAG MADE OF STAINLESS STEEL OR BRASS AND 
STAMPED WTH THE SECTOR, CABLE NUMBER, AND " A r k 7  TO IDENTIFY AT&T 
MOBILITY CABLES THE ID MARKING LOCATIONS SHOULD BE AS PER 'CABLE 
MARKING LOCATIONS TABLE-. THE TAG SHOULD BE ATTACHED WTH 
CORROSION PROOF WIRE AROUND THE CABLE. PEFERRED TAG LABELING 
SHOULD BE AS SHOWN ABOVE ' M A  I INF TAG". 'W LlNF TAG' AND 
UMTS UNF TAG". 

MQIm. 
1. USING COLOR BANDS ON THE CABLES. MARK ALL RF CABLES BY 

SECTOR AND CABLE NUMBER, AS SHOWN ON 'CABLE MARKING 
COLOR CONMNTION TABLE" (EX. SECTOR ALPHA, CABLE A3 
WOULD BE THREE GREEN BANDS) 

2. 

3. 

THE STANDARD CABLE MARKING TAPE IS BASED ON THE 5 "NEMA" 
COLORED TAPES GREEN, BLUE, WHITE. RED AND ORANGE. 
UMTS CABLES WLL BE MARKED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" WIDE AT 
TOP AND MIDDLE OF TOWER, AND 2' WDE AT THE BOTTOM. ALL 
JUMPERS SHALL BE INCLUDED. 

4. ALL COLOR CODE TAPE SHALL BE 3M-35 AND SHALL BE 
INSTALLED USING A MINIMUM OF (3) WRAPS OF TAPE AND SHALL 
BE NEATLY TRIMMED AND SMOOTHED OUT TO AVOID UNWRAPPING. 

5. ALL COLOR CODE TAPE SHALL BE 3' WlDE AT TOP AND MIDDLE OF 
TOWER, AND 2" WIDE AT THE BOTTOM. A U  JUMPERS S H A U  BE 
INCLUDED 

@CABLE MARKINQ TAG9 

FSA3 - CABLE MARKING COLOR CONVENTION TABLE 

SECTOR 
ALPHA, A, 
OR X 

SECTOR 
BETA. E. 
OR Y 

SECTOR 
GAMMA, 
C, OR 2 

ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

1 1/2" GRN 1 1/2" GRN 1 1/2" GRN 1 1/2' GRN 
3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4" DRG 3/4- ORG 

ONE (1) Two (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

1 1/2' BLUE 1 1/2' BLUE 1 1/2' BLUE 1 1/2" BLUE 
3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4. ORG 3/4* ORG 

ONE (1) TWO (2) THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

1 1/2' WHT 1 1/2" WHT 1 1/2" WHT 1 1/2' WHT 
3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4' ORG 3/4" ORG 

ONE (1) I TWO (2) I THREE (3) FOUR (4) 

1 1/2" RED 1 1/2" RED 1 1/2" RED 

OR W 3/4" ORG 3/4" ORG 3/4' ORG 3/4* DRG 

CPirruL 8TAlE8 TOWER, INC. SITE NO: KY-00-0821 
SITE NAME@ GREENBO LAKE 



ANTENNA CABLE 

NO. 

0 
0 
0 
@ 
0 

WEATHERPROO 

CABLE GROUND KIT 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1 /4"x4'~30" SOLID GND. BAR 

2 A-6056 

REO. 

WALL MTG. BRKT. 

2 3061-4 INSULATORS 

4 3012-1 5/8'-llxl" H.H.C.S. 

4 3015-8 5/8 LOCKWASHER 

UESL 
I. DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND AND ALWAYS 

DIRECT GROUND WlRE DOWN 

2, GROUNDING KIT SHALL BE W E  AND PART NUMBER AS 
SUPPLIED OR RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER. 

TO GROUND BAR. 

3. WEATHER PROOFING SHALL BE (TYPE AND PART NUMBER AS 
SUPPLIED OR RECOMMENDED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER.) 

-------COAX CABLE 
(W FOR ALL) 
ANDREW SUREGROUND 
GROUND KIT (Mp.) 

#6 AWG LUG 

ANTENNA GROUND BAR 
W/O INSULATORS, BONDED 
DIRECRY TO THE BOlTOM 

SEE DETAIL 4. 
EXOTHERMIC WEU, 

ANTENNA GROUND 
BAR W/O 
INSULATORS BONDED 
DIRECTLY TO THE 
TOP OF TOWER SEE 
NOTE 1. SEE- 
4. 

, - - - T O  ANTENNA 
-ANDREW SUREGROUND 
GROUNDING KIT (W) 

-#6 AWG (PROVIDED 
WITH GROUNDING 
KIT Mp) 

#2 AWG BCW FA;(WiPMENT SOUD TINNED 
GRADE ICEBRIDGE 

GROUND WlRE 

1. NUMBER OF GROUNDING BARS MAY VARY DEPENDING ON 
THE W E  OF TOWER, ANTENNA LOCATIONS AND 
CONNECTION ORIENTATION. PROVIDE AS REQUIRED. 

2. AN ADDITIONAL GROUND BARS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE 
MIDDLE OF TOWER IF TOWER HEIGHT IS MORE THAN 200'. 

NTS 

i 

I NEWTON INSTRUMENT COMPANY, INC. I BUTNER. N.C. 

AT EACH END THAT WILL IDENTIM ITS ORIGIN AND DESTINATION. 

SECTION 'P' - SURGE PROTECTORS 

CABLE ENTRY PORTS (HATCH PLATES) (#2) 
GENERATOR FRAMEWORK (IF AVAILABLE) (#2) 
TELCO GRWND BAR (#2) 
COMMERCIAL POWER COMMON NEUTRAL/GROUND BOND (#2) 
+24V POWER SUPPLY RETURN BAR (#Z )  
-48V POWER SUPPLY RETURN BAR (#2) 
RECTIFIER FRAMES. 
COAX SUPPRESSION 

sEcnw 'A' - SURGE ABSORBERS 
INTERIOR GROUND RING (#2) 
EXTERNAL EARTH GROUND RELD (BURIED GROUND RING) (#2) 
METALLIC COLD WATER PIPE (IF AVAILABLE) (#2) 
BUILOING STEEL (IF AVAILABLE) (#2) 

SECTION -1" - ISOLATED GROUND ZONE 

ALL COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FRAMES. 
ISOLATED GROUND BAR - IGB (#2) 

DETAIL NOTES: 
1. EXOTHERMICALLY WELD #2 AWG BARE TINNED SOLID COPPER 

CONDUCTOR TO GROUND BAR. ROUTE CONDUCTOR TO 
BURIED GROUND RING AND PROVIDE -PARALLEL EXOTHERMIC WXD. 

2. USE PERMANENT MARKER TO DRAW THE UNES BETWEEN EACH 
SECTION ("P". 'A". -1") WITH 1" HIGH LElTERS. 

(RGB) REFERENCE GROUND BAR DETAIL 
N.T.S 

@ 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
9000 SW FREEWAY, Ste B 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

EXOTHERMIC 

RING GROUND 2 AWG 
~ BCW SOUD. TINNED 

GROUND ROD 
COPPER CLAD 
STEEL ROD 
W/MIN. 5/8'(a 
XlO'-D' LONG 

1. GROUND ROD SHALL BE DRIVEN VERTICALLY, NOT TO EXCEED 
45 DEGREES FROM THE VERTICAL. 

GROUND ROD DETAILS 
N.T.S. 

@ 

To TOWER MOUNTED 10 TRANSMIT 
AMPUflER UNITS (WA) ANTENNA 
(WHEN REQUIRED) AND 

RECEIVE ANENNA 

'fiE ATHERPROORNG 

NOTE DO NOT INSTALL CA 
KIT AT A BEND AND 
GROUND WIRE DOWN #2 AWG Cu STRANDED 

WlRE WITH GREEN, 600'4, 
THWN INSULATION BONDED 

@CONNECTION OF GROUND WIRE TQ TO TOWER STEEL OR 
GROUNDING BAR (CIGBE) MONOPOLE 

TOWER/MONOPOLE 
N.T.S. 

CEKlWAL STATE8 TO- ING. 
323 SWM H M E  STREET 

SUITE 100 
YHIEAm, IL Bole7 

SITE Not KY.00-0821 
SITE NAME# GREENBO LAKE 

72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 
ARGILLITE, KY 41121 

#6 AWG STRANDED Cu 

THWN INSULATION 

GROUND BAR ON 

OR ON ANTENNA 
TOWER DETAIL SEE 5. 

WELD AT THE LOWEST 
POINT OF THE BAR 

I " \  
EX OTHER MI^ 
WEU, (WELDING COPPER GROUND CONDUCTOR. 

EXOTHERMIC WELD TO BURIED PROHIBITED ON 
ROOFTOPS) GROUND RING AND GROUND BAR 

\---#2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED 

INSTALLATION OF QROUND WIRE 
@ TO GROUND BAR DETAILS 

N.T.S. 

INSPECTION HAND 
HOLE COVER INSPECTION HAND 

HOLE 

CONCREE- 
OR PVC 

CABLE TO 
ROD CADWELD 
CLEAN SAND 
FILL 

NOIE: INSPECTION HAND HOLE MAY BE CONCRETE OR PVC 
AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8" IN WlDTH/DIAMElER 

GROUND ROD WITH ACCESS AREA DETAILS 
N.T.S. 

7-J 



i- I (N) T O M  
(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) 

10'-0" 

CABINET FRONT ELEVATION 
N.T.S. 

@ 
. 

MAX ENGINEERING, LLC 
8000 SW FREEWAY, Ste 8 410 

Houston, Texas 77074 
Phone (713) 773-2525 
Fax (713) 773-2558 

STATES TOWER, 
323 SWTH HALE STREET 

SUITE 100 
WHEATON, IL 80187 

(N) POLYPHASER 

(N) CANOPY INSTALLED BY 

(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) 

(N) CONCRETE PAD 

~~ 

N) JUMPER 

BRACKET 

u 
It II : 
U u 

0 CABINET SIDE ELEVATION 2 
N.T.S. 

(N) TOWER 
(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) I- 

(DESGNED BY 

rom COUNTERPOISE M 
(AOOITIONAL GROUND 

RODS NOT SHOWN) 

GRWND ROD W I W  
EXOTHERMIC 

Wno TO TOWER 
COUNTERPOISE 

INSTAU. RESISTANCE 
REDUCING BACKFILL 

(N) TRAPEZE HANGER KIT f 
v 

/ r ( N )  ICE-BRIDGE POST 

(N) CONCRETE PAD 

NEW EXTERIOR 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING 
(62 AWG BCW SOUD 
"INNED TO GRWND RING 

SITE Not KY.00-0821 
SITE NAME4 GREENBO LAKE 

72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 
ARGILLITE, KY 41121 



n 
(N) FENCE (W.) 

#2 AWG BCW SOLID TINNED TO 
ANTENNA CABLE GROUNDING 

(N) ICE-BRIDGE 

-x -x -x 

EQUIPMENT 

0 TYPICAL SELF-SUPPORTING TOWER GROUNDING PLAN 
N.T.S. (SCHEMATIC ONLY ) 

I 
X 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 I 

GROUNDING NOTES 
1. ALL GROUND ELECTRODE SYSTEMS (INCLUDING TELECOMMUNICATION, RADIO, UGHlNlNG 

PROTECTION. AND AC POWER GES’S) SHALL BE BONDED TOGETHER. AT OR BELOW GRADE. 
BY TWO OR MORE COPPER BONDING CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. 

2. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM IEEE FALL-OF-POTENTIAL RESISTANCE TO EARTH 
TESTING (PER IEEE 1100 AND 81) FOR GROUND ELECTRODE SYSTEMS THE SUB- 
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL SUPPLEMENTAL GROUND ELECTRODES AS 
NEEDED TO ACHIEVE A TEST RESULT OF 5 OHMS OR LESS. 

THE SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY SEQUENCING GROUNDING AND 
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT INSTALLATION AS TO PREVENT ANY LOSS OF CONTINUITY IN 
THE GROUNDING SYSTEM OR DAMAGE TO THE CONDUIT & PROVlDE TESTING RESULTS 

METAL CONDUIT AND TRAY SHALL BE GROUNDED AND MADE ELECTRICALLY CONTINUOUS 
WITH U S E D  BONDING FITTINGS OR BY BONDING ACROSS THE DISCONTINUITY WITH 
#6 AWG COPPER WIRE UL APPROMD GROUNDING W E  CONDUIT CLAMPS. 

METAL RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE USED AS THE NEC REQUIRED EOUIPMENT GROUND 
CONDUCTOR. STRANDED COPPER CONDUCTORS WITH GREEN INSULATION, SIZED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED WITH THE POWER 
CIRCUITS TO BTS EQUIPMENT. 

EACH BTS CABINET FRAME SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE MASTER GROUND BAR 
WITH GREEN INSULATED SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRES. 6 AWG STRANDED 
COPPER OR LARGER FOR INDOOR BTS; 2 AWG STRANDED COPPER FOR OUTDOOR BTS. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

5. 

7. CONNECTIONS TO THE GROUND BUS SHALL NOT BE DOUBLED UP OR STACKED-BACK 
TO BACK CONNECTIONS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE GROUND BUS ARE PERMITTED. 

3. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND CONDUCTORS BETWEEN EQUIPMENT/GROUND BARS AND THE 
GROUND RING, SHALL BE 12 AWG SOLID TINNED COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. 

ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR OR COPPER CLAD STEEL CONDUCTOR SHALL NOT BE USED FOR 
GROUNDING CONNECTIONS. 

3. 

0. USE OF 90f BENDS IS PROHIBITED. MAXIMUM BENDING IN THE PROTECTION 

1. EXOTHERMIC WELDS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL GROUNDING CONNECTIONS BELOW GRADE. 

2. ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS ABOVE GRADE (INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) SHALL. BE FORMED 

3. COMPRESSION GROUND CONNECTIONS MAY BE REPLACED BY EXOTHERMIC WELD 

4. ICE BRIDGE BONDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE EXOTHERMICAUY BONDED OR BOLTED TO 

5. APPROMD ANTIOXIDANT COATINGS (I.E.. CONDUCTIVE GEL OR PASTE) SHALL BE USED 

6. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COATED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT 

7. MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL AND NON-ELECTRICAL METAL BOXES, FRAMES AND 

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS IS 45: 

USING HIGH PRESS CRIMPS. 

CONNECTIONS. 

THE BRIDGE AND THE TOWER GROUND BAR. 

ON ALL COMPRESSION AND BOLTED GROUND CONNECTIONS. 

MATERIAL 

SUPPORTS SHALL BE BONDED TO THE GROUND RING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. 

8. BOND ALL METALLIC OBJECTS WITHIN 6 FT OF MAIN GROUND WIRES WIn-1 1-#2 AWG 

9. GROUND CONDUCTORS USED IN THE FACILITY GROUND AND LIGHTNING PROTECTION 

TIN-PLATED COPPER GROUND CONDUCTOR. 

SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE ROUTED THROUGH METALLIC OBJECTS THAT FORM A RING AROUND 
THE CONDUCTOR, SUCH AS METALLIC CONDUITS, METAL SUPPORT CLIPS OR SLEEMS 
THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS. 
CODE REQUIREMENTS OR LOCAL CONDITIONS, NON-METALLIC MATERIAL SUCH AS PVC 

NON-METALLIC CONDUIT PROHIBITED BY LOCAL CODE) THE GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE 
BONDED TO EACH END OF THE METAL CONDUIT. 

0. INSTALL GROUND RODS FOR THE NEW GROUND RING, SEPARATION BETWEEN GROUND RODS 

W E N  IT IS REQUIRED TO BE HOUSED IN CONDUIT TO MEET 

msnc CONDUIT SHALL BE USED. WHERE USE OF METAL CONOUIT IS UNAVOIDABLE (E.G., 

SHOULD NOT BE LESS THAN THE LENGTH OF THE RODS NOR BE MORE THAN ONE 
AND ONE-HALF TIMES THE LENGTH OF THE RODS. CONNECT THE NEW RING TO 
MISTING GROUND RING AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE PLACES. 

MHALESlREET 
SUITE 100 

WHEAm, IL 80187 
72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 

ARGILLITE, K Y  41121 
Phone (713) 773-2525 



0 - 18.0'- 

10 ~0' 

0 0 

0 

0 

CENTRAL STATES TOWER, WIC. 
323 SWlH HALE STREET 

WHEATON, IL ~ M W  
SUITE 100 

CANOPY 
SHkk W B C R  

SITE NAME1 GREENBO LAKE 
72 HARRIS HOLLOW RD. 

ARGILLITE. K Y  41121 NO. DATE RMWNS BY WKUrPa REF 
SCALE: Aswow DRAW BX 

/-- \ 
/ \ CANWY SHALL BE SIX PRO 1 

PART #COW018 OR EQUAL / 

J-BOLTS- 

PLAN VIEW 
SCALE: NO SCALE 

I SOM ETRl C 
SCALE: NO SCALE I 24" Y 10' f GRIP STRUT 

U 

7 GRlP STRUT CANWY 

CANOPY POLE 

DUGHT 
L HEAD 

ROOOLIGHT MOUNT 

STRAP TO POLE 

- am z 
HALOGEN/PU ARTZ) I 

FROM 

(SEE MFR SPECS FOR 
SPECIFIC POLE MOUNT) 

FOOTING (TYP.) 
DESIGNED BY OTHERS 

Ld Gd NOTE: 
UGHTS TO BE MOUNTED ON THE 
- FRONT El EVATION 

SCALE: NO SCALE SIDE El EVATION 
SCALE: NO SCALE 
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Site: Greenbo Lake SO: 18929 

295' HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 model) 12.41 :27 0711 5108 GLEMMARTIN 
13620 Old l h y  40 

Roonrdle. Mo 65233 
Plione (660) 882-2734 

SITE NAME: Greenbo Lake 

SALES ORDER: 18929 
SITE ADDRESS: Greenup County, Kentucky 

SITE #: KY-00-0821A 

Purchaser Cellere 
Project Contact: Braxton Dougherty 

231-929-4555 
bdougherty@cellere us 

Contact Address: 
Attn Braxton Dougherty 
Cellere, LLC 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive 
Ste 204 
Traverse City MI 49684 

All documents and details prepared in accordance with applicable 
of a registered professional engineer under the laws of the state of 
and meet all specified purchaser requirements 

EIATTIA-222-G under the direct supervision 
Kentucky , Enclosed calculations are certified 

CERTIFIED BY 
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Site: Greenbo Lake SO: 18929 

295' HS 9Omph-G (18754 model 12 41"27 07/15/08 

Tower Input Data 

The main tower is a 3x free standing tower with an overall height of 295.52 f t  above the ground line 
The base of the tower is set at an elevation of 0.00 ft above the ground line. 
The face width of the tower is 4.00 ft at the top and 26.50 ft at the base. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-G standard. 
The following design criteria apply: 

Tower is located in Greenup County, Kentucky. 
Basic wind speed of 90 mph. 
Structure Class 11. 
Exposure Category C. 
Topographic Category 1 ~ 

Crest Height 0.00 ft. 
Nominal ice thickness of 0.7500 in. 
Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 
Ice density of 56 pcf. 
A wind speed of 30 mph is used in combination with ice. 
Temperature drop of 50 O F .  

Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
All members stamped for identification in accordance with EIA/TIA-222G.. 
L,ock washers provided for all brace bolted connections. Brace connection bolts meet A32SX structural joint 
specification. All X-braces are center bolted.. 
Step bolt climb ladder provided on single leg with fall protection cable.. 
All members hot dipped galvanized after fabrication per ASTM Al23. Hardware (Bolts, Nuts, Etc.) galvanized per 
ASTM B695 Class 50 (Mechanical).. 
All welded joints and connections certified for integrity and quality per AWS DI : 1 I .  

A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
Pressures are calculated at each section. 
Stress ratio used in tower member design is 1 .  
Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feedline supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered 

Options 
Consider Moments - Legs 
Consider Moments - Horizontals 
Consider Moments - Diagonals 
IJse Moment Magnification 

d IJse Code Stress Ratios 
d IJse Code Safety Factors - Guys 

Escalate Ice 
Always Use Max Kz 
Use Special Wind Profile 

d Include Bolts In Member Capacity 
d Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section 
d Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg 

Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sid 
Add IBC 6D+W Combination 

4 Distribute Leg L.oads As Uniform 
Assume Legs Pinned 

\i Assume Rigid Index Plate 
d IJse Clear Spans For Wind Area 
d IJse Clear Spans For KL/r 

Retension Guys To Initial Tension 
Bypass Mast Stability Checks 
IJse Azimuth Dish Coefficients 

d Project Wind Area o f  Appurt 
Autocalc Torque Arm Areas 

d SR Members Have Cut Ends 
Sort Capacity Reports By Component 

ed) 4 Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing 

d Treat Feedline Bundles As Cylinder 
IJse ASCE I O  X-Brace L.y Rules 

\i Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 
Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 
SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 

d All L.eg Panels Have Same Allowable 
Offset Girt At Foundation 
Consider Feedline Torque 
Include Angle Block Shear Check 

Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 
Always Use Sub-critical Flow 
Use Top Mounted Sockets 

Poles 
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Site: Greenbo Lake SO: 18929 I Page 1 3 o f 1 0  

Project 
295’ HS 9Omph-G (18754 model) 

I GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old Uivv 40 

I 

12:41:27 0711 5/08 
Designed by 

GM Cellere 
Boonville. M o  652.3.3 

Phone. (660) 882-2734 

Wind 180 r------ 
- 

Leg B 

Wind 90 haA 
+ Leg C - 

Face C 

T 
Wind Norma I I 

Trianaular Tower 

Maximum Tower Deflections - Service Wind 
Section 

No 

TI 
1 2  
7 3  
T4 
T5 
76 
T7 
T8 
T9 
TI0 

TI2 
TI3  

TI5 
116 

ri I 

114  

Elevntiori 

P ”  
295 52 - 290 52 
290 52 - 275 52 
275 52 - 255 84 
255 84 - 236 16 
236 16 -21648  
21648-  1968 
1 9 6 8 - 1 7 7 1 2  
177 1 2 -  15744 
157 44 - 137 76 
13776-11808  

I18 08 - 98 4 
98 4 - 78 72 
78 72 - 59 04 
59 04 - 39 36 
39 36 - 19 68 

1 9 6 8 - 0  

Hot: 
Dej7ection 

in 
18910 
18 131 
15 844 
13 163 
10 829 
8 834 
7 163 
5 720 
4 468 
3 410 
2 524 
1777 
1 164 
0 691 
0 340 
0 109 

Gov 
Lond 

Comb. 
47 
47 
47 
47 
41 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 
43 

Tilt Twist 

0 

0 7416 
0 7316 
0 6795 
0 5929 
05166 
0 4307 
03618 
03157 
0 2687 
02212 
0 1876 
0 1536 
0 1195 
0 0850 
0 0570 
0 0286 

0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 

r- Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind 1 

P- - - -_ 
295 00 
285 00 

I _  _ _  
BM-1207- 
BM-I 207 

Coyb. 
47 
47 

m 
18 829 
1 7  274 

0 

0 7414 
0 7225 

0 

0 0000 
0 0000 

P 
93027 
253 19 

275 00 BM-1207 47 15 167 0 6770 0 0000 10978 
~ 2650° I x I X I  - x  EM:!?07””.-” “ ~ * _  “ 4?,”  14363 I I - 06310 0 0000 12220 
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Site: Greenbo Lake SO: 18929 
Project 

HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 
GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old I h y  40 

Boonville. Mo 65233 Client 
Phone (660) 882-2734 Cellere 
FAX. (660) 882-7200 

Maximum Tower Deflections - Desian Wind 
- -  

Secfion 
No 

" - _ _ ^ " _  --- __ - 
Elevation Hot z 

Deflectrot7 

- _ -  
Gov 
Load 

Tilt 

P in COIl7b 
TI 295 52 - 290 52 68 175 18 2 6741 
T2 
T3 
T4 
T5 
T6 
T7 
T8 
T9 

TI0  
T I  I 
TI2 
TI3 
TI4 
TI5 
TI6 

290 52 - 275 52 
275 52 - 255 84 
255 84 - 236 16 
236 16 -21648  
2 1 6 4 8 - 1 9 6 8  
I96 8 - 177 12 

177 1 2 -  15744 
15744-13776  
I37 76 - 1 I8 08 

I I8 08 - 98 4 
98 4 - 78 72 
78 72 _. 59 04 
59 04 - 39 36 

1 9 6 8 - 0  
3 9 3 6 -  1968 

65 366 
57 121 
47 458 
39 042 
31 850 
25 823 
20 622 
16 106 
12 290 
9 098 
6 406 
4 195 
2 491 
I226 
0 394 

18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
18 
I8 
18 
18 

2 6597 
2 4502 
2 1380 
18630 
15533 
13047 
1 1383 
0 9690 
0 7976 
0 6763 
0 5538 
0 4307 
0 3065 
0 2054 
0 1031 

0 0002 
0 0002 
0 0002 
0 0002 
0 0002 
0 0002 
0 0001 
0 0001 
0 0001 
0 0001 
0 0001 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 
0 0000 

Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Design Wind 
_ "  - x x  

Elevalion Appurtenance Cov Deflection Tilt Tivisl Radius of 
L oad Curvoltire 

P Conib in P 
295 00 BM-1207 18 67 883 2 6733 0 0002 25166 
285 00 BM-I 207 18 62 278 2 6053 0 0002 702 I 
275 00 BM- I207 I8 56 847 2 441 1 0 0002 3054 
265 00 51 784- " I I 2 2755 0 0002 3399 

"I BM-'?OL __ - - ~- I -I LS "_ - 

I Bolt Design Da :a 1 
- x  

Section 
h'o 

TI 

T2 

T3 

T4 

Eleva/ion Coniponenl 
Type 

29552 L,eg 

/i 
__ - ._ - I_ - 

Diagonal 

290 52 Leg 

275 52 Leg 

Diagonal 

Diagonal 

255 84 Leg 

Diagonal 

- - .  
Bolt 

Grade 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

A325X 

OJ 
111 Bolts 
I 

07500 4 

05000 1 

07500 4 

05000 1 

I0000 4 

05000 1 

I0000 4 

0 5000 I 

Maximiiiif 
Loadper 

Bolt 
16 

0 08 

1771 86 

1079 89 

4924 84 

8674 69 

6273 35 

22077 00 

5952 42 

Alla&ble Ratio Al~oieable 
Load Load Ratio 

16 Allowable 

2982060 0000 k/' 1 

731250 0242 E- s" 1 

731250 0 6 7 3  5) 1 
53014 40 164 i/ 1 
8835 73 0 7 1 0  [J' 1 

5301440 0 4 1 6  !,#' 1 

8835 73 674 t,d' 1 

2982060 0036 / l 

Crileria 

Bolt Tension 

Member Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Member Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 
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Site: Greenbo Lake SO: 18929 

GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old HWJJ 40 

Boonvrlle. M o  65233 
Phone (660) 882-2734 

Sectron 
No 

T5 

T6 

T7 

T8 

T9 

TI0  

TI 1 

TI2 

TI3 

TI4 

TI5 

TI6  

Elevalion 

P 

Cornponenl 
Type 

236 16 

21648 

I96 8 

177 12 

15744 

I37 76 

11808 

98 4 

78 72 

59 04 

39 36 

1968 

L,eg 

Diagonal 

Leg 

Leg 
Diagonal 

Leg 
Diagonal 

L.eg 

Diagonal 

Leg 

Diagonal 

L.eg 

Diagonal 

L.eg 

Diagonal 

Leg 
Diagonal 

Leg 

Diagonal 

Leg 

Diagonal 

Diagonal 

Leg 

Diagonal 

Boll Boll Size 
Grade 

in 

A325X I0000 

A325X 05000 

A325X 10000 

A325X 05000 

A325X 10000 

A325X 05000 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

A325X I0000 

A325X 07500 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

A325X I0000 

A325X 07500 

A325X I0000 

A325X 07500 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

A325X 10000 

A325X 07500 

Number 

.”__ 

OJ 
Bolls 

4 

I 

6 

1 

6 

I 

6 

1 

6 

1 

10 

1 

10 

1 

10 

1 

10 

2 

10 

2 

10 

2 

10 

2 

“ - _  - 

- 
Maxrrriirm Allowable Ralro Allowable 
Load per 

Boll 
Ib 

33914 80 

591206 

29304 50 

6381 53 

35420 50 

6976 47 

41249 70 

7604 15 

47056 20 

8435 19 

31679 10 

9404 66 

35075 90 

10441 50 

38500 50 

11208 60 

4191820 

6269 76 

45357 20 

6651 12 

48761 40 

7143 93 

5218040 

7977 60 

Load L oad 
Ib Allowable 

5301440 0640 
8835 73 669 ./’ 

53014 40 553 <./ 
883573 722 G/’ 

5301440 0668 e.8‘ 

8835 73 790 r,)” 
5301440 0778  k/ 
1233980 0 6 1 6  , ,I *” 

53014 40 888 r/” 

12339 80 0684 / 

5301440 0598 

16453 10 0572  i i ’ ‘  

53014 40 662 at’ 

16453 10 0635 *,’ 

5301440 0726 *,‘ 
16453 10 0 6 8 1  / I >  

5301440 0 7 9 1  ,r 

1988040 0 3 1 5  6 /’ 

5301440 0856 
1988040 0335 / 
53014 40 920 /,*I 

1988040 0359 
5301440 0984 1.1 

1988040 0401 t l ’  

Ralro 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I 

1 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
1 

Cr rterra 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Member Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Meinher Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Meinber Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Meinher Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Meinber Bearing 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

Bolt Tension 

Bolt Shear 

1 Compression Checks 
__I 

Leg Design Data (Compression) 
. -  ~ ” ”  - _ .  I ~ - “XI_*-*  -I x _  - I ~ -I - 

Secrrotr Elevalron Size L II A P,, W,, Rarro 
No PC, 

__ li P - in’ Ib 16 +P,, - - - _I_ - I li 
TI 29552-  PI 5x 145 5 0 0  4 9 2  9 4 8  07995 -316853 1865720 0 1 7 0 ‘  

T2 290 52 - P2x 154 1500 4 9 7  7 5 8  10745 -2996710 3176640 0 9 4 3 ’  

T3 275 52 - P3 5x 226 19 70 4 90 44 0 2 6795 -8678900 104643 00 0 829 ’ 
1 4  255 84 - P5x 258 1970 4 9 0  31 3 42999 -13848200 18008300 0 7 6 9 ’  

290 52 K=l 00 E # /  

275 52 t i= l  00 

255 84 K=l 00 



P 

P 

Greenbo Lake SO 18929 

GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old Huy 40 

Roonvrlle, Mo 65233 

Section 
No 

Elevation 

P 

T5 

T6 

T7 

T8 

T9 

TI0 

TI 1 

TI2 

TI3 

TI4 

TI5 

TI6 

236 16 
236 I6 - 
21648 

21648-1968 

1968-17712 

177 12- 
157 44 

157 44 - 
I37 76 

13776-  
I I8 08 

1 I8 08 - 98 4 

98 4 - 78 72 

78 72 - 59 04 

59 04 ~ 39 36 

39 36 - 19 68 

1 9 6 8 - 0  

’ P ,, / +P,, controls 

. 

I .  

/i 

P5x 258 

49-3(1 01 CR)-88  
P6x 28 

P8x 322 

P8x 322 

P8x 322 

Pl0x 365 

Pl0x 365 

Pl0x 365 

PI Ox 365 

P12x 375 

P12s 375 

P12x 375 

I9 70 

19 70 

19 70 

19 70 

I9 70 

I9 70 

I9 70 

19 70 

19 70 

I9 70 

I9 70 

19 70 

I I, 

fl 

4 90 

4 90 

4 90 

4 90 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

in’ Ih 

K = l  00 

K=l 00 
31 3 42999 -18241500 

26 2 
K=l 00 

20 0 
K=l 00 

20 0 
K=l  00 

26 7 
K=l 00 

21 4 
K=l 00 

21 4 
K=l  00 

21 4 
K=l 00 

21 4 
K=l  00 

I7 9 
K=l 00 

179 
K=l  00 

179  
K=l 00 

5 581 3 

8 3993 

8 3993 

8 3993 

1 I 9083 

I 1  9083 

I I 9083 

I I 9083 

14 5790 

14 5790 

I4 5790 

-223048 00 

-262624 00 

-302407 00 

-340 I20 00 

-380056 00 

-420567 00 

-461484 00 

-503025 00 

-5451 12 00 

-587980 00 

-630459 00 

+P,, 

Ih 

I80083 00 

238856 00 

367036 00 

367036 00 

358753 00 

5 I8292 00 

5 18292 00 

5 I8292 00 

5 18292 00 

6408 I 5 00 

6408 I5 00 

6408 I 5 00 

Rarro 
P,, 

+P#, 
*I 

1.013 ‘ 
fQ 

0 934 

0 716 

0 824 
I” 

0 948 I 

0 733 

’ c‘ 

1 I ’  

0811 I 
I ’  

0 890 

0971 I 
i’ 41 

0851 
I ,e= 

0 9 1 8 ’  
I ”/  

0 984 

Diagonal Design Data (Compression) 
Section 

No 

TI 

T2 

T3 

T4 

T5 

T6 

r7 

T8 

Elevation 

- P 
295 52-  
290 52 

290 52 - 
275 52 

275 52 - 
255 84 

255 84 - 
236 16 

21648 
236 I6 - 

21648-1968 

I96 8 - 177 12 

177 12-  
I57 44 

Si:e 

...... _” . ... - . 
L.1 112x1 1/2x1/8 

L1 1/2x1 112x118 

1.1 314x1 314x3116 

L1 314x1 314x3/16 

L2x2x3/16 

L2 112x2 112x3/16 

L2 112x2 112x3116 

L3x3x3116 

I. 

P 
6 34 

6 38 

7 30 

8 56 

9 92 

1 1  34 

12 81 

14 31 

3 04 

3 03 

3 56 

4 12 

4 81 

5 48 

6 12 

6 88 

. .. ‘,...... ... .” 
Kl/r A 

in’ 

1233 03594 

1229 03594 

1243 06211 

1439 06211 

K=l 00 

K=l  00 

K=l 00 

K=l  00 

K=l 00 

K=l 00 

K=l 00 

K=l  00 

1464 07150 

132 7 09020 

148 5 0 9020 

138 5 10900 

P,, 

Ib 
-1771 86 

-4924 84 

-6273 35 

-5805 27 

-5912 06 

-6381 53 

-6976 41 

-7797 43 

5338 98 

5377 19 

9075 09 

6779 15 

7536 18 

1 I563 90 

9244 29 

12840 00 

Notro 
p,, 
V#, 

0 332 I 

0 9 1 6 ‘  
1 1  

0691 I 

0 856 

0 784 ‘ 
0 

0 552 I 

0 755 

0 607 

.-- 

,J 

d‘ 
* ’8 

*I 

I ,  

1.” 
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Page 

reenbo Lake SO. 18929 7 o f  10 

295' HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 model) 

Seciioit Elevnrion L L',, 

P P P 
N O  

T9 15744-  L 3x3~3116 1635 7 9 3  

TI0 137 76 - L,3x391/4 1783 8 5 8  

TI1 1 1 8 0 8 - 9 8 4  L3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4 1934 9 3 3  

137 76 

1 I8 08 

T i2  9 8 4 - 1 8 1 2  L,3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4 2085 10 10 

TI3  78 72 - 59 04 L4x4x 1 /4 22 39 10 86 

TI4 59 04 - 39 36 L4x4x 114 23 93 I I 55 

TI5 3 9 3 6 -  I968 L,4x4x5/16 2548 1233 

TI6  1 9 6 8 - 0  L,4x4x3/8 2703 13 I I  

,.. . . . . . -. _.." . .,.. I,.^..'I.X .I. . .. ,. . , I . ... - .. . .,. . 

KI/i 

I59 6 
K=l 00 
1739 

K=l 00 
161 4 

K=l 00 
1746 

K=l 00 
I64 0 

K=l 00 
1743 

K=l 00 
1870 

K=l 00 
I99 6 

K = l  00 

A 

in? 

I0900 

14400 

16900 

16900 

I9400 

19400 

2 4000 

2 8600 

P,, 

Ih 

-8783 7 I 

-9669 66 

-10709 30 

- 1  1524 50 

-12539 50 

- 13302 30 

-14287 90 

- 15955 20 

$P!, 

Ib 
9668 03 

10761 70 

14659 20 

12527 70 

I6296 60 

14418 00 

I5502 20 

16216 80 

Ratio 

0 899 ' 

0731 ' 
% S  

0 920 I 
, ,J 

0 169 ' 
I '  

0 923 

0 922 I 

0 984 ' 

J,/ 

P ,, I 41'" controls I 

Top Girt Design Data (Compression) I 
Seciion Elevation L, I'$> K//r  A P,, $P. Ratio 

p,, 
lb $P. Ih 

No 

TI 295 52 - Li 1/2x1 1/2x1/8 4 0 0  3 8 4  1556 03594 -97247 3351 34 0 2 9 0 '  

P P in- 
I 

P 
290 52 K=l 00 ' '  

' P ,, $P,, controls 

Tension Checks 

Leg Design Data (Tension) I 
-~"-"-__c_-xI I - I ~ c_ -c 

Seciion Elevation L, L,! Kl/r A P!, $P,  Rniro 
No p,, 

Ib *P?, /r P in? lb _ _ _ _ _  P 
TI 295 52 - PI 3 x  145 5 0 0  4 9 2  9 4 8  01995 269455 3597560 0075 

290 52 

275 52 
T3 275 52 - 

255 84 

236 16 

T2 290 52 - 

T 4  255 84 - 

T5 236 I6 - 

P2x 154 1500 4 9 7  758  10745 2773830 4835390 0574 

P3 5u 226 1970 4 9 0  4 4 0  26795 8096430 12057900 0671 

P5x 258 1970 4 9 0  31 3 42999 12983900 19349400 0671 

P5x 258 1970 4 9 0  31 3 42999 17068700 19349400 0882 

I '  



Page 

Site Greenbo Lake SO. 18929 8o f  10 

GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old HWJJ 40 

Boonvdle. hf0 65233 
Phone (660) 882-2734 

295' HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 model) 

Cellere 

Section 
N O  

T6 

T7 

78  

1 9  

TI0 

TI I 

TI2 

TI3 

TI4 

T I 5  

TI6 

-~ - * -  - .  - 
Elevntion S i x  L 

li li 
21648 

21648-  1968 

1968-  177 12 

177 1 2 -  
15744 

137 76 
I37 76 - 

1 I8 08 

I57 44 - 

I I8 08 - 98 4 

98 4 - 78 72 

78 12 - 59 04 

59 04 - 39 36 

39 36 - I9 68 

1 9 6 8 - 0  

4 9 - 3 ( 1 0 1 C R ) - 8 8  
P6x 28 1970 

P8x 322 I9 70 

P8x 322 19 70 

P8x 322 19 70 

P10x365 19 70 

Pl0x  365 I9 70 

Pl0x  365 19 70 

Pl0x  365 19 70 

P12x 375 I9 70 

Pl2x 375 19 70 

PI 2x 375 19 70 

P ,, I v,, controls I 

_ _  
L W  

li 

4 90 

4 90 

4 90 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

6 54 

26 2 

20 0 

20 0 

26 7 

21 4 

21 4 

21 4 

21 4 

I7 9 

I7 9 

1 7 9  

A PI, 

in' Ib 

5 5813 20761000 

8 3993 242774 00 

8 3993 277659 00 

8 3993 310638 00 

I I 9083 34461 I 00 

I 1  9083 378692 00 

I 1  9083 412864 00 

1 1  9083 44712000 

I4 5790 481254 00 

145790 51541600 

I4 5790 5488 I2 00 

251 161 00 0 827 ' 
1 2* 

377967 00 0 642 ' 
4 c  

377967 00 0 735 

377967 00 0 822 

535873 00 0 643 

535873 00 0 707 I 

535873 00 0 770 I 

535873 00 0 834 

656053 00 0 734 I 

656053 00 0 786 I 

656053 00 0 837 ' 

* J  

, +* 

:B 

# '  

Diagonal Design Data (Tension) 

P 

TI 

T2 

T3 

T4 

T5 

T6 

T7 

T8 

1 9  

.i ,- ... " "  ..., " ^" ..., " - ... ". ...I .- 
Elevation S i x  I .  

P 6 
295 52 - L 1  112x1 1/2x1/8 6 34 
290 52 

290 52 - LI 112x1 112x118 6 38 
275 52 

275 52 - L1 3/4x1 314x3116 7 30 
255 84 

255 84 - LI 314x1 314x3116 7 60 
236 16 

236 I6 - L2x2x3116 9 92 
216 48 

216 48 - I96 8 L.2 112x2 112x3116 1 1  34 

I96 8.177 12 L,2 112x2 112x3116 I2 81 

177 I 2 -  L.3~3~3116 I4 31 
15744 

I57 44 - L3x3x3/16 1635 
137 16 

LW 

/I 
3 04 

3 03 

3 56 

3 65 

4 81 

5 48 

6 I2 

6 88 

7 93 

Kl/l 

78 5 

78 2 

79 5 

81 6 

93 5 

84 5 

94 5 

87 9 

101 3 

I 

A 

in? 

02109 

0 2109 

0 3779 

0 3779 

0 4484 

0 5886 

0 5886 

0 6945 

0 6945 

p,, 

Ib 

1769 36 

4795 16 

6091 42 

5820 21 

5645 86 

6143 06 

6784 89 

7604 15 

8435 19 

Ib $P. 
10283 20 0 I72 ' 

I r  

10283 20 0 466 I 

I8424 10 0331 ' 
'J 

I8424 10 0 3 1 6 '  
L,/' 

21857 50 0 258 

28694 70 0 214 I 

28694 70 0 236 I 

33854 60 0 225 I 

33854 60 0 249 I 

I /  

6 i 

i," 

i *' 



GlXNWTZZV Site. Greenbo Lake SO" 18929 
Project 

295' HS 9Omph-G (1 8754 model) 
GLENMARTIN 
13620 Old Hivv 40 I Date 

12:41:27 0711 5/08 
1 

Boonville. Mo 65233 Client Designed by 
Phone (660) 882-2734 Cellere 

P 

secriot1 
No 

T I 0  

TI 1 

TI2 

T I 3  

TI4 

TI 5 

TI6 

Eleimion 

P 

137 76 - 
1 I8 08 

118 08 - 98 4 

98 4 - 78 72 

78 72 - 59 04 

59 04 - 39 36 

3 9 3 6 -  I 9 6 8  

1 9 6 8 - 0  

six 

L3x3x1/4 

L3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4 

L3 112x3 1/2x114 

L.4x4x 1 /4 

L4x4x 1 /4 

L4u4x5/16 

L 4x4\3/8 

L 

P 

17 83 

I9 34 

20 85 

22 39 

23 93 

25 48 

27 03 

P 

fa,, 

P 

8 58 

9 33 

10 10 

10 86 

1 1  55 

12 33 

13 I1 

I 10 7 

102 8 

1 1 1  2 

I04 3 

1109 

1193 

1279 

A 

117' 

0 9159 

1 1034 

1 1034 

I2909 

12909 

15949 

I 8989 

p,, 

16 

9404 66 

10441 50 

I I208 60 

12220 20 

I2966 10 

I3932 00 

1 5743 80 

$P. 

16 

44652 00 

53792 60 

53792 60 

62933 20 

62933 20 

77752 40 

97571 70 

Rotlo 
P,, 

$P,, 

0211 I 

0 I94 ' 
4 -  

0 208 ' 
,+ 

0 I94 I 

0 206 ' 

0 1 7 9 '  

0 168 ' 

4, 

d 

1 . .  

/ 

' P ,, / $P,, controls 

I Top Girt Design Data (Tension) 
- - - _  

Section Elevation Sire 1. L ,, P,, $P<, R f l t i O  

16 $P,, 

290 52 II *" 

p,, 
Ih 

No 

TI 295 52 - L I  1/2x1 1/2x1/8 4 0 0  3 84 99 I 02695 92320 1313960 0 0 7 0 '  
fi P fi in' 

' P ,, I $P,, controls 

1 Section Caoacitv Table I 
I _ c  -*- " ~ .̂X x I _I 

SeCtlot, Elevation Coniponent Sire 
h'o P 
TI 295 52 - 2 9 0 5 2  L.eg PI 5x 145 

Diagonal L I  1/2xl 1/2x1/8 

Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2u118 

Top Girt L1 1/2xl 1/2x1/8 
T2 290 52 - 275 52 Leg P2x 154 

T3 275 52 - 255 84 Leg P3 5u 226 
Diagonal LI 3/4x1 3/4x3/16 

1 4  25584-23616  Leg P5\ 258 

1 5  236 16 -21648  Leg P5\ 258 

1 6  21648-  1968 Leg P6\ 28 

Diagonal LI 314x1 3/4\3/16 

Diagonal L 2\2\3/16 

Diagonal L2 1/2\2 1/2\3116 

17 1968-17712  Leg P8x 322 

Critical 
Elenienr 

1 
7 
5 
15 
16 
34 
37 

61 
64 
89 
92 
1 I5 
I18 

143 

P 
Ib 

-3 168 53 
-1771 86 
-972 47 

-29967 10 

-86789 00 
-4924 84 

-6273 35 

-138482 00 
-5805 27 

-182415 00 
-5912 Oh 

-223048 00 
-6381 53 

-262624 00 

OP,d,,>,, % 

18657 20 1 7 0  
533898 3 3 2  
3351 34 2 9 0  

3176640 9 4 3  
5377 19 91 6 

104643 00 8 2 9  
907509 69 1 

180083 00 7 6 9  
6779 15 8 5 6  

180083 00 101 3 
7536 18 7 8 4  

23885600 9 3 4  
1156390 5 5 2  

36703600 71 6 

Ib Capacity 

71 O ( b )  

72 2 (b) 

P07T 

Fail 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Pass 



Project 

I 3670 mi H W I I  m 295' HS 9Omph-G (18754 model) 

I 
Date 

12 41 27 0711 5/08 

GM 

_ _ _  - 
Boonvrlle. Mo 6 52.3 3 Client Designed by 

Phone (660) 885-2734 Cellere I 
I I - -__I_ 

Seclron Eleiwrron Coniponenr Size CI rrrcnl P op,,,,,,, 96 
Element 16 Ih Capucro~ 

79 0 (b) 

No f r  Type 
Diagonal L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16 145 -697647 924429 75 5 

T8 I77 12 -  I5744 Leg P8u 322 169 -30240700 36703600 8 2 4  
Diagonal L3x3x3116 172 -779743 1284000 60 7 

61 6 (b) 
T9 I57 44 - I37 76 Leg P8x 322 198 -34012000 35875300 9 4 8  

TI0 13776-11808 Leg Pl0x 365 217 -38005600 51829200 7 3 3  
Diagonal L3x3x3/16 199 -8783 71 966803 9 0 9  

Diagonal L3x3x 1 /4 220 -966966 10761 70 8 9 9  
TI1 1 1 8 0 8 - 9 8 4  Leg PI Ox 365 240 -420567 00 518292 00 81 I 

TI2 9 8 4 - 7 8 7 2  Leg Pl0x 365 260 -46148400 51829200 8 9 0  
Diagonal L3 1/2u3 112u114 262 -1152450 1252770 9 2 0  

TI3 7 8 7 2 - 5 9 0 4  1 eg P I O \  365 280 -50302500 51829200 97 I 
Diagonal L4x4x I 14 283 -1253950 1629660 7 6 9  

TI4 5 9 0 4 - 3 9 3 6  L.eg P12\ 375 301 -54511200 64081500 85 I 

Diagonal L.3 1/2x3 112\114 243 -1070930 1465920 73 1 

85 6 (b) 
Diagonal L4x4x I 14 307 -1330220 1441800 9 2 3  

TI5 3 9 3 6 -  I968  Leg PI 2x 375 322 -58798000 640815 00 91 8 

Diagonal L4x4\5lI6 325 -1428790 1550220 9 2 2  
TI6 1 9 6 8 - 0  1 ,eg PI 2u 375 343 -63045900 640815 00 98 4 

92 0 (b) 

98 4 (b) 

Summary 
Diagonal L 4\4u318 347 -1595520 1621680 9 8 4  

lcg(T.5) 101 3 
Diagonal 98 4 

TopGir! 2 9 0  

Bolt Checks 98 4 
RATING= 101.3 

(T 16) 

(TI)  

- " I _ "  _ "  x x  Ix --I ~ " "  I_ " I I - 

Pnsc 
Fcrrl 

Pass 

Pass 
Pass 

Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 
Pass 

Pass 
Pass 

Pass 
Pass 

Pass 

Pass 
Pass 

Pass 

Pass 
Pass 
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SST TOWER CAISSON FOUNDATION DESIGN WORK SHEET: [-] 
Tower Site Name 
Project Number (Quote or Sales] 
Foundation Drawing Number 
Site Number 
Site Location 
Client Name 
Drawing Revision Number 
Geotech Report Number 
Geotech Company Name 
Geotech Company Location 
Geotech Report Date 
Concrete Compressive Strength 

Ultimate Bearing Pressure 
Pier Compresslon Force (Down] 
Pier Tension Force (Uplift] 
Pier Shear Force (Pier) 
Tower Axial Force (Down) 
Tower Overturning Moment 
Tower Shear Force (Base) 

Tower Weight 
Tower Spread (Input) 
Tower Spread (Print on drawing) 
113 Distance (Center to Face] 
2/3 Distance (Center to Leg] 
112 Distance (Half Spread) 

Pier Diameter 
Pier Height Below Grade 
Total Pier Height 
Pier Height Above Grade 
Tower Height: 

Vertical Rebar Size (Round) 
Vertical Rebar Quantity (Round] 
Horizontal Tie Size 
Fc, Concrete Strength 
Fy, Rebar Yield Stress 

Anchor Bolt Diametei 
Anchor Bolt Quanti@ 
Anchor Boit Circle Diametei 
Anchor Boit Projectior 
Anchor Bolt Length 

Base Plate Thickness 

GREENBO LAKE 
SO 18929 
GM-10102 
KY-OO-0821 -GREEN60 LAKE 
GREENUP TWP.,GERRNUP CO.,KENTUCI 
CELLEREJNC 
0 
25036.00004.1 1 
WlLCOX PRPFESSIONAL SERVICES,LLC oject No. 25036.00004.1 1 
WHEATON,ILLINOIS 
APRIL 25,2008 

4 Kpsi 

24000 psf 
637.522 kips 
554.233 kips 
54.743 kips 

283.856 kips 
13948.876 ft kips 

87.767 kips 

51813.4 Ibs 
26.5 ft 

26'6" fl 
7'-7 314" n 

15'-3 9116 n 
13'-3" n 

7 n  
W n  
% n  

295.5 n 
1 ft 

26-6"112 
7'-a"ii 2 
15'4"112 
13'-3"112 

7 
29 
30 
1 

9 ## Rebar 

4 12" Spacing 
4 ksi 

60 ksi 

28 

2 in 2 
8 

19 in xx in 
11 in 11 in 
72 in 72 in 

DRAWN 
DATE 
CHECKED 
DATE 

P 

in 

ZR 
711 812008 

CJM 
711 812008 



UPLIFT AND VERTICAL DOWN CHECKING 
PIER DIAMETER 7 n VERT. LOAD 39845125 
GROUND WATER 60 n UPLIFT 346 395625 
ARMLENGTH 2 2 9 4 9 ~ 1  n OTM 6718 0475 
CONCRETRNT 150 PCf UPLIFT CALCS: 380 
P 0 005 TOWER SPREAD 26.6 
BGRW 0 00 n ULTIMATE EN0 BEARING 
PLENGTH 29.00 n PER GEOTECH 24000 
RESULT ANALYSIS OK IN UPLIFT 

ANALYSIS OK IN VERTICAL DOWN 
ANALYSIS OK IN OTM 

Soll Depth Frlctlon (SF-2) Soll Denslty 
Allowable Skln 

STRATAS (ft) (PSO (Pd) 
1 6  0 110 
2 24 416 110 
3 0  0 0 
4 0  0 0 
6 0  0 0 
6 0  0 0 
7 0  0 0 
6 0  0 0 
9 0  0 0 

10 0 0 0 
CONT. 
DESIGN UPLIFT 352 78 kips DESIGN DOWN 
VERTICAL BAR SIZING 
BAR SIZE 9 # 
BARNUMBER 28 
CHECK SPACE SPACING OK FOR REBAR SIZING 
REBAR UP. CHECK REBAR OK FOR UPLIFT 
ANCHOR BOLT DESIGN 
SET INDEX 24 
LEG SIZE (DIA) 12 in 
BOLT DIAMETER 2 in 
BOLT QUANTITY 8 
BOLT CIRCLE DIA I 9  in xx 
BOLT LENGTH 72 in 
BASE PLATE DIA 26 in 24 
BOLT PROJECT 11 in TIA222-G 4 9 61 
RESULT ANALYSIS OK FOR ANCHOR BOLT RATIO 

ANALYSIS OK FOR PUNCHING 
ANALYSIS OK FOR BASE PLATE STRENGTH 

MINTENSTRBLTU 55000 psi DIA NUTPUNCHING 
ALLTENSTRBLT 36300 psi THREADSPERLENG 
YIELDSTRFLANGE 50000 psi DATA2 
DIASTREBOLT 17834889 in AREASTREBOLT 
AXIALBOLT 49806 406 Ib AREANOMBOLT 

STRESSBOLT 
BOLTDEGREE 45 degree 
Yt 451 2500  in^ BOLTRADIUS 
Ye 361 0000  in^ RADIUSBC 

MINERSINBOLT 0 4966508 in"4 MINEBOLTTOTAL 

MAX ANCHOR BOLT LENGTH DEVELOPMENT 

Id 8 6962636 DlASHEARlN 
SHEARPLATETH 0 7 i n  DIASHEAROT 

Kc (Down) 
Compreslson 

1 
I 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

911 64 

dP 
AREA BARSHEAR 
DESIGN SPACING 
PIER BAR ACI LIMITS 
REBAR UP. CAPACITY 

FLANGE THICK 
OTM 
AXIAL WEIGHT 
SHEAR FORCE 
Fc 

BASE PLATE STR 
FY 

kips 
kips 
fl-kips 
kips 
fl 

PSf 

Kt (Upllft) 
Tenslon 

0.8 
0.8 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

kips 
61 5 
0560648064 
8 62535483 
39 
1292.424 

1.6 
IZOW 
398461.26 
34214.376 
4000 
600W 
880 770639 1 

3 13 in 
4 5  in 
5 7  in 

2 498225937 in"2 
3 1416 in"2 

19936 71009 psi 

0 7853975 rad 
9 5  in 

905 83277 in"4 

15 in 
23 in 

Solltype Kc Kt 

sill 1 0 5 1 0 0 7  
clay 1 0 7 1 0 1  

Adh Iactoro 
1 0 25 
0 65 0 5  
0 5  75 or greater 

sand i a i o z o  0 5 1 0 0 7  

Undralncd rhea stress C (Is0 

Frlctlon Angle Coheslon 
6 (degree) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

in 
in"2 
in 
in 
kips 

in 
n-lb 
Ib 
Ib 
PSI 
PSI 
PSI 

c (PSf) 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

ACI 13 5 4 2 

QTM-12000 

Over. 
Pressure 

a7 (PSO 
550 

3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 
3190 

AXiALWEIGHT=VERTICAL LO 
SHEARFORCE=SHEARPERI 

P 



D 

I 0 rn 

$ 

% 
1 
P 

2 
0 

U c 

rn 

rn z 
0 rn 

E 
5 
z 
c) 
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Directions to the Site 
From the County Seat of Greenup Countv, Kentucky 

Greenbo Lake Site 
Greenup County, Kentucky 

From the Greenup County Courthouse in Greenup Kentucky, begin heading Southeast on Main St/ KY-2541 
toward Chestnut St. Turn RIGHT onto Washington Street for 0.3 miles. Washington Street becomes KY-2, 
continue for 4.9 miles. Turn LEFT onto KY-1459/ Low Gap Rd. for 0.8 miles. Continue to  Harris Hollow Road 
and Turn RIGHT. Proceed to 72 Harris Hollow Road. 

Date 

E L  231 929.4555 
IF?>>< 231.929.0099 
'$Js/ ' , i i / \ / t j  cellere.us 
info@cellere.us 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204, Traverse City, MI 49684 





MEMOMNDUM OF LEASE 

Return to: 
C/O Central States Tower Holdings, LL,C 

Prenared Bv: 
David Larsen - 

323 S. Hale Street, Suite 100 
Wheaton, II., 601 87 
(630) 221-8500 Main Number 
Attn: Property Manager 

Cellere 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive Ste. 204 
Traverse City, M149684 

Re: Cell Site #KY-00-0821; Cell Site Name: GREENBO LAIU 

State: Kentucky 
County:” Greenut, 

This Memorandum of Lease is entered into on this P day of G b v u ~ ~  , 2005, by and 
between Leonard Eugene Darbv, a married man, having a mailing address of 72 Harris Hollow Rd, Argillite. Kentuckv. 
-- 41 121 (hereinafter referred to as “Landlord”) and Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, having a mailing address of 323 S .  Hale Street, Suite 100, Wheaton, L 60187 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Tenant”). 

1 ,  Landlord an Tenant entered into a certain Option and Lease Agreement (“Agreement”) on the 
day of 6&W&Z&J/ , 2008, for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a 
communications facility d other improvements. All of the foregoing are set forth in the Agreement. 

2. The initial lease term will be five (5) years (“Initial Term”) commencing on tile effective date of written 
notification by Tenant to Landlord of Tenant’s exercise of the Option, with five (5) successive five (5) year 
options to renew. 

3. A portion of the Property being leased to Tenant contained and described in Exhibit A annexed hereto. 

4. This Memorandum of Lease is not intended to amend or modify, and shall not be deemed or construed as 
amending or modifying, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the Agreement, all of which are hereby 
ratified and affirmed. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Memorandum of Lease and the 
provisions of tlie Agreement, tlie provisions of the Agreement shall control. The Agreement shall be binding 
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, subject to the 
provisions of the Agreement. .“ 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the last date written 
below. 

WITNESSES: "LANDLORD" 

A] 
By: 

Print Name: Print Name: Leonard Eugene Darbj 
Its: Owner L " 

Print Name: A] 
By: 
Print Name: Leonard Eugene Darbj 
Its: Owner L " 

Date: - 

By: 

Its: --€&me 

_I_ 

Print Name: Print Name: %&q-Ek& et?rEhrbp 

Date: 

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGIvENT 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF GREENW 

1 
) ss: 
1 

BE IT REMEMBEED, that on this a 6"day of Januarv, 2008 before me, the subscriber, a person 
authorized to take oaths in the State of Kentuckv, personally appeared Leonard Eugene Darbv*- * &h-Darbv, 
i-Aldxm- , who, being duly sworn on hiskerltheir oath, deposed and made proof to my satisfaction that 
he/she/they idare the person(s) named in the within instrument; and I, having first made known to hindherkhem the 
contents thereof, helshelthey did acknowledge that he/she/they signed, sealed and delivered the same as his/her/their 
voluntary act and deed for the purposes therein contained. x A N ~ + G G ; @  4c'flAT- 

I 
&. C K .  (Print name) C r L C d ,  & I-' 

Notary Public: 

My Commis2ion Expires: (.!!h!! lq . - 

lame: GREENBo LAK~ GREENUP COUNTY 
limber: KY-00-082 1 MC49 PG398 



PARTNERSHIP (consisting of corporations) ACKNOWLEDGhENT 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) ss: 

I CERTIFY that on . 2007. personally came before me and thislthese person(s) acknowledged 
under oath to my satisfaction, that: 

(a) this/these person(s) signed, sealed and delivered the attached document as of 
a corporation of the State of .( which is a general partner of the partnership named in this 

the proper corporate seal of said corporate general partner was affixed; and 
this document was signed and delivered by the corporation as its voluntary act and deed as [a] general 

partner(s) on behalf of said partnership [by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors]. 

document; 
(b) 
(e) 

Notary Public: ~ ."_ 
My Commission Expires: -- 

CORPOFL4TE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) ss: 

I CERTIFY that on ,2007, {name of representative1 personally came before me and acknowledged 

(a) is the of [name of corporation1 the corporation named in the attached instrument, 

(b) 
(e) 

under oath that he or she: 

was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the corporation and 

executed the instrument as the act of the corporation. 

Notary Public: 
My Commission Expires: "--_ 

Site Name: GREENBO LAKE 
Site Number: KY-00-0821 

GREENUP C O U N N  
MC49 PG399 



WITNESSES: “TENANT” 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF Q y l v C t ~  

Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: 
Print Name: 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

1 
) ss: 
1 

On the ,?* day of Feb VULN , 2008, before me personally appeared 
Brian P, Meier, C.O.O., and acknowledged under oath that he is duly authorized to sign on behalf of Central States Tower 
Holding, LLC , the Tenant named in the attached instrument, and as such was authorized to execute this instrument on 
behalf of the Limited Liabilitv Companv. 

.* 

Site Name: GREENBO LAKE 
Site Number: KY-00-082 I GREENUP COUNTY 

MC49 PG400 



DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
Page I of 

to tlie Menlorandurn of Lease dated ,2008, by and between Leonard Eunene 
- Darbv. a married man, as Landlord, and Central States Tower I-Ioldings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as 
Tenant. 

The Property is described andor depicted as follows: 

Certain land lying in Greenup County, Kentucky, and described as follows: 
First Tract: A part of the Argillite Mill tract - BEGINNING at a stone by the county road leading from Argillite to 
Raccoon Furnace comer of lands sold Elizabeth Evans March 20,1880; thence with road N, 22 W. 10 2/3 poles to a stake 
comer of Jolm Pratt; thence with Pratts line S 84 ?4 W. 68 poles to four white oaks N. 86 !4 W 40 W Poles comer to Wm. 
Nichols survey N. 77 W. 117 poles to a black oak stump and stones N. 55 W. 88 poles to a white oak bush standing N. 13 
E. 2 poles froin poplar corner of J. Riley and Raccoon Furnace lands, thence S .  13 W. 18 poles to a hickory, white oak and 
black oak on top of point in Joe Riley's line; thence S. 58 E. 62 poles to 3 pines and a guli on top of ridge S. 80 E. 116 
poles to a red oak and Iickory N. 64 E. 26 poles a large white oak S. 78 E. 22 poles to dogwood and black oak N. 74 K E. 
30 poles a stake S .  20 !h E. 20 poles to Evans comer stalce and stoiie by a branch, thence with Evans line N. 56 E. 75 poles 
to tlie beginning, containing 83 !4 acres, more or less. 

Secoiid Tract: Being a part of the Pennsylvania Furnace tract of land lying west of Argillite, Kentucky, BEGINNING at a 
gum and 3 pines on a ridge comer of Pratts; thence S .  16 W. 16 poles to a stone at an ore dump S. 58 W W. 10 poles to a 
pine S. 18 W. 9 3/4 poles S .  13 % E. 24 poles to 2 gun= S. 32 K E. 9 % poles to 3 white oaks S. 54 % E. 10 !4 poles to 
chestnut oak and black oak S. 43 E. 22 poles to small chestnut oak and dogwood N. 86 '/z E. 13 poles to small pine N. 34 
E. 13 poles to 3 black oaks from one root N. 75 E. 19 poles to 2 black oaks from one root N. 48 E. 13 poles to pine and 
white oak N. 12 E. 14 poles to pine comer of Wm. Thompson; thence N. 14 poles to a pine N. 43 E. 21 poles to a stake 
and stone on ore bank thence with Pratts line N. 80 W. 82 poles to the beginning, containing 32 % acres, more or less. 

Being excepted from the above described real estate a right of way easement for roadway purposes 1ieretoFore conveyed to 
Eskel Carter and Grace Carter, his wife, by deed of easement dated July 13, 1966, and recorded in Deed Book 220, Page 
268, Greenup County Court Clerk's Records. 

Site Name: GREENI30 LAKE 
Site Number: ICY-00-082 1 
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FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION 

THE SUBJECTPROPERTY LIES WITHIN ZONE"X, WHICH IS OLJTSIDETHEOZo, 
CHANCE OF ANNUAL FLOODING, AS DESIGNATED ON N.F.I.P. GREENUP 
COUNTY, KY COMMUNITY PANEL #21089CW01C. BEARING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF SEPTEMBER 16.20C4. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

Application of Central States Tower Holdings, LLC for Issuance 
of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct 
a Cell Site (KY-00-0818A Greenbo Lake) in Argillite, Kentucky 

Case No. 2008-00258 

Affidavit of Sandee L. Yaale 

I, Sandee L. Yagle, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. M y  name is Sandee L. Yagle and I am an employee of Cellere, LLC, agent for Central 

States Tower Holdings, LLC and am submitting this affidavit in conjunction with the above referenced 

matter. 

2. In order to  demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 51063 § 1(1)(1), Exhibit 1 identifies, wi th 

the exception of the individual identified in paragraph 4, the names of the residents/ tenants and property 

owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who have been: (i) notified by written notice of the proposed 

construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) 

given the Commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

the right t o  request intervention. 

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mai l  return receipts that 

demonstrate proof of service of the written notice of the proposed construction upon (al l  of whom could 

be located to  respond): (1) Con Virgin, Jr.; (2) Leonard Eugene and Mary Darby; (3) Darrell Keith Poplin; (4) 

Guy and Caroline Gibbons; (5) Robert and Ann Howard; (6) James and Bethany Harris; (7) James and 



Teressa Harris; (8) Raymond and Louise Redmond; (9) Stanley and Sharon Harris; (10) Thomas E. Poplin; 

and (11)  Joe Virgin. (See Exhibitl) 

4. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the United States Certified Mai l  return receipt indicating 

that the USPS attempted to  deliver the certified mail and was rejected as "attempted, not known". The tax 

assessor has only this address to send tax bills;: 1725 Delaware Street, Ashland, KY 41 101, This is also the 

address that appears for John F. Poplin in the phone register. No other address for John F. Poplin could 

be located at this time and therefore cannot be served by United States Certified Mai l  in compliance with 

807 KAR 5:063 § l(1) and (m). 

Further Affiant saith not. 

State of Michigan 1 
) ss: 

County of Grand Traverse ) 
i/ 

Subscribed and Sworn to  before me this JQTeday of July, 2008. 

My commission expires: 

Notary Publ i i -  
-. 



Con Virgin Jr. 
19 Mary Drive 
Lansing, MI 48906 

Guy and Caroline Gibbons 
P.O. Box 62 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Landowner and Adiacent Landowner List 

Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
Greenbo Lake Site 
Arg i I I ite, Ke ntu c Icy 

James and Teressa Harris 
492 Harris Hollow Road 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Thomas E. Poplin 
P.O. Box 68 
Worthington, KY 41 183 

Leonard Eugene and Mary Darby 
72 Harris Hollow 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Robert and Ann Howard 
98 Howard Road 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Raymond and Louise Redmond 
7448 St. Rte 1 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Joe Virgin 
71 9 St. Rte 1459 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Darrell Keith Poplin 
2581 W .  Hollow Drive 
Greenup, KY 41 144 

James and Bethany Harris 
466 Harris Hollow Road 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

Stanley and Sharon Harris 
562 Harris Hollow Road 
Argillite, KY 41 121 

John F. Poplin 
1725 Delaware Street 
Ashland, KY 41 101 

Date 



July 2,2008 

Leonard Eugene and Mary Darby 
72 Harris Hollow 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility t o  provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +I- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. 'four comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community ! 

-- . -  



July 2,2008 

Con Virgin, Jr. 
19 Mary Drive 
Lansing, MI 48906 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at t/- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 45602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
- .  _- c omrn unity! .- . - 

E Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restrlcted Delivery'is deslred. 

IPI Print your name end address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

EJ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permlts. 

1. Artlcle Addressed to: 

- -  

D. Is dellvety add= dk&nt horn ttwn 17 [I1 Yes 
If YES, enter dellvery addms below: No 

Insured Mall [I1 C.O.D. 

: Con Wirgin, Jr. . 
19 Mary Drive 

' Lansing, MI 48906 
I c/-i.1 

Yes 4. Reshiicted Dellvery7 Fee) 

7008 0250 ODOL 5347 8003 - 2. Article Number (Copy fmm setvke Iebel) 
- -  

PS Form 381 1, July 1999 Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-00*M~OQ52 



July 2,2008 

I 

l Greenup, w?I 411944 
& -. . -  

'1 

Oarrell Keith Poplin 
2581 W. Hollow Rd. 
Greenup, KY 41 144 

El Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 
0 insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? Fee) n Y~ 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to  the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at 4- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41 121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 61 5 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! __ - . * -  " . ..- - . . -  

,-  af Delivy Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete. 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired., I 

Bp Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

IB Attachthis card to the back of the mallpiece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1. Artlcle Addressed to: 



July 2,2008 

Guy and Caroline Gibbons 
P.O. Box 62 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at 4- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public ServiceCommission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to  serve and provide wireless service in your 
community1 

so that we can return the card t o  you. 
81 Attach this card to the  back bf t h e  mailpi 

or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

I . -  

i 
I 

line Gibbons I 

- I - - -  

.. P-" 



July 2,2008 

Robert and Ann Howard 
98 Howard Road 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Public Notice 

! 

I 

Robert and Ann Howard 

Argilite, MY 41121 
3. Se IceType 

Certified Mail 0 Express Mail 
Reglstered r 1 98 Howard Road 

tl Return Recelpt for Merchandise 
0 insured Mail 17 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery7 (Exha Fee) I 

- _”. - 0 Yes - .  -- 
7008 DL50 UOUL 5347 7469 I 

2. Article Number (copv fmm servica /ab 

PS Form 381 1, July 1999 Domestic Re&” Receipt 102595-00*M4352 , 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to  the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the “Cornmission”) for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +/- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd,, Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

. c --. - . -.. 



July 2,2008 

1 Argilite, KY 41121 

7- 

I 

-~ 

James and Bethany Harris 
466 Harris Hollow Road 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 
L7 insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Resiricted DeliveM pMm fie) Yes 
-- -______ 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +/- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

1. Artlcie Addressed to: 
,- 
I 
I 

v-- 7 II 



July 2,2008 

p; 
___I_ - - 

James and Teressa Harris 
492 Harris Hollow Road 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Registered 
0 Insured Mail C.O.D. 

0 Return Recelpt for Mmhandlse 

4. Restricted Dellvery7 @vtm Fee) Yes 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located a t  +I- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41 121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunityto s e w  and provide wireless service in your 
community1 

Qll Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Dellvery is deslred. 

I Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

r6i Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

I 



July 2,2008 

Raymond and Louise Redmond 
7448 St. Rt. 1 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Public Notice 

Celiere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service, This facility will include a 300 foot tower to  be located at 4- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to  be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 



July 8,2008 

Stanley and Sharon Harris 
562 Harris Hollow Road 
Argilite, KY 47 121 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to  provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to  be located at t/- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! . .~ 

hfl Print your name and address on the revelse 

Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, 
so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front If space permits. 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

.I I Stanley and Sharon Hams , 
562 Ham& Hollow Road 3. ServicaType 

j2/Certifled Mail Express Mall 
CI Reglstered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

- _ -  . El Insured Mail CI C.O.D. 

4. Restrlcted Delivery? /%9) CI Yes 
I - 

I .- _..__ - - _  7008 0150 D U D 1  5347 7707 2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 
7 

:S Form 381 1, July 1999 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-00-M~O952 

_I-... -- 



July 8,2008 

Thomas E. Poplin 
P.O. Box 86 
Worthington, KY 41 183 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the “Commission”) for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located at +I- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your  comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director‘s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! 

- 1  

~ ___ . 

7DoB 0150 DUD& 53117 7843 , 
7- - - 2. Article Number (Copy from S ~ N I G ?  label) 
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July 8,2008 

Joe Virgin 
719 St. R t  1459 
Argilite, KY 41 121 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to  be located at +/- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41 121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless serwice in your 
community I 
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July 2,2008 

John F. Poplin 
1725 Delaware Street 
Ashland, KY 41 101 

Public Notice 

Cellere, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC 
is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a new cellular tower facility to provide 
cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 300 foot tower to be located a t  tl- 72 Harris Hollow 
Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41121. A map showing the location is attached. 

The commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the 
Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request 
for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer t o  case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Cellere and Central States welcome the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in yaur 
community! 





Cellere 
41 10 Copper Ridge Drive, Suite 204 
Traverse City, MI 49684 

John F. Poplin 
1725 Delaware Street 
Ashland, KY 41 101 

Postmark 
Here 

Certilied Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsemant Required) 

Reslricled Delivery Fee 
(Endorsemenl Required) 

Total Poslage & Fees I $ 3, 32 I 

BI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

ti! Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
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John F. Poplin 
1725 Delware Street 
Ashland, KY 41 101 

A Received by (Please Print Clearly) 6. Date of Delivery 
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C. Signature 
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Addressee 

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 0 yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 
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3. Service Type 

CI Registered 
Insured Mail 0 C.O.D. 
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July 17,2008 

Via Certified Mail 
Greenup County Judge Executive 
Robert W. Carpenter 
Greenup County Courthouse, Rrn 102 
Greenup, KY 41144 

RE: Public Motice- Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00258 

Cellere, LLC, as agent for Central States Tower Holdings, LLC, is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
propose construction and operation for a new f a c i l i  to provide cellular telecommunications service in 
Carter County. The facility will include a 300 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at +/- 72 
Harris Hollow Rd., Argilite, Kentucky 41 121, A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is 
enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the 
right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2008-00258 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 
- If YES, enter delivery address below: No 
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